10

11

12

13

SDST0300096DXS4&5096 a

Sen. Elgie R. Sims, Jr.

Filed: 5/26/2024

103005B0251sam003 SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 251

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 251, AS AMENDED,
by replacing everything after the enacting clause with the

following:
ARTICLE 1

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 15

of Article 38 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 38, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The sum of $850,000 $568+6608, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Governor from the Governor’s Administrative Fund for the

discharge of duties of the office.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -2- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

ARTICLE 1.5

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, 1s amended by adding Section 95

of Article 33 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 33, Section 95 new)

Section 95. The amount of $5,000,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the

Comptroller from the General Revenue Fund for deposit into the

Capital Facility and Technology Modernization Fund to the

Office of the Comptroller for technology modernization of the

Statewide Legacy Systems and maintenance of information

technology systems and infrastructure and other costs pursuant

to Section 28 (e) of the State Comptroller Act.

ARTICLE 2

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 20

of Article 40 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 40, Section 20)
Sec. 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -3- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 722,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 55,200
For Contractual ServViCesS v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenns 315,000
For Community Care Services Travel ........c.iiiiiiien.. 65,300

Total $1,157,500

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Program Development and TraiNinNg .....c..oeeeenweeennns 400,000

Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of Community

Care Program Governmental

Discretionary ProJeChs v vv it in i et eeeeeeeeennnns 2,000,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the administrative and
programmatic expenses including

grants and fee for service associated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -4- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

with the purchases of services
covered by the Community Care
Program including

prior years’ CcoOstsS ..., 477,925,000 43275257060

Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For grants, programmatic and

administrative expenses associated

with comprehensive case coordination

including prior years’ costs ....... 111,800,000 +B8+860+606

For the administrative and programmatic
expenses including grants and fee

for service associated with the
purchases of services covered by the
Community Care Program including

prior years’ costs 750,000,000

Article 2.5
Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 115

of Article 42 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 42, Section 205)
Section 205. The amount of $4,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Public Health for a grant to Carle Health Methodist



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -5- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Hospital for costs associated with its Job Readiness, anea

Learning Program, behavioral workforce initiatives and

related operating expenses.

ARTICLE 3

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 40

of Article 42 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 42, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $5,500,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Central Management Services for deposit into

the State Garage Revolving Fund.

Section 5. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

of Article 43 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 43, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $2,019,598,300 £3+836+757+506, or so

much thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the Department of Central Management

Services for Group Insurance.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -6- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

ARTICLE 4

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections 1

and 30 of Article 44 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 44, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Children and Family Services:

ENTIRE AGENCY
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For Personal Services .......eveeee... 322,654,000 368658306

For State Contributions to

Social Security ......coiiiiiiiiiiia.n 24,683,200 237612566
For Contractual ServiCes .. .vui ittt eteeeeeeenens 43,913,500
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt et e et ettt et eeeeeeeeeeaeeaeeas 7,818,600
FOr COmMMOAIiaesS v ittt it i ittt ettt ettt eeeneenennennens 630,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeeenenans 387,400
For EQUIPmMEnt & . vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeoeaaneanns 4,023,900
For Electronic Data Processing .......eeeeeeeeennsn 66,919,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt ittt eeeeeeeeeneas 7,561,500

For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... 318,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -7- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Total $478,909, 600 463+843+006

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 44, Section 30)

Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services for payments for
care of children served by the Department of Children and Family
Services:

GRANTS-IN-AID
REGIONAL OFFICES
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For Foster Homes and Specialized

Foster Care and Prevention,

including prior years’ sear costs .............. 399,257,200
For Counseling and Auxiliary ServicCes ............ 15,184,100
For Institution and Group Home Care and

Prevention, including prior years’ sear costs ..215,172,600
For Services Associated with the Foster

Care InNitiative tue ittt et ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeens 6,139,900
For Purchase of Adoption and

Guardianship Services, including prior

YEATr S COSES vttt ittt it ettt ettt 153,274,000

For Cash Assistance and Housing
Locator Service to Families in the

Class Defined in the Norman Consent Order ........ 3,313,700



103005B0251sam003 -8- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Youth in Transition Program ..........ceeeeeee.. 2,708,600

For Assisting in the Development

of Children's Advocacy Centers .. ..t eeennns 1,998,600
For Family Preservation Services ........c.cuoueueeu... 37,912,600
For Court Appointed Special Advocates ............. 2,000,000

Total $836,961,300

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND
For Foster Homes and Specialized

Foster Care and Prevention,

including prior years’ yea® costs .............. 226,615,900

For Cash Assistance and Housing Locator
Services to Families in the

Class Defined in the Norman

CoNsSeNt OFder v it ittt ittt ettt it ettt et teeeeeaeeas 6,071,300

For Counseling and Auxiliary ServicCes ............ 19,269,100

For Institution and Group Home Care and

Prevention, including prior years’ sear costs ...71,475,100

For Assisting in the development

of Children's Advocacy Centers ....ovteeeeeeennnns 5,290,600

For Psychological Assessments

Including Operations and

Administrative EXPENSES v it i itenteeeeeeeeenennns 3,100,400

For Children's Personal and

Physical MaintenancCe .. .. ..ttt inteeeeeeneeneanns 3,971,800

For Services Associated with the Foster



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -9- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Care InNitiative v it ettt it e e ettt teeneeneeas 1,705,600
For Purchase of Adoption and

Guardianship Services, including prior

YEAT S COSES v ittt i it ittt ittt ettt 48,104,700
For Family Preservation Services ........c.ccueuee.... 44,125,300
For Family Centered Services Initiative .......... 17,198,400
For Court Appointed Special Advocates ............. 4,674,400

Total $451,602,600
ARTICLE 5

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections

65 and 245 of Article 45 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 45, Section 65)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For a grant associated with Job training
to the Chicago Federation of Labor,
including prior year COStS .ttt 2,000,000

For a grant associated with Job training



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -10- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

to the Chicagoland Regional College Program,

including prior year COSES v v vt inn e eenenennnnnn 2,000,000

For a grant to HACIA for costs
associated with the development and

execution of job training and other

operational EXPENSES .« vt eeeeeneeeeneeeoneeeens 3,200,000

For a grant associated with job training

to Richland Community College ... iieeeennnnnn. 1,500,000

For a grant associated with Job Training to the

Illinois Manufacturers’ Association, including

PriOr YEar COSES ittt ittt ittt ettt e e eaaeeenn 733,150

For a grant to the Chicagoland Chamber

of Commerce for all costs associated

with Job training ......i ittt ittt eneeneenns 1,500,000

For a grant to World Business Chicago for Economic

Deve lopment vt it ittt et et e ettt 1,500,000

For a grant to the Joliet Arsenal

Development Authority, including prior

YEAY COSES vttt ittt it ettt it ettt 800,000

For a grant associated with the Workforce

Hub Program to HIRE360 ... ..ttt ieeeeeneennnnns 1,500,000

For grants to Illinois Business and

Economic Development Corporation dba- “Intersect Illinois”

for costs associated with economic

development . vttt it et e e e e et e e e 6,400,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -11- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For a grant associated with job training to

the Black Chambers of Commerce .........cvvven.. 1,500,000
For a grant to the Metro East Business

Incubator Inc., including prior year costs ......... 150,000
For grants and contingent costs

associated with business development

including prior year COSLS t ittt eeennnnnn. 1,956,300

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative

expenses, including technical & financial

assistance for qualifying entities,

for costs associated with reducing food

insecurity in urban and rural areas

throughout Illinois, and for deposit

into the DCEO Projects Fund ........ciiiieeeenn. 20,000,000

For grants, contracts, and administrative costs

associated with expanding accessibility

of workforce development opportunities in

rural communities throughout the state

and for rural economic development, including

Prior year COSES t i it ittt it ettt e et e iee e 2,000,000
Payable from the State Small Business Credit

Initiative Fund:

For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,

Loans, Investments and Administrative



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -12- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Expenses in Accordance with the State
Small Business Credit Initiative Program,
and other business development programs,
including prior year COSLS v ittt it iennnnnnn. 312,000,000
Payable from the Illinois Capital Revolving Loan Fund:
For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the Provisions
Of the Small Business Development Act
Pursuant to 30 ILCS 750/9, including
PriOr YEaTr COSES v i ittt ittt ettt ieeee e 2,000,000
Payable from the Illinois Equity Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans, and
Investments in Accordance with the
Provisions of the Small Business
Development ACET v ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeanns 1,900,000
Payable from the Large Business Attraction Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article
10 of the Build TI11inoisS ACT ¢t vttt ittt eeeannnnnn. 500,000
For grants, contracts, and administrative expenses in
Accordance with the Invest in Illinois
Program Act, including prior year costs ........ 500,000,000

Payable from the Public Infrastructure Construction



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -13- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Loan Revolving Fund:

For the Purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article 8

of the Build Illinois ACL ...ttt iiinnnnn. 1,000,000

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 45, Section 245)
Sec. 245. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant

to the Irish American Heritage Center for eperatieonalexpenses

capital improvements.

Section 2. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 187

of Article 123 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 123, Section 187 new)

Sec. 187. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the State Coronavirus Urgent

Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Commerce and

Economic Opportunity for administration by the Illinois Housing

Development Authority for ordinary and contingent expenses of

Carter Temple Community Development Corporation, including but

not limited to, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -14- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal

guidance, including prior years’ costs.

ARTICLE 6

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections 5

and 180 and by adding Section 210 of Article 47 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 47, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

GENERAL OFFICE
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses, including
payment of revolving fund bills .................. 7,000,000
For expenses of the General Office ................ 6,178,800

For expenses associated with moving the

Monument with Standing Beast sculpture

from the James R. Thompson Center ................ 1,000,000

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCes ..ttt iii ittt ettt eeeeeeaneenns 0

For State Contributions to State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -15- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Employees' Retirement System ..... ...ttt 0

For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY vttt et it ittt ettt et eeeeseneeneneesannesas 0
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  t vt o vt oot ossonsonssoesossessssossnssans 0
For Contractual ServViCesS v i ittt it eeeeeeeeneeneens 70,000

Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For Contractual ServVicCeS v ittt ittt eeeeeeeeenenenns 70,500
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v it ittt eeeeeeeeneeoenenens 1,101,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...........ccciiuinnn... 583,600

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY  t ittt ittt ittt ettt eneeeenneeonnesas 84,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e vt o etonsonesonsoessneonsennseans 390,900
For Contractual ServiCes i i ittt ettt eeeneennens 762,800
@ B K = Y 5,000
For EQUIPMEnt & ittt ittt it ittt eeteeeeeseeeeeaenaeeas 1,000

For expenses of the
General OfficCe vttt ittt ittt e ettt ettt et 2,821,900
Payable from the Plugging and Restoration Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ittt tiieennenen. 0
Payable from the Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ittt ittt tineenneenn. 0

For Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses ..........coee.. 400,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -16- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses .........ceeee... 65,000
Payable from the Illinois Historic Sites Fund:
For expenses of the General Office, including
Prior YEar COSES ittt ittt ettt e ettt 300,000
Payable from the Federal Surface Mining Control and
Reclamation Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses for the
support of the Land Reclamation program............ 341,900
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 587,900
For expenses of the Park and
Conservation PrOgram «..uu e eeeeeeeneeennenenneens 2,200,000
Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:
For ordinary expenses of the General Office,
Including Prior year COSES it it ittt it iieeeeneenns 500,000
Payable from the Illinois Forestry Development Fund:
For expenses of the General Office,
including prior year COSLS c vt ittt ittt iieennnn 100,000
Payable from the Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation
Council Federal Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vt ie ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 57,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System.......... ... ... 30,200

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -17- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

SOCial SECUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt et eeeesaneenanenenes 4,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t vttt vt o vt oot onesossossesossessasss 20,300
FOr ContractuUal ServViCeS v v vttt ittt ittt eeneeneeneeneenees 0

For ordinary and contingent expenses for

the support of the Abandoned Mined Lands

PLOTTAM. + e vt oo v oo o oo o ooossassnssossossessssessassas 409,700
Total $25,086,300 $24+0867300

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 47, Section 180)

Sec. 180. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF WATER RESOURCES
Payable form the General Revenue Fund:
For equipment: ...ttt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeeeoneaneans 640,000
For Community Water Infrastructure Planning ....... 1,235,000
For non-federal cost sharing
participation with the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers, including costs associated
with operating, water supply, and maintenance
contracts or agreements, including
prior years’ sear costs .......iii.... 3,100,000 $455665066

For expenses related to Water Development

Planning and Flood Surveillance programs, including




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -18- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Prior years’ COSES v iii ittt iiiineennneeeeneeeenns 1,356,500

For expenses of the Office of

Water RESOUICES &ttt i ittt ittt ettt ettt et seeeeenenees 3,932,200

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 425,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiunnn... 225,400

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt eneeeennenonnenas 32,600
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot onsonssonsessnesneenssass 151,000
For expenses of the Boat Grant Match ................ 130,000
For Repairs and Modifications to Facilities .......... 53,900

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For payment of the Department’s

share of operation and maintenance

of statewide stream gauging network,

water data storage and retrieval

system, in cooperation with the U.S.

Ge0logicCal SUTVEY vttt ittt eeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenns 550,000

Payable from the Capital Development Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeens 816,200
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System................ ..., 432,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 62,500

FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt vttt e sonsenesossessnesnsenneenns 289,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -19- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the National Flood Insurance
Program Fund:
For execution of state assistance
programs to improve the administration
of the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) and National Dam
Safety Program as approved by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
(82 Stat. 572) tiiii ittt i ettt i e e 1,000,000
Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:
For expenses of Water Resources Planning,

Resource Management Programs and

Project Implementation ...t ien et ieneeenneeennennn 100,000
For FEMA Mapping Grant ... ..ttt ittt ittt ttneeenneenns 0
Total $14,532,900 $33576466

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 47, Section 210 new)

Sec. 210. The sum of $13,875,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the DNR Federal Projects

Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses and

grants connected with the Urban and Community Forestry Program

as authorized by Section 23003 of the Inflation Reduction Act

(IRA) of 2022.

ARTICLE 7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -20- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1

of Article 49 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 49, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
following divisions of the Department of Juvenile Justice for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024:

FOR OPERATIONS
GENERAL OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 3,778,700

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 349,700
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvu ittt teeeeeeeeeenn 3,291,200
FOr T ravel it ittt ittt et ettt et e eteeeeeeeeeeneeaeeas 35,500
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I Y 11,500
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 3,300
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas 6,100
For Electronic Data Processing .......... 3,155,754 29854760
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v i ittt eeeeeneenn 265,600

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 28,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -21- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr ReEfUNAS v it ittt e e e e i e e e e et e et ettt ettt eeeeeeenas 600
FOr TOTXL Cladms v v vttt it ottt e oeseeneeneeneeneenees 180,000
Total $11,106,154 1659051066

SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 5,372,600

For State Contributions to Teachers'

Retirement SyStem ..ttt ittt ettt teeeeeneeeonenennnens 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 401,500
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 823,600
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 4,300
For CommMOdities v vttt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 20,700
FOr Printing v ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 1,500
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ittt ittt et ettt e et teeeeneeeenneeenns 5,300
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS tuu ittt eeeeeeeeenens 33,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment ........c.iiiiiiitnneneennnns 0

For Expenses Associated with High
School Education Services for Incarcerated
Individuals Per 105 ILCS 5/13-40 ¢viveiennnennnnn.. 2,458,900
Total $9,121,600
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION
FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 6,337,600
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeeaeeas 470,300
For Contractual ServicCes .. .uu it ittt teeeeeennens 11,908,000

@ B K=V 17,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -22- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Youth .......c.iiiiiiiinneennnnnn 400
FOr COMMOALIEdE S vttt ittt ettt ettt e seeseeneeneeneenns 5,300
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 1,800
FOr BQUIiPMENnt & vttt ittt ittt e ettt e et eeeesoneeeneeesnnenenns 0
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......vieeeeeennnnnn 190,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnn.. 106,100

Total $19,037,100
ARTICLE 8

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections 1

and 30 and by adding Section 3 of Article 50 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 50, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
following divisions of the Department of Corrections for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2024:

FOR OPERATIONS
GENERAL OFFICE

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 28,270,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -23- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt et ee e et eanennens 2,162,700
For Contractual Services .............. 40,000,000 15+06H6+005
o K = V. S 65,000
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 95,000
FOr Printing v it ine ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 40,000
For Equipment ....c.oi et ieeeeenneeennns 3,385,000 365660
For Electronic Data Processing ........eeeeeeeeenn. 43,500,000
For Telecommunications ServiCeS .. vt eeeeennnn 1,631,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 235,000
FOr TOrt Cladms v v vttt ettt neeneenenen 4,500,000 +2560+606
FOr Refunds .. .u ittt it it ittt ittt eiie e 5,000

Total $123,889,200 164809200

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 50, Section 3 new)

Sec. 3. The sum of $17,600,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Corrections for deposit into the Department

of Corrections Reimbursement and Education Fund for Tort

Claims.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 50, Section 30)
Sec. 30. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue



N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -24- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
Department of Corrections:
EDUCATION SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 16,450,000

For Student, Member and Inmate

(07) 111 Y=Y o == wis I o 1 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,258,500
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u ittt et eeeeenenenns 10,000,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 1,000
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 100,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 32,000
FOr BQUIipPmMeNnt ittt ettt et e ettt eeneeeenneeonnenas 200,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ...ttt nneeeennn 0
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........coieiieeeennn. 3,000

For expenses related to construction
vocational training programs, and

for deposit into the Department of Corrections

Reimbursement and Education Fund .........oceeee... 2,000,000

Total $30,044,500
PAROLE

FOr Personal ServViCeS v vie ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 44,700,000

For State Contributions to
Social SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeaaeaans 3,419,600

For Contractual ServicCes ...iui ittt ettt eeeeneenn 9,030,000



103005B0251sam003 -25- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

o K =V S 140,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeeeee.. 27,300
FOr COMMOALIdES v vttt ittt ettt eeseeneeneeneeneeas 31,000
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 3,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 50,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. .vue vt ereeeeneennenn 5,615,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceveeenn.. 1,400,000

Total $64,415,900

RE-ENTRY SERVICES
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 11,000,000
For Student, Member and Inmate
(@) 111 =D o =¥ wil @ ) o 35,000

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 841,500
For Contractual ServiCes .. .vui ittt eteeeeeeenens 18,900,000
@ B K = Y 5,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PriSONErS ...t eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneas 0
@l O 141 11T Y Br ik s I < 20,000
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 3,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 50,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i ettt eeeeeeeenenn 70,000

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 35,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -26- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Total $30, 924,500

FIELD SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 9,900,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ittt ettt eee e eanaenaneas 757,400
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u ittt et eeeeenenenns 65,900,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 50,000
For CommoOdities v v it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 1,434,000
FOr Printing v i it ie ittt et eeeeenneeeonneeennenenns 5,000
FOr EBQUIipmMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt eeneeeenneeonnenas 100,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. vt eeenennenn 1,200,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 290,000

Total $79,636,400
ARTICLE 9

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 10

and 45 and by adding Section 60 of Article 53 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 53, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $25,000,000 3649866566080 or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General

Revenue Fund to the Department of Employment Security for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -27- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

deposit into the Title III Social Security and Employment Fund
for operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2024 . No portion of this appropriation shall be deposited into
the Title III Social Security and Employment Fund unless and

until it is approved in writing by the Governor.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 53, Section 45)
Sec. 45. The amount of $75,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Title III Social

Rewvenwe Fund to the Department

He

Security and Employment Gerera

of Employment Security for the return of federal funds to the
Federal Emergency Management Agency 1n accordance with 44

C.F.R. § 206.120(f).

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 53, Section 60, new)

Sec. 60. The amount of $70,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Employment Security for deposit into the

Title III Social Security and Employment Fund.

ARTICLE 10

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections

140 and 155 and by adding Sections 160 and 165 of Article 54



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -28- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 140)

Sec. 140. The amount of $395,000 £652565-686, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation for the implementation and administration of a new

licensing system.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 155)

Sec. 155. The sum of S0 $368+6866+H666, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 66, Section 145 of Public Act 102-0698,
as amended 1s reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation for the

implementation and administration of a new licensing system.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 160 new)

Sec. 160. The amount of $15,855,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation

for deposit into the Professions Licensure Fund.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 165 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -29- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Sec. 165. The amount of $15,855,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Professions

Licensure Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional

Regulation for the implementation and administration of a new

licensing system.

ARTICLE 11

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections
1, 2, 15, 60, 70, 85, 655, 675, 885, 1030, 1055, 1095, 1150,

1155, 1195, 1225, and 1330 of Article 56 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $916,207,200 $8+5+2674266, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for ordinary
and contingent expenses of the department, permanent
improvements and for student, member or inmate compensation
expenses of the department for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2024.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 2)

Sec. 2. The amount of $10,834,900 $3+6+3345-960, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -30- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for ordinary
and contingent expenses associated with the 0Office of the

Inspector General.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human
Services for 1income assistance and related distributive
purposes, including such Federal funds as are made available
by the Federal Government for the following purposes:

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Aid to Aged, Blind or Disabled
under Article TIT i vttt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeennens 31,504,700
For Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families under Article IV and other
social services including Emergency

Assistance for families with

Dependent Children ................. 245,000,000 3850665660
FOor RefUgEES it ittt ittt it ettt et e e st eeeeeeennaens 1,126,700

For Funeral and Burial Expenses under
Articles III, IV, and V, including

Prior year COSELS & ittt ittt ettt e it e e i et 5,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -31- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Child Care Services, including

prior year Costs ...ttt 610,599,000 586+595;000

For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Refugee Social Services ............ 204,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Immigrant Integration
Services and for other Immigrant Services
pursuant to 305 ILCS 5/12-4.34 ... ... 38,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with the Illinois

Welcoming Centers ..ot e et eeneeennns 60,000,000 25+6608+6086

Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund
For grants and administrative expenses

Associated with the Illinois

Welcoming Centers vt e it et et eeeeeeeeeeeonennns 80,000,000
Total $1,071,434,400 $97935434,466

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 60)

Sec. 60. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Human
Services:

HOME SERVICES PROGRAM
GRANTS-IN-AID

For grants and administrative expenses



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -32- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

associated with the Home Services Program,
pursuant to 20 ILCS 2405/3, including
prior year costs:

Payable from the General Revenue

Fund . oot e e 884,572,400 824572400

Payable from the Home Services Medicaid

Trust Fund ... ..t it ittt ii it 256,000,000

The Department, with the consent 1in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion General Revenue Funds in Section 60
“For Home Services Program Grants-in-Aid” to Section 80 “For
Mental Health Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and
Purchased Care” and Section 90 “For Developmental Disabilities
Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and Purchased Care”
as a result of transferring clients to the appropriate

community-based service system.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 70)

Sec. 70. The sum of $316,387,900 $366+887-9608, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for expenses
associated with the operation of State Operated Mental Health
Facilities or the costs associated with services for the
transition of State Operated Mental Health Facilities residents

to alternative community settings.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -33- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 85)

Sec. 85. The sum of $413,961,000 $373,961,068, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for expenses
associated with the operation of State Operated Developmental
Centers or the costs associated with services for the
transition of State Operated Developmental Center residents to

alternative community settings.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 655)
Sec. 655. The sum of $250,000 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Reflections

Foundation for its Polished Pebbles Girls Mentoring Program.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 675)

Sec. 675. The sum of $63,774,500 $64+624,5606, or so much

thereof as may be necessary is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for grants and
administrative services associated with wviolence prevention
programs, youth employment programs, and operational expenses
to the following named entities, in the approximate amounts
below:

Northern Will County Special



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -34- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Recreation ASsSOCIation v ettt it ittt eeeeeeeenens $250,000
4KidsSake FoOd Pantry e i ettt teeenneeeneeeens $250,000
After the PeaAlUL v v v ittt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeneea $250,000
D SALE PlaAC vttt ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e $250,000
Lake CoUunty Haven vttt it ttnneeeeeeeeeeeennns $250,000
N $500, 000
Little Friends (v vttt ittt ittt ettt it eieeeennn $250,000
Western DuPage Special Recreation Association ...... $250,000
S NS = 2N $250,000
DUPAgE Pads v i ittt ittt ieee ettt eennneeeeeaaeeeennns $250,000
Bridge Communities TnC. ..ttt ittt eeennnnnnn. $250,000
DuPage Care Center Foundation ........eieueeeennnennn $250,000
DuPage Health Coalition .....iiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeeennn $250,000
NoUTIShIing HoOPe v v ittt ittt et et ettt ettt eteeeeeeeen $500,000
(0731111110 o TN =4=1 o Y w0 $500,000
James B. Moran Center for Youth Advocacy ........... $250,000
Impact Behavioral Health Partners .................. $250,000
NorthShore Senior Center ...t ii ittt teeteeeeeeeneen. $250,000
Youth Services of Glenview/Northbrook .............. $250,000
Connections for the HomelesSs .. ettt ittt i eeeenns $300,000
Journeys The Road HOME .. i ittt it ittt iieeeeeeneennn $250,000
Northwest Compass TNC. w i ieeeeeeeeeeeenneeeeeeeenn $250,000

Northwest Suburban Special Recreation Association ..$250,000
Serenity HOUSE t ittt it ittt i ettt ettt e tteeeeeaaeann $500,000

Ada S McKinley Community Services ..........o...... $3,200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -35- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Northern Illinois Recovery Community

Organization Lake CoOUNLY « v vttt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeennns $450,000
OMNL YOULN SOrVoiCES vt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeenenn $250,000
A Second Step to a Brighter Future ................. $200,000
CloVe AlldANCE v it ittt ittt ettt et e e eseeeseneeenenens $250,000
SoULh SUDUIAN PADS & ittt it ettt e ettt ettt ettt eeenenes $250,000
Phoenix Community Development Services ............. $250,000

Metropolitan Family Services

for a grant for WeGo Together For Kids ............. $250,000
Casa Michoacan West ChiCago v vv it ittt it enennnns $300,000
Family FOCUS AUTOTA v v v v eeeeeeeennnnneeeeeneeeeeenns $250,000
Community Organizing Family Issues (COFI) .......... $250,000
Open Door Health Center of Illinois &tHnie......... $250,000
Family Service Association of Greater Elgin Area ...$350,000
Partners for Our COMMUNIETIES vt ii i et ieeeeeeennennn $300,000
Centro de INformMaCIioN vt ittt ittt eeeeeeneennn $300,000
Pads Of Elgin tiiiiiii ittt ettt e ettt eieeeennn $250,000
WINGS (DomesStic VIiOleNCe) v v ittt ieeieeeeneen. $300,000
Pilsen Wellness Center v v ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn $250,000
Enlace ChiCago vuu et ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeennneeen $300,000
Rincon Family ServiCes ..ttt ittt eennnnnn. $1,000,000
Metropolitan Family ServiCes ......iiiiiiennennnnnn $300,000
Puerto Rican Cultural Center .......oueueeeeeenennn. $1,000,000
Brighton Park Neighborhood Council ................. $300,000

PODER vt ittt ittt ittt tiiee et ettt nnnnneeeeeeeeennas $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -36- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Southwest Organizing Project ...ttt n et eeeeeennns $250,000
El Valor Cicero Children and Family Center ......... $250,000
Oral Health FoOrUM v v ettt ittt et et et eeeeeeeeneenenens $250,000

National Museum of Puerto Rican Art

and Culture of Chicago «..uii it iiit it ieeeeeennnn $500,000
Prevention Folr St v i et ittt ettt et ettt eeeeeeeeeneee $600,000
Grace and Peace Church Community Center ............ $250,000

Alternative Schools Network

for its Critical Health Network Program .......... $1,000,000
Family Focus ChiCago v vt ittt it tttiiieeeeeeeeennn $250,000
Habilitative Systems, INnC ...cuuuiiteneeeeeeeeennn $1,000,000
West Cook County Youth Club .........cciiiiiiiee.. $250,000
Austin People Action Center .....iii it ttnneeeeeeennn $250,000
ANSWEY, INC &ttt it ittt ittt et et ettt e ettt ieeieneen. $250,000
(@5 ok LT = S $250,000
North Suburban Legal Aid Clinic ........uiuiiiiieeea.. $500,000
J0SSElyN CONEBT & ittt ittt ettt ettt ttteeeeeaeeeeennan $500,000
Kennedy FOTUM v it ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeennnneenns $300,000
Human—Services Soan Reoavment e S250+-666
Love, Unity & Values (LUV) Institute ............... $250,000
Hyde Park Neighborhood Club .......... ..., $250,000
South Shore Chamber .. v v ittt ittt e ettt ie e ieeeen $250,000
Centro De Trabajadores UnidoS ¢ v vive e eeeeennn $250,000

Brighton Park Neighborhood Council

for a grant for Good Kids Mad City ....vvvvueeeen... $250,000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -37- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Hyde Park Union Church for its

Hyde Park-Kenwood Hunger ProOgramsS .. ...eoeeoeeeeeeeeens
St. Sabina .. e e i e
Eyes on the Future ...... ..ttt ittt eenennenns
Chicago Therapy Collective ittt ittt ennnnnns

Care For ReEaAl . i i ittt i ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeanens

Family Health Center . ...ttt ittt eeeeneeennnns

Community Counseling Centers of Chicago ............
Sarah's Circle ...t ittt e e et e e
ROSECIaANCE & vt ittt i it it ittt ittt i ie it
Rockford Boys and Girls Club .....iiineneenenennns
YMCA o0f Rock River Valley cui et it ittt neeeeeeeeneans
Springfield ProjeCt ittt it ittt et teeeeeeeeeneaneas
Dollhouse ProJecCt v i ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeneans
SkyWalker Outreach Services .....ii ittt eennns
Decatur Transitional HOUSING .. v v vt it ittt eeeeenens
Route History Institute .......ciiiiiiiiiiiienennn.
One In A Million «u it iii ittt eteeeenneeenneeens
Will Grundy Medical Center ....... ..t
Will County Habitat for Humanity ...................
Suicide Prevention Services of America-Batavia ITI..
West DuPage Special Recreation Association .........

Fox Valley Special Recreation Association ..........

$250,000
$300,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000

$250,000

$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$500,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000

$250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -38- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Prairie State Legal ServiCesS .. vttt nerennenennenns $250,000

YMCA of Metropolitan Chicago for its Rauner Family

YMC A BralCh vttt ittt ettt et ettt e e e e e $500,000
Mujeres Latinas en ACCION .« v vttt et eeeeeenneeannns $500,000

Urban League of Metropolitan St. Louis

UrbanLeague; Workforee Develepment .. ... ... ...... $1,000,000
Wilco Career and Technical Training ................ $250,000
Chicago North Shore Convention & Visitors Bureau...$300,000
Youth Job Center (EvVansStTON) v v vt eeeeeeeeenenens $250,000
Youthbuild Quad Coities v v ittt ittt it ieeeeeennn $250,000
Regional Office of Education #26 ...........ccc.... $300,000
The Community WOTrKS, TINC. «uiiitttnnnneeeeeeeeeeenns $250,000
Employee Connections, INC. ittt eeeennnnnnn. $250,000
Governor's State University ..o e et eeeennn $250,000
Kankakee Community College ...ttt eeennnnnnn. $250,000
Healthy Hood ChicCago v vvi ittt ittt ittt i iieeeeeeeeennn $250,000
Youth Cross ROAA TIIC vt it ittt it ettt ettt e ieeeeneennn $250,000
Alternative School NetworK ...t eeennn $1,000,000
Bright Star Community Outreach ..................... $250,000
Kenwood Oakland Community Center ..........c.cueueuu.... $250,000
Decatur Boys & Girls Club ......iiiiiiineeneeeeennn $250,000
J MOorris EnterpPrisSes vuu ettt ittt ieeeeeeeeennn $250,000
Springfield Urban League .. uu v v e eeee e tteeeennenaeens $250,000
FamidyCares Misstion e 5125050066

United Way of Greater



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -39- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

St. Louls I11inols DivVISION v v vt tvenenenenenenenns $1,000,000
Arthur Johnson Foundation v ve e ettt tn e enenenenenes $250,000
Plainfield YMCA . it ittt ittt et ettt eeeteeaeneenens $250,000
Guardian Angel Community Services ..........ccceeeu.. $500,000
Family ReSOUTCES, TNC. v vttt teeeennnneeeeeeeeeeennns $450,000

Western Illinois Regional Council & Community

BCEION AQENCY vttt ittt ettt ettt e et $250,000
Institute for Positive Living ..........cceuuun.... $1,000,000
GUILATYS OVETY GUILS vt i ittt ottt teeteeeeeeeeeeneeneennn $400,000
Antmound Foundation . ...ttt ittt it ieeie e $250,000
Black Abolition Movement for the Mind.............. $250,000
Legacy Reentry Foundation ........uiuiiiiieeeeeeennn. $250,000
Boys and Girls Club of Elgin ......ouiiieunnnnn... $1,000,000
New Life CenterS v v ittt ittt ettt ieeieeeennn $1,000,000
Latinos Progresandl .. .uii ittt ttteeee e $250,000
Pilsen Neighbors Community Council ................. $250,000
Laureus Sport for Good Foundation USA .........c..... $500, 000
Corazon CommuUnity ServicCes ...vuuiiiiiiieeeeeeeeennn $250,000
INCrease The PeACEe v i ittt tt ettt eeeeeneenens $250,000
Mothers on a MISSION 28 ittt it teeeeeeeeeeeeeneen $250,000
Target Area Development ........iiiiiiineneeeeeennn $250,000
Greater Rock Development COTP vt vvtieeeeeeeeeeeennn $250,000

Broader Urban Involvement &
Leadership Development ...ttt e et tteeeeeneeenn $592,000

Chicago SUTrVIVOTS &ttt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeen $2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -40- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Chanasz Va-
orrCy L

Our Youth ...t e e e e
Harvey Small Fry TNC ..ttt it ittt ettt enneeennenns
CEO SUPErher0es v i vttt ittt it ettt it et eeseeoeeannans
ACCLIVUS INC ittt ittt ettt e ettt ettt ettt e
After The Game INC it i ittt ittt ittt ettt ennenennns
Team String I am Not Forgotten ............iiiiii...
True Value Boys and Girls Club ......cueiiiienenennnn
Miracle Center ...ttt ettt ettt e e
Communities United ...ttt tneeeenneeenns
Marie Wilkinson Food Pantry .. ereeneeeenenennns
Wayne/Winfield Area Youth Family services (Ways) ...
Union League Boys and Girls Club of Chicago ........
Stepping Stones Treatment Center ........... ... ...,
Holsten Human Capital Development Riverwalk Homes ..
Big Brother Big Sisters of Metropolitan Chicago ....
Lyden Family ServicCes it ietteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeenns
Polish American AssocCiation .........euiiiiiinenennns
Segundo RUIZ Belvis tiiiiiiinteeteeeeeeeeoneonennns
Good News Partners . ...ttt it ittt eneeneeneeneens
Uptown People's Music School ..... ..
Lincoln Park Presbyterian Church ...................
Pediatric Developmental Center at

Advocate #I11inois MasonicC .....iiiiiiiinnnnennnnn

Champs Mentoring . vv it ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeoeeans

$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$500,000
$500,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$250,000
$500,000
$250,000
$250,000
$500,000
$250,000
$250,000

$250,000

$250,000

$250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -41- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

100 BlaCk MeM v vt ittt ettt et e et et ettt et et $100,000
Roseland Youth Peace Center NEP .. ..ttt it enenn. $500,000
Endeleo InSTIitULe v v ittt ittt ittt et eeeeeeneneneneas $500,000
Habilitative Systems TNnC v ittt ennnneeeeeenns $250,000
Black Men United v vv et ittt et eeeeeeeneeenenenenens $400,000
West Cook County Youth Club .........cciiiitnnn... $250,000
Austin People Action Center ... eeeennn $1,000,000
The ANSWETY TIC &ttt ittt et ot ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneeneen $400,000
Northside Community RESOUTCES & v vviieeeeeeeennnnnnn. $500,000
Life Christian Center Fife-Shaek ..o v it it i iieenn. $250,000
Casa Michoacan of Elgin ...ttt $150,000
Boys and Girls Club of Dundee County ............... $150,000
Food for Greater Elgin ...t it ttttnneeeeeeennn $150,000
Target Area Development Cooperation ................ $250,000
ART TNC PEOT LA vttt it ittt ettt ettt teeieeieneenenn $300,000

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 885)

Sec. 885. The sum of $215,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the

Route History Institute FHlimeis Reute 66 Heritage Prejeet—for

operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1030)

Sec. 1030. The sum of $400,000 or so much of that amount



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -42- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the

Peoria Friendship House for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1055)

Sec. 1055. The sum of $100,000 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Junior

Achievement of Central Illinois for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1095)

Sec. 1095. The sum of $1,000,000 $5865+9866 or so much of

that amount as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a
grant to Monument of Faith After School Program for operating

expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1150)

Sec. 1150. The sum of $250,000 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to AGB

Institute AGR for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1155)

Sec. 1155. The sum of S0 $566+6868 or so much of that amount



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -43- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Monument

Mental Health for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1195)

Sec. 1195. The sum of $1,000,000 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to NAACP

of TIllinois State Conference of Branches for the ACT-SO

Achievement Program.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1225)

Sec. 1225. The sum of $500,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the

Village Of Oak Park for costs associated with the Cross

Community Climate Collaborative (C4) Program administered by

Contara £
CITC T IO g

H-

Seventh Generations Ahead Community —Counseling

Ol ~o T Ol D ] £
T Cago Tt T T T p

o
Tr LT

s
q
HOJ
q
s
D

=4 S
(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1330)
Sec. 1330. The sum of $30,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Maine

Township for costs associated with substance abuse prevention



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -44- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and recovery programs.

Section 2. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 370

of Article 123 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 123, Section 370)

Sec. 370. The sum of $0 $3666+666, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Coronavirus
Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human
Services for administration by the Illinois Housing Development
Authority for ordinary and contingent expenses of Carter Temple
Community Development Corporation, including but not limited
to, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue
Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, including

prior years’ costs.

ARTICLE 12

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 30

of Article 58 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 58, Section 30 new)

Sec. 30. The sum of $100,000,000, or so much thereof as




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -45- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Innovation and Technology for deposit into

the Technology Management Revolving Fund.

ARTICLE 13

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

of Article 59 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 59, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Labor:

OPERATIONS
ALL DIVISIONS
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Personal ServiCes ... vievieeweeneen. 7,140,700 829760

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTritY v ittt ittt ettt 546,300 522+566
For Contractual ServiCes . .i ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 291,400
FOr Travel it ittt et ettt ettt ettt ettt eeenens 34,100 223168
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I T 9,500

For Printing .ttt ittt ettt teeeeeoeeanennns 10,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -46- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt et et ettt e et eneeeennenenes 5,600
For Electronic Data Processing ......... 1,140,000 4506650066
For Telecommunications Services ..........ee... 70,000 €6+H5H65
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 12,500 36+666

Total $9,260,100 $8++66+866

ARTICLE 14

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 40

of Article 61 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 61, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Military Affairs for deposit into the

Illinois Military Family Relief Fund.

ARTICLE 15

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections

10 and 100 and by adding Section 97 of Article 62 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 62, Section 10)



103005B0251sam003 -47- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

1 Sec. 10. The amount of $2,557,000,000 £3582760865606, or
2 so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the
3 Department of Healthcare and Family Services from the General
4 Revenue Fund for deposit into the Healthcare Provider Relief
5 Fund.

6 (P.A. 103-0006, Article 62, Section 97 new)

7 Sec. 97. The amount of $60,000,000, or so much thereof as
8 may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of
9 Healthcare and Family Services from the General Revenue Fund
10 for deposit into the Medical Special Purposes Trust Fund.

11 (P.A. 103-0006, Article 62, Section 100)

12 Sec. 100. The amount of $60,000,000, or so much thereof
13 as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of
14 Healthcare and Family Services from the Medical Special
15 Purposes Trust Fund GereralRevenge—Fund for a demonstration
16 project for preventive health.

17 ARTICLE 16

18 Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
19 0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

20 of Article 64 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -48- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 64, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT FUND:
For a portion of the state’s share of state’s
attorneys’ and assistant state’s
attorneys’ salaries, including
Prior YEaAr COSES vt vt ittt i ettt eneeeennenennenns 16,328,000
For a portion of the state’s share of county
public defenders’ salaries pursuant
to 55 ILCS 5/3-4007, including
Prior year COSES v it i ittt eeeeneennns 9,300, 0009+08608+0665
For the State’s share of county
supervisors of assessments or
county assessors’ salaries, as
provided by law, including prior
YEAY COSES vttt ittt ittt ittt ettt 3,905,500
For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Sections 2.3
and 2.6 of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as
AMENAEA & i it it ettt et e e ettt ettt et e e 350,000

For additional compensation for local



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -49- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

assessors, as provided by Section 2.7

of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

AMENAEA v ittt e e e e e e e e e ettt et

For additional compensation for county

treasurers, pursuant to Public Act

84-1432, as amended ...ttt ittt e

For the annual stipend for sheriffs as
provided in subsection (d) of Section

4-6300 and Section 4-8002 of the

COUNETIES COA@ v v it ittt ettt ettt et e i et e e

For the annual stipend to county

coroners pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/4-6002

including prior year COSES .«

For additional compensation for
county auditors, pursuant to Public

Act 95-0782, including prior

YEATY COSES & ittt it i ittt ittt ittt et e

Total

PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND:

For Reimbursement to International

Fuel Tax Agreement Member States ...........

FOr RefUNAS v it ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeenn

Total
PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND:

For Refunds as provided for in Section

........ 510,000

........ 663,000

........ 663,000

........ 663,000

........ 123,500

$32,506,000

..... 32,000,000

..... 45,000,000

$77,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -50- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

13a.8 of the Motor Fuel Tax AcCt ..ot 12,000
PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND:
For allocation to Chicago for additional
1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ......... 190,000,000
PAYABLE FROM THE MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND:
For refunds associated with the
Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Act ......... 12,000
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIVE FUND:
For allocation to local governments
for additional 1.25% Use Tax
pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ... .. ... ... it 600,000,000
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT VIDEO GAMING
DISTRIBUTIVE FUND:
For allocation to local governments
of the net terminal income tax per
the Video Gaming ACE . v ittt ittt ittt eeeeneenns 250,000,000
PAYABLE FROM SENIOR CITIZENS REAL ESTATE
DEFERRED TAX REVOLVING FUND:
For payments to counties as required
by the Senior Citizens Real
Estate Tax Deferral Act, including
Prior year COSE ittt ittt it ettt eeeoeeaeeas 6,500,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND:
For Allocation to Local Law

Enforcement Agencies for joint state and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -51- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

local efforts in Administration of the
Charitable Games, Pull Tabs and Jar

GaAME S ACT 4 i ittt it ettt it e ettt ettt ettt e e 750,000

ARTICLE 17

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

of Article 71 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 71, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $2,950,000 $2+650+666, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget
to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 2024.

ARTICLE 18

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1

of Article 74 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 74, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -52- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Capital Development
Board:
GENERAL OFFICE
Payable from Capital Development Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 7,750,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 4,127,500

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY vttt ittt ittt ettt eneeeennenenns 592,900
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 2,072,000
Total $14,542,400

Payable from Capital Development Board Revolving Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 8,718,800
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System ..................... 4,620,900

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY vttt ittt ittt et e teeeeeoeeanennss 667,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vttt vt o et onssoesossoesneensennss 2,331,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeenn 3,000,000
FOr Trave Ll ittt it ittt et e ettt et ettt eeeenenan 200,000 3565606
@l G 14111 Yo Br ik s I < 25,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 10,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 10,000

For Electronic Data Processing .............. 475,000 425+066



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -53- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Telecommunications ServIiCeS v v ettt eeeeeeenenens 230,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceiieennenenenn. 20,000
For Job Related Outreach ..... .ottt eeeennennn 200,000

For Facilities Conditions Assessments

ANA ANAlySiS v v vttt ittt ettt et 2,500,000
For Project Management Tracking .........eeeeeeenn. 2,500,000
For Operational EXPEenses ......eeeeeeenn. 1,400,000 36665666

Total $26,907,700 $26+4074-766

Payable from the School Infrastructure Fund:
For operational purposes relating to

the School Infrastructure Program..........ceeeeee.. 600,000

ARTICLE 19

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1

of Article 75 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 75, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $605,000 £570+666, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Civil Service Commission to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

ARTICLE 20



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -54- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 10

of Article 77 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 77, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $2,000,000 $66656086, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Illinois
Underground Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Fund to the
Illinois Commerce Commission for a grant to the Statewide One-
call Notice System, as required in the Illinois Underground

Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act.

ARTICLE 21

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Sections 40-

0605 of Article 36 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General

Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam003 -55- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

No. 14-CC-0174, Daniel Hilmes, personal injury, against the

I111n01S State POLiCe vt vttt ittt ettt eeeeene $691,068.57

No. 16-CC-0413, Brenda Nelson, personal injury, against the

Illinois Department of Natural Resources ........... $60,000.00

No. 16-CC-3236, Thressa Bell, as Administrator of the Estate

of Phillip Allen Thomas Bey, Deceased, personal injury, against

the Illinois Department of Natural Resources ...... $100,000.00

No. 17-CC-0302, Leo and Katherine Wilson, as Co-Independent

Administrators of the Estate of Kelly Wilson, deceased,

personal injury, against the Illinois State

| T e $2,591,761.26

No. 17-CC-2749, Kimberly Lasso, personal injury, against the

University O0f T11in0OisS vuieeeee e eeeenneeeeenn. $149,258.49

No. 18-CC-0265, Izabela Liszewski, personal injury, against the

University O0f T11iN0OisS vuiiieee i ineeeeeeaeeeeenn. $120,000.00

No. 18-CC-1083, North, Kevin, personal injury, against the

Illinois Department of Corrections ................. $50,000.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam003 -56- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

No. 18-CC-1833, Munson, Michael, tort against the

I111n01S State POLiCe vt vttt ittt ettt eeeeene $361,098.00

No. 18-CC-1925, First Transit, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family

S Ve I = $74,722.86

No. 19-CC-1932, Progressive Housing, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $58,235.78

No. 20-CC-0109, Smith Spencer, personal injury against the

Illinois Department of Central Management

TSNV I =Y T $80,000.00

No. 20-CC-0300, Victoria (Diane) Little, personal injury,

against the Tllinois Department of Agriculture ..... $68,250.00

No. 21-CC-0519, University of Illinois, debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health ............... $91,059.10

No. 21-CC-1937, Rosecrance, Inc., debt against the Illinois

Department of Human ServicCes ..........cceeeeeeenen.. $123,775.45

No. 22-CC-1623, Tidy Queens Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $447,863.21




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam003 -57- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

No. 23-CC-0739, Tiles in Style, LLC, debt against the Illinois

SLALE POLiC vt ittt ettt et ettt ettt ettt $50,900.00

No. 23-CC-2804, The Board of Trustees for Southern Illinois

University Governing Southern Illinois University

Edwardsville, debt against the Illinois Community College

== ol $196,514.84

No. 23-CC-3346, Addus Healthcare, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $241,002.75

No. 23-CC-3425, Lutheran Child and Family Services of Illinois,

debt against the Illinois Department of Children and Family

TSNV I oY T $159,785.96

No. 23-CC-3594, Chicago City of, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human SErviCes ......uiiiiiiineennnn.. $865,984.84

No. 23-CC-3824, Start Early, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human ServicCes ..........cceeeeeeenen.. $389,291.24

No. 23-CC-3987, Safe Haven, LLC, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human ServicCes .........uuuieeeeeeeenn $214,024.43




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam003 -58- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

No. 23-CC-4006, Mythics, Inc., debt against the Illinois State

o B N o $58,000.00

No. 23-CC-4077, Board of Trustees, SIU, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $308,403.41

No. 23-CC-4119, Federacion De Clubes Michoacan, debt against

the TIllinois Department of Human Services ......... $338,866.74

No. 23-CC-4406, Cardinal Health, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health .............. $304,327.07

No. 23-CC-4416, Rosecrance, Inc., debt against the Illinois

Department of Human SErviCes ......uuiiiiiineennnn.. $283,106.00

No. 24-CC-0105, CDW Government, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human SErvicCes ......uuiiiiiineennnn.. $405,110.00

No. 24-CC-0161, Estate of Rickie Pancoe, debt against the

Tllinois Office of the Comptroller ................ $263,596.31

No. 24-CC-0742, Carle Foundation Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Corrections ................ $184,316.43

No. 24-CC-0750, A Safe Have, LLC, debt against the Illinois




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam003 -59- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Department of Human SErviCes ... ....uuuiuiiinnnneenns $215,290.54

No. 24-CC-1257, Federacion De Clubes Michoacanos En Illinois,

debt against the Illinois Department of Human

=S Vs I o =Y $412,981.46

No. 24-CC-1387, Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois

University, debt against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I = T $80,764.50

No. 24-CC-1404, Revolution Workshop, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human ServicCes ......uuiiiiieeeeeeeenn. $72,690.00

No. 24-CC-1407, Human Service Center of Peoria, debt against

the Illinois Department of Human Services .......... $60,788.00

No. 24-CC-1424, University of Illinois Board of Trustees, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I o= T $54,402.25

No. 24-CC-1482, University of Illinois Board of Trustees, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I o= Y< T $93,185.95

No. 24-CC-1565, Universal Protection SVC, LLC, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam003 -60- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $91,568.19

No. 24-CC-1593, Inspiration Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $115,954.85

No. 24-CC-1610, Advocates for Human Potential, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $126,860.95

No. 24-CC-1641, Second Judicial Circuit Court Services, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I = T $79,660.88

No. 24-CC-1829, YBLC Inc. d/b/a Youth Build Lake County, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I oY T $166,202.98

No. 24-CC-1920, Advocates for Human Potential, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $159,601.26

No. 24-CC-1965, Topview Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ........... $1,020,932.15

No. 24-CC-2114, Dream Center Peoria, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $66,056.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam003 -61- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

No. 24-CC-2221, Arukah Institute of Healing, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $58,902.98

No. 24-CC-2241, Presence St. Joseph Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $70,873.54

No. 24-CC-2246, John A. Logan College, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $164,017.57

No. 24-CC-2369, Land of Lincoln Goodwill Industries, Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

S Vs I o =Y $130,690.65

No. 24-CC-2381, The Center Resources for Teaching and Learning,

debt against the Illinois Community College

Yo Y= o $416,977.86

No. 24-CC-2433, Central East Alcoholism and Drug, debt against

the Illinois Department of Human Services .......... $59,599.12

No. 24-CC-2435, Human Resources Development Institute, Inc.,

debt against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I e =Y TS $171,551.10

No. 24-CC-2644, Capital One, debt against the 1TIllinois




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam003 -62- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Secretary 0f State ...t eeennnnnnnn. $1,822,767.00

No. 24-CC-2670, Lake County Health Department, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $68,659.54

No. 24-CC-2738, Illinois Office of the Auditor General, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

S Vs I o =Y $462,498.00

No. 24-CC-2883, ADDUS HealthCare, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $247,712.78

No. 24-CC-2889, SHI International Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Children and Family

TSNV I oY T $505,000.00

No. 24-CC-3021, Ascension St. Joseph Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $158,338.75

No. 24-CC-3022, Ascension St. Joseph Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $495,158.00

No. 24-CC-3270, Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I o =Y TS $59,882.01




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -63- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

No. 24-CC-3273, Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

S Vs I o =Y $153,846.55

No. 24-CC-1327, Government Jobs.com, Inc., d/b/a NEOGOV, debt

against the Illinois Department of Innovation and

I =Yel ohio ke e e &Y P $95,000.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 45 new)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 007, Education Assistance, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $39,184.98

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 50 new)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 011, Road, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -64- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

follows:

No. 23-CC-2555, Ennis-Flint, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Transportation .............. $70,884.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 55 new)

Sec. 55. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 016, Teacher Certificate Fee Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $8,094.60

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 60 new)

Sec. 60. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 022, General Professions Dedicated, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e $48.50




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -65- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 65 new)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 039, State Boating Act, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $33,874.42

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 70 new)

Sec. 70. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $4,894.99

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 75 new)

Sec. 75. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife and Fish, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -66- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $2,909.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 80 new)

Sec. 80. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural Premium, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $55,786.89

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 85 new)

Sec. 85. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et e $8,922.40




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -67- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 90 new)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 052, Title III Social Security and

Employment, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $10,649.35

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 95 new)

Sec. 95. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $24,107.08

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 100 new)

Sec. 100. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 057, Illinois State Pharmacy

Disciplinary, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam003 -68- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $12,842.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 105 new)

Sec. 105. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 063, Public Health Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-1190, W.W. Grainger, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health ............... $50,670.72

No. 22-CC-1367, MCHC-Chicago Hospital Council, Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Public

2 F S 5 o o $243,750.00

No. 23-CC-1336, Pointcore, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health .............. $127,012.35

No. 23-CC-3927, ESI Acquisition, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health .............. $573,366.08




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -69- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $97,351.28

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 110 new)

Sec. 110. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 075, Compassionate Use of Medical

Cannabis Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $17,977.34

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 115 new)

Sec. 115. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 093, Illinois State Medical

Disciplinary, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,015.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 120 new)

Sec. 120. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -70- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 129, State Gaming, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,465.08

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 125 new)

Sec. 125. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 131, Council on Developmental

Disabilities, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $7,200.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 130 new)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -71- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $9,200.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 135 new)

Sec. 135. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 144, State Board of Education Special

Purpose Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $262.20

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 140 new)

Sec. 140. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 147, Coal Mining Regulatory, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $111.20

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 145 new)

Sec. 145. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -72- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 163, Weights and Measures, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $13,706.89

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 150 new)

Sec. 150. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 175, Illinois School Asbestos Abatement,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e e $160.91

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 155 new)

Sec. 155. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 176, Secretary of State Federal

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -73- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $3,000.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 160 new)

Sec. 160. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 206, Help Illinois Vote, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e $156,457.33

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 165 new)

Sec. 165. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 209, State Police Firearm Services, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $154.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 170 new)

Sec. 170. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -74- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 215, Capital Development Board

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,401.59

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 175 new)

Sec. 175. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 218, Professions Indirect Cost, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 23-CC-4513, Veritec Solutions, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Financial and Professional

REgUILAt 10N & ittt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e $85,123.59

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $300.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 180 new)

Sec. 180. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -75- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Claims from State Fund 220, DCFS Children’s Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-0100, Hartgrove Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Children and Family

S Vs I o =Y $445,000.00

No. 24-CC-2085, Hartgrove Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Children and Family

S Vs I o =Y $169,800.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 185 new)

Sec. 185. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 240, Emergency Public Health, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $1,133.41

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 190 new)

Sec. 190. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -76- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Claims from State Fund 243, Credit Union, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,698.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 195 new)

Sec. 195. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 256, Public Health Water Permit, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e e $75.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 200 new)

Sec. 200. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 258, Nursing Dedicated and Professional,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 =77- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $371.04

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 205 new)

Sec. 205. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 262, Mandatory Arbitration, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,089.60

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 210 new)

Sec. 210. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 272, LaSalle Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $3,575.75

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 215 new)

Sec. 215. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -78- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Claims from State Fund 273, Anna Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $5,901.75

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 220 new)

Sec. 220. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 285, Long Term Care Monitor/Receiver,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $3,657.24

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 225 new)

Sec. 225. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 292, Securities Investors Education, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -79- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $20,465.30

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 230 new)

Sec. 230. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 297, Guardianship and Advocacy, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $385.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 235 new)

Sec. 235. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 303, State Garage Revolving, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e $952.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 240 new)

Sec. 240. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -80- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Claims from State Fund 304, Technology Management Revolwving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-1327, Government Jobs.com, Inc., d/b/a NEOGOV, debt

against the Illinois Department of Innovation and

I =Yel ohio ke e e &Y P $85,784 .24

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 245 new)

Sec. 245. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities Management Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-0127, MBA Enterprises 3, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Central Management

TSNV I T $284,346.23

No. 24-CC-2735, University of Illinois Board of Trustees, debt

against the Illinois Department of Central Management

TSNV I e =Y TS $127,327.20

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 250 new)

Sec. 250. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -81- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 317, Professional Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,474.28

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 255 new)

Sec. 255. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 324, State Coronavirus Urgent

Remediation Emergency, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $14,992.36

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 260 new)

Sec. 260. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 333, Federal Support Agreement

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -82- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $2,125.88

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 265 new)

Sec. 265. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 335, Criminal Justice Information

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e $128,886.99

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 270 new)

Sec. 270. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 339, Illinois Community College Board

Contracts and Grants, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $32,244.18

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 275 new)

Sec. 275. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -83- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 340, Public Health Laboratory Services

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,996.77

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 280 new)

Sec. 280. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 342, Audit Expense, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e e $122.25

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 285 new)

Sec. 285. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 360, Lead Poisoning Screening,

Prevention, and Abatement, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -84- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $2,475.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 290 new)

Sec. 290. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 362, Securities Audit and Enforcement,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $201.60

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 295 new)

Sec. 295. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 372, Plumbing Licensure and Program, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $311.26

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 300 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -85- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Sec. 300. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 373, State Treasurer’s Bank Services

Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,299.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 305 new)

Sec. 305. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 384, Tax Compliance and Administration,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $15,045.12

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 310 new)

Sec. 310. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 387, Small Business Environmental

Assistance, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -86- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $1,024.84

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 315 new)

Sec. 315. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 421, Public Aid Recoveries Trust, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $23,167.25

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 320 new)

Sec. 320. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 425, Illinois Power Agency Operations,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $602.43

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 325 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -87- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Sec. 325. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 437, Quality of Life Endowment, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $9,440.29

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 330 new)

Sec. 330. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 438, Illinois State Fair, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $8,913.16

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 335 new)

Sec. 335. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 476, Wholesome Meat, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -88- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt e $55.48

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 340 new)

Sec. 340. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 483, Secretary of State Special

Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $93,167.80

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 345 new)

Sec. 345. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 488, Criminal Justice Trust, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-1856, Erie Neighborhood House, debt against the

ITllinois Criminal Justice Information Authority ....$64,062.10

No. 21-CC-2725, Kankakee County Sheriff, debt against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -89- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Tllinois Criminal Justice Information Authority ....$50,258.56

No. 23-CC-0757, BEDS, Inc., debt against the Illinois Criminal

Justice Information Authority .......e.eiieeeeeeeennn. $81,398.90

No. 23-CC-3793, Resilience, debt against the TIllinois Criminal

Justice Information Authority ............iiieee... $158,243.14

No. 24-CC-1919, Lake County Crisis Center d/b/a Safe Place,

debt against the Illinois Criminal Justice Information

AN G ol o e s 1wl PP $70,859.42

No. 24-CC-2398, Lake County Crisis Center d/b/a Safe Place,

debt against the Illinois Criminal Justice Information

AN G ol o L e I ol P $106,779.11

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ... e e e e e $387,446.56

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 350 new)

Sec. 350. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 514, State Asset Forfeiture, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -90- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $5,719.25

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 355 new)

Sec. 355. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 523, Department of Corrections

Reimbursement and Education, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 23-CC-4315, Malcolm Eaton Enterprises, debt against the

Illinois Department of Corrections ................. $73,900.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $4,178.18

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 360 new)

Sec. 360. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 534, Illinois Workers’ Compensation

Commission Operations, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -91- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $7,031.87

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 365 new)

Sec. 365. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 536, LEADS Maintenance, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,482.15

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 370 new)

Sec. 370. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 539, Death Penalty Abolition, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-3123, Lake County Crisis Center, d/b/a Safe Place,

debt against the Illinois Criminal Justice Information

AN G ol o o s 1wl P $63,357.20

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -92- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $10,603.45

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 375 new)

Sec. 375. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 550, Supplemental Low-Income Energy

Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $20,616.57

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 380 new)

Sec. 380. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 561, SBE Federal Department of

Education, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-0677, OneGoal, debt against the Illinois State Board

(o3 TN e AU T T= 1wl I o $497,250.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $541.02




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -93- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 385 new)

Sec. 385. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 576, Pesticide Control, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $600.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 390 new)

Sec. 390. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 612, Statewide 9-1-1, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e $174.04

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 395 new)

Sec. 395. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 619, Quincy Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -94- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $98,248.82

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 400 new)

Sec. 400. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 632, Horse Racing, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,015.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 405 new)

Sec. 405. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 636, Commerce and Community Affairs

Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $50,407.24




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -95- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 410 new)

Sec. 410. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 654, Healthy Smiles, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 ..ttt ittt $2,992.70

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 415 new)

Sec. 415. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 659, Historic Property Administration,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $19,382.59

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 420 new)

Sec. 420. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 692, ICCB Adult Education, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -96- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $84,574.24

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 425 new)

Sec. 425. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 705, State Police Whistleblower Reward

and Protection, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $3,684.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 430 new)

Sec. 430. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 709, Illinois Thoroughbred Breeders, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et e $1,534.89




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -97- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 435 new)

Sec. 435. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $10,068.10

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 440 new)

Sec. 440. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 720, Medical Interagency Program, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $20,811.96

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 445 new)

Sec. 445. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 732, Secretary of State DUI

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -98- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $5,858.54

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 450 new)

Sec. 450. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 733, Tobacco Settlement Recovery, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $4,782.25

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 455 new)

Sec. 455. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 745, State's Attorneys Appellate

Prosecutor's County, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $218.09




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -99- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 460 new)

Sec. 460. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 755, State Employees Deferred

Compensation Plan, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $775.80

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 465 new)

Sec. 465. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 757, Child Support Administrative, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $8,093.57

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 470 new)

Sec. 470. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 763, Tourism Promotion, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -100- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $9,933.69

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 475 new)

Section 475. The following named amounts, or so much of

those amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 772, Career and Technical

Education, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $5,483.09

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 480 new)

Sec. 480. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 776, Presidential Library and Museum

Operating, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e $75.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -101- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 485 new)

Sec. 485. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 793, Healthcare Provider Relief, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-3008, Deloitte Consulting, LLP, debt against the

Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family

S Vs I o =Y $607,612.50

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $67,097.99

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 490 new)

Sec. 490. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 795, Bank and Trust Company, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $617.87

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 495 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -102- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Sec. 495. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 797, Department of Human Rights Special,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $148.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 500 new)

Sec. 500. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 801, Attorney General's State Projects

and Court Ordered Distribution, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $45,584.56

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 505 new)

Sec. 505. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 802, Personal Property Tax Replacement,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -103- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $8,000.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 510 new)

Sec. 510. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 817, State Police Operations Assistance,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $12,523.18

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 515 new)

Sec. 515. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 821, Dram Shop, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et e $1,055.30




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -104- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 520 new)

Sec 520. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 850, Real Estate License Administration,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 ..ttt ittt $5,600.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 525 new)

Sec. 525. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 863, Cycle Rider Safety Training, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $6,799.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 530 new)

Sec. 530. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 879, Traffic and Criminal Conviction

Surcharge, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -105- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $6,420.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 535 new)

Sec. 535. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 883, Intra-Agency Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $16,363.41

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 540 new)

Sec. 540. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 887, State Police Law Enforcement

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $484.50




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -106- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 545 new)

Sec. 545. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 896, Public Health Special State

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e $188,860.81

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 550 new)

Sec. 550. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 902, State Construction Account, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $42,626.17

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 555 new)

Sec. 555. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 906, State Police Services, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -107- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $1,921.75

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 560 new)

Sec. 560. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 907, Health Insurance Reserve, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $520.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 565 new)

Sec. 565. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 912, Cannabis Regulation, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $15,052.41




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -108- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 570 new)

Sec. 570. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 913, Federal Workforce Training, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 ..ttt ittt $2,448.33

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 575 new)

Sec. 575. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening and Treatment,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $6,510.15

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 580 new)

Sec. 580. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 922, Insurance Producer Administration,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -109- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $848.94

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 585 new)

Sec. 585. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 929, Violent Crime Victims Assistance,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $25,571.84

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 590 new)

Sec. 590. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 951, Narcotics Profit Forfeiture, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $123.50




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -110- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 595 new)

Sec. 595. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 962, Park and Conservation, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $6,275.31

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 600 new)

Sec. 600. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 971, Build Illinois Bond, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-3392, Rebuild Foundation NFP, debt against the

Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic

@) ) Loy o 6o T T o) PP $200,000.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $13,700.28

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 605 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -111- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Sec. 605. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 980, Manteno Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $23,824.36

ARTICLE 22

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, 1is amended by adding Section 15

of Article 88 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 88, Section 15 new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Illinois Council on Developmental Disabilities for operational

expenses.

ARTICLE 23

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -112- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Article 96 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 96, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The amount of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Prisoner Review Board for costs associated with

providing legal counsel and operational expenses, and for

deposit into the Technology Management Revolving Fund.

ARTICLE 24

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Sections 11

and 220 of Article 99 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 99, Section 11 new)

Sec. 11. The amount of $1,006,400, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education Assistance

Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for

Transportation-Regular/Vocational Common School Transportation

Reimbursement, Section 29-5 of the School Code, including prior

years’ costs.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 99, Section 220 new)

Sec. 220. The amount of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -113- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Illinois State Board of Education for all costs

associated with the Summer Electronic Benefit Transfer Program

for Children, including administrative costs.

ARTICLE 25

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 75

and by adding Section 85 of Article 103 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 103, Section 75)
Sec. 75. The amount of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (now the Illinois

Emergency Management Agency and Office of Homeland Security)

for deposit into the IEMA State Projects Fund for the purposes

of conducting a Mississippi Water Commission South West

Illinois Levee Systems Study.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 103, Section 85, new)

Sec. 85. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Federal Aid Disaster

Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (now the

Illinois Emergency Management Agency and Office of Homeland




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -114- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Security) to Dbe expended under the terms and conditions

associated with federal contracts and grant funds received,

including applicable administrative costs and prior vyears’

costs.

ARTICLE 26

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1

of Article 108 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 108, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of the State
Fire Marshal, as follows:

GENERAL OFFICE
Payable from the Fire Prevention Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ive ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 13,652,500

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 7,012,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 931,700
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt e teeeoesoeseesneennsennns 3,666,500
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 1,200,000

FOr T rave Ll ittt it ittt et e ettt ettt et seeeeeeeeneenens 110,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -115- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr COmMMOAIdeS v vt ittt ittt ettt et et seeseeneeneenens 141,000
FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 32,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneesennenonnenas 308,000
For Electronic Data Processing .......... 4,110,700 2+93+6+766
For TelecommuUNicCations v vt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeeneenens 265,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueeeeeunnn.. 310,000
FOor Refunds .. .i ittt ittt it i it i e it e 5,000

Total $31,744,400 36+544-466

Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 2,461,600

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System ...........ccouuuenn... 1,304,400
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 188,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 693,900
For Contractual ServViCes v .ivui i ittt e teeeeeeeeeneens 231,800
@ B K = Y 8,300
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 9,000
For Printing i ii ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeseeeeeoenaeeas 3,500
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt ettt ee s oeseeseeoeeanennss 10,000
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...ueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 10,500
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeenenenn 19,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieeenn.. 70,000
For Refunds ... .ttt it ittt it eeenn 4,000

Total $5,014,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -116- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

ARTICLE 27

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 65

of Article 119 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 119, Section 65)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes named,
are appropriated to the Illinois Community College Board for
adult education and literacy activities:

From the General Revenue Fund:
For payment of costs associated
with education and educational-related
services for adult education
and literacy activities ...ttt 23,783,600
For payment of costs associated
with education and educational-related
services to local eligible providers
for performance-based awards .......ii i, 11,798,500
From the ICCB Adult Education Fund:
For payment of costs associated with
education and educational-related
services to local eligible providers

and to Support Leadership Activities,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -117- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as Defined by U.S.D.O.E.
for adult education and literacy
as provided by the United States

Department of Education .............. 27,400,000 26+80665+000

ARTICLE 28

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 165

of Article 120 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 120, Section 165 new)

Sec. 165. The sum of $250,000, or so much as may be

necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Illinois Student Assistance Commission for expenses related to

the Human Services Loan Repayment program.

ARTICLE 29

Section 5. The sum of $33,791,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for furnishing the items provided in Section 4
of the General Assembly Compensation Act to members of their

respective houses throughout the year in connection with their



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -118- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

legislative duties and responsibilities and not in connection
with any political campaign as prescribed by law. Of this
amount, 37.436% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 62.564% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 10. Payments from the sums appropriated in Section
5 shall be made only upon the delivery of a voucher approved
by the member to the State Comptroller. The voucher shall also
be approved by the President of the Senate or the Speaker of

the House of Representatives as the case may be.

Section 15. The sum of $34,603,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to meet the
ordinary and incidental expenses of the Senate legislative
leadership and legislative staff assistants and the House
Majority and Minority leadership staff, general staff, and
office operations. Of this amount, 25.62% is appropriated to
the President of the Senate for such expenditures, 25.62% is
appropriated to the Senate Minority Leader for such
expenditures, 24.82% 1s appropriated to the Speaker of the
House for such expenditures, and 23.94% is appropriated to the

House Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 20. The sum of $11,882,100, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -119- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for the ordinary and incidental expenses of
committees, the general staff and operations, per diem
employees, special and standing committees, and expenses
incurred in transcribing and printing of debates. Of this
amount, 43.018% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 56.982% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 25. The sum of $309,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for the ordinary and incidental expenses, also including the
purchasing on contract as required by law of printing, binding,
printing paper, stationery and office supplies. For the House,
no part of which shall be expended for expenses of purchasing,
handling, or distributing such supplies and against which no
indebtedness shall be incurred without the written approval of
the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Of this amount,
69.277% 1s appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 30.723% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures.

Section 30. The sum of $6,483,050, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -120- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate for the use of standing committees for
expert witnesses, technical services, consulting assistance,
and other research assistance associated with special studies
and long range research projects which may be requested by the
standing committees and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for Standing House Committees pursuant to the
Legislative Commission Reorganization Act of 1984. Of this
amount, 46.862% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 53.138% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 35. The sum of $167,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Senate Minority Leader for allowances for
the particular and additional services appertaining to or
entailed by the respective officers of the Senate. 0f this
amount, 50% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for
such expenditures and 50% 1s appropriated to the Senate

Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 40. The sum of $88,100, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives

for travel, including expenses to Springfield of members on



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -121- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

official legislative business during weeks when the General
Assembly 1s not 1in Session. Of this amount, 65.5% 1is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 34.5% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House of Representatives for such expenditures.

Section 45. The sum of $341,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the General Assembly to meet ordinary and contingent expenses.
Any use of funds appropriated under this Section must be
approved Jjointly by the Clerk of the House of Representatives

and the Secretary of the Senate.

Section 50. As used in Section 15 hereof, except where the
approval of the Speaker of the House of Representatives is
expressly required for the expenditure of or the incurring of
indebtedness against an appropriation for certain purchases on
contract, “Speaker” means the leader of the party having the
largest number of members of the House of Representatives as
of January 13, 2022, and “Minority Leader” means the leader of
the party having the second largest number of members of the

House of Representatives as of January 13, 2022.

Section 55. The sum of $113,700, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated for the ordinary and contingent



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -122- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

expenses of the Senate Operations Commission including the
planning costs, construction costs, moving expenses, and all
other costs associated with the construction and reconstruction

of Senate offices in the Capitol Complex area.

Section 60. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, is appropriated from the General
Assembly Operations Revolving Fund to the President of the

Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives to meet

o\

ordinary and contingent expenses. Of this amount, 50 is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 50% 1s appropriated to the Speaker of the

House of Representatives for such expenditures.

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations made for such
purposes in Section 65 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund
for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation
of redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts
as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the 1Illinois
Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ....... ...t iiiennn, 962

To the Senate Minority Leader .. ..ui it ieteeeeeeneenennns 375



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -123- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

TOTAL $1,337

Section 70. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations hereto made for
such purposes in Section 70 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue
Fund for expenses 1in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt it teeeeeeeeeneanns 81,046
To the House Minority Leader .. ... vt eenereneeeonnnenns 3
TOTAL $81,049

Section 80. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary, and remain unexpended at the close
of Dbusiness on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore
made for such purposes in Section 80 of Article 22 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, are reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois
Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ... .ttt eteeeeeeeeeeennnen 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -124- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

To the Senate Minority Leader ......iiuiiitieeeeennnenns 1,519

TOTAL $1,519

Section 85. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary, and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore
made for such purposes in Section 85 of Article 22 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, are reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeneanns 18,675
To the House Minority Leader ... vt in it teeeeeeeeeneenns 0
TOTAL $18,675

Section 90. The sum of $18,538, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation made for such purposes
in Section 90 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Speaker
of the House of Representatives to meet ordinary and contingent
expenses, including, but not limited to, the replacement of

audio system equipment for the House Chamber.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -125- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 95. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations made for such
purposes in Section 95 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-000¢,
as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund
for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation
of redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts
as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ...ttt ittt eeeenenenn 2,059,826
To the Senate Minority Leader ......ieuieeeeneeennnn 2,020,586
TOTAL $4,080,412

Section 100. The following named lump sums, Or so much
thereof as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations made for such
purposes in Section 100 of Article 22 Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund for
expenses 1in connection with the planning and preparation of
redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts as

required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution

of 1970:
To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt eeeeeeenennns 2,444,591
To the House Minority Leader ...t ieintneeneennnns 706,990

TOTAL $3,151,581



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -126- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 105. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Assembly
Technology Fund to the General Assembly to meet expenses
related to audio and wvisual technology upgrades, including
audio and visual upgrades. Any use of funds appropriated under
this Section must be approved by the Joint Committee on

Legislative Support Services.

ARTICLE 30

Section 5. The sum of $4,514,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability to
meet 1ts operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2024.

Section 10. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability
for the purpose of making pension pick up contributions to the
State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois for affected
legislative staff employees for the fiscal year beginning July

1, 2024.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -127- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 15. The sum of $2,350,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Architect of the Capitol to meet 1its ordinary and

contingent expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 16. The sum of $3,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Architect of the Capitol for the purchase of equipment

and other related expenses.

Section 20. The sum of $1,390,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules to meet 1its
operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1,

2024.

Section 25. The sum of $475,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Audit Commission to meet 1its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 30. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Legislative Ethics
Commission to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the

Commission for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -128- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 35. The sum of $920,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund for
Legislative Inspector General 1its ordinary and contingent

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 40. The sum of $6,642,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Information System to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 45. The following sum, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Assembly Computer Equipment Revolving Fund to the Legislative
Information System:

For Purchase, Maintenance, and Rental of
General Assembly Electronic Data Processing
Equipment and for other operational purposes

of the General AssembDly & ..ttt ttnneeneeennn $1,600,000

Section 50. The sum of $3,738,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Printing Unit to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -129- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 55. The sum of $4,365,360, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Reference Bureau to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

ARTICLE 31

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of
those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are
appropriated to the Auditor General from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office
of the Auditor General, as provided in the TIllinois State
Auditing Act:

For Personal Services:

For Regular PosSitions ...ttt eennnnnnn. $7,500,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... $600,000
Total $8,100,000

Section 10. The sum of $38,229,296, or so much of that
amount as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Auditor
General from the Audit Expense Fund for administrative and
operational expenses; for audits, studies, and investigations;

and for expenses related to actuarial services.

ARTICLE 32



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -130- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 5. In addition to other sums appropriated, the sum
of $569,192,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Supreme Court
for operational expenses, awards, grants, permanent
improvements, and probation reimbursements for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2025.

Section 10. The sum of $29,131,200, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Mandatory
Arbitration Fund to the Supreme Court for Mandatory Arbitration

Programs.

Section 15. The sum of $708,800, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Foreign Language
Interpreter Fund to the Supreme Court for the Foreign Language

Interpreter Program.

Section 20. The sum of $20,793,900, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Supreme Court
Special Purposes Fund to the Supreme Court for the oversight
and management of electronic filing, case management systems,

and committees and commissions of the Supreme Court.

Section 25. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -131- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Supreme Court
Federal Projects Fund to the Supreme Court for expenses

relating to various federal projects.

Section 30. The sum of $6,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Supreme Court
Special State Projects Fund to the Supreme Court for expenses

relating to various State projects.

Section 35. The amount of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Cannabis Expungement
Fund to the Supreme Court for the distribution to clerks of the
circuit court for the facilitation of petitions of expungement
of minor cannabis offenses pursuant to the Cannabis Regulation

and Tax Act.

Section 40. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Mandatory
Arbitration Fund to the Supreme Court for reduction of case
backlogs and managing increases 1in case filings, modernizing
court technology infrastructure and Supporting Access to

Justice Programs.

Section 45. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Public Defender Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam003 -132- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

to the Supreme Court to provide funding to counties for public

defenders and public defender services.

ARTICLE 33

Section 5. The sum of $4,500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Supreme Court Historic
Preservation Fund to the Supreme Court Historic Preservation

Commission for Historic Preservation Purposes.

Section 10. The sum of $900,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Supreme Court Historic Preservation Commission for deposit

into the Supreme Court Historic Preservation Fund.

ARTICLE 34

Section 5. The amount of $400,000, or so much of that amount

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Courts Commission for its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

ARTICLE 35

Section 5. The sum of $847,900, or so much of that sum as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -133- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Judicial Ingquiry Board for its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

ARTICLE 36

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of

the State Appellate Defender:

FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 26,250,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 2,008,086
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt e teeeeeeeneenn 9,359,014
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 47,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 38,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 20,000
FOor EQUIPMENnt v i vttt ittt ettt s eeteeeeeeeeoeenneans 115,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeeenns 1,829,560
For TeleCcommuUNiCations v e et ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeenenenn 43,000
Total $49,709,860

Section 10. The amount of $231,300, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the State Appellate Defender for the ordinary

and contingent expenses of the Expungement Program.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -134- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 15. The amount of $164,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the State Appellate Defender to provide
statewide training to public defenders under the Public

Defender Training Program.

Section 20. The amount of $585,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the 0Office of the State Appellate Defender to develop a

Juvenile Defender Resource Center.

ARTICLE 37

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of
those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are
appropriated to the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate
Prosecutor for the objects and purposes hereinafter named to
meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2025:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Personal Services:
Collective Bargaining Unit .........ciiiii... 6,381,400

Administrative Unit ... ittt ittt teeeeeennens 1,753,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -135- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For State Contribution to the State Employees' Retirement

System Pick Up:

Collective Bargaining Unit ........cceuiiiiiinnennnn 255,300

Administrative Undit v vt e it ittt ettt eeneenens 70,100
For State Contribution to Social Security:

Collective Bargaining Unit ........ccuuiiiiiinnnnnn. 488,200

Administrative Unit ... ..ttt ittt i, 134,200

For Contractual Services:

General Contractual ServicesS ...v.viii ittt iieennnn. 298,000
Tax Objection CaseWOrK: v .uvue it ettt eeeeneeeeneeeannns 3,500
For Rental of Real Property: ...ttt eneenenns 171,500

For Travel:

General Travel i ittt ittt ittt i et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens 8,800
For Commodities:

General CommMOdifies v v i i it ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn 12,000
For Printing: oottt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeoenneeas 5,000

For Equipment:

General EQUIpmMent ...ttt ittt eeteeeeeeeeeeeeneans 4,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing: ....eeeeeeeeeneeneens 82,000
For TeleCcommuUNiCation S i v ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeeenenenn 24,300

For Operation of Auto:

General Operation of AULO ...ttt ittt ittt it e 25,000
For Continuing Legal Education: ...........ciiiiiinineen.. 4,600
For Expenses Pursuant to P.A. 84-1340, which

requires the Office of the State's Attorneys



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -136- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Appellate Prosecutor to conduct training
programs for Illinois State's Attorneys,
Assistant State's Attorneys and Law Enforcement
Officers on techniques and methods of
eliminating or reducing the trauma of
testifying in criminal proceedings for
children who serve as witnesses in such
proceedings; and other authorized criminal
Justice training PrOJTraMS: ..o eeeeeennnnnnneeeens 67,100
For Appropriation to the State’s Attorneys
Appellate Prosecutor for all costs associated
With pre-trial release pursuant to
725 TILCS 5/110=2 1t ittt ittt e e e e e e e eeeeeas 10,000,000
For Appropriation to the State’s Attorneys
Appellate Prosecutor for a grant to the Cook
County State's Attorney for expenses
incurred in filing appeals in Cook
T 20 6,900,000

General Revenue Total: $36, 688,800

Payable from State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's County
Fund
For Personal Services:
Administrative Unit .. vttt ittt ettt ieeiennnn $1,251,800

For State Contribution to the State Employees' Retirement



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -137- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

System Pick Up:
Administrative Unit .ttt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeen $50,100
For State Contribution to the State Employees' Retirement
System:
Administrative Unit ...ttt iiiinneeeennn. $641,000
For State Contribution to Social Security:
AdmInistrative UnNLL vu it ittt ee et eeeeeeeeeneenns $95, 900
For County Reimbursement to State for Group Insurance:
AdmInistrative Unlt vu vttt ittt et eeeeeeneeneen $362,000

For Contractual Services:

General Contractual Services ......iiiii .. $450,000
Tax Objection Case WOorK ..ttt eeennnnnnn. $16,000
LT oo o e $257,000
For Rental of Real Property: «.uueiiiitnnnennneennn $144,100

For Travel:

General Travel vttt ittt ettt ettt ie e $17,500
For Commodities:

General CommOdities v vw i it ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeneennn $5,000
For Printing: ..ottt ittt ettt ettt tteeeeeeaean $800

For Equipment:

General EQUIpPMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeean $2,200
For Electronic Data Processing: ......uuuiiiinnnnennn $35,400
For TelecommuUNicCationsS: v it ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneennn $20,000

For Operation of Automotive Equipment:

General Operation of AULO ...ttt ittt iiiieennn $6,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -138- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Law Intern PrOgram: .« ..o eeeeeeeennnnneeeeeeens $18,200

State’s Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor’s

County Fund Total: $3,373,500

Payable from Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS: vuviuue et eeeeeeeeeeeeneennn $1,057,000
For State Contribution to the State Employees'
Retirement System Pick Up: .t iiiiii i iieeeennnn $42,300

For State Contribution to the State Employees’

Retirement System: ... ...ttt iittttteeeeeeeeeennnn $541,000
For State Contribution to Social Security ........... $80, 900
For Reimbursement to State for Group Insurance: ....$225,000
For Contractual ServiCeS: v v iii ettt eeeeeeeeeneneen. $581, 600
FOr Training PrOgramsS: .. u e eeeeeeeeeeennnaeens $225,000

Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund Total $2,752,800

Payable from Continuing Legal Education Trust Fund:
For Continuing Legal Education: ..........ciiiine... $100,000

Continuing Legal Education Trust Fund Total: $100,000

Payable from the Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Fund:
For Expenses Pursuant to Drug Asset Forfeiture

ProCedUre ACT . & ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt e $2,900,000

Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Fund Total: $2,900,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -139- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the Special Federal Grant Projects Fund:

For Expenses Related to federally assisted

Programs to assist local State's Attorneys

including special appeals, drug related

cases, and cases arising under the

Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Act on the

request of the State's Attorney and monies

received from the Department of Justice: ........... $50,000

Special Federal Grant Projects Fund Total $50,000

Payable from the Cannabis Expungement Fund:
For Distribution to local State’s Attorneys
for the facilitation of petitions of
expungement of minor cannabis offenses,
pursuant to the Cannabis Regulation

ANA TAX ACE vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ietienenn $500, 000

ARTICLE 38

Section 5. The sum of $70,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -140- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 10. The sum of $11,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for payment of awards and

grants under the Violent Crime Victims Assistance Act.

Section 15. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for ordinary and
contingent expenses, awards and grants, and operational

programs of the Crime Victim Services Division.

Section 20. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to the
Illinois Equal Justice Foundation for use as provided in the

Illinois Equal Justice Act.

Section 25. The sum of $2,750,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the O0Office of the Attorney General for ordinary and
contingent expenses and operational programs of the Medicaid

Fraud Control Unit.

Section 30. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -141- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for grants for organized

retail crime enforcement.

Section 35. The sum of $6,600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for ordinary and
contingent expenses and operational programs of the Child

Support Enforcement Division.

Section 40. The sum of $1,400,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Access to Justice
Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to
the Illinois Equal Justice Foundation pursuant to the Access

to Justice Act.

Section 45. The sum of $1,150,000, or so much thereof as
is available for use by the Attorney General, is appropriated
to the Office of the Attorney General from the Illinois Gaming

Law Enforcement Fund for State law enforcement purposes.

Section 50. The sum of $700,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Attorney
General from the Domestic Violence Fund pursuant to Public Act

95-711 for grants to public or private nonprofit agencies for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -142- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

the purposes of facilitating or providing free domestic
violence legal advocacy, assistance, or services to victims of
domestic violence who are married or formerly married or
parties or former parties to a civil union related to order of
protection proceedings or other proceedings for civil remedies

for domestic violence.

Section 55. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Tobacco Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for the
oversight, enforcement, and implementation of the Master
Settlement Agreement entered in the case of People of the State
of Illinois wv. Philip Morris, et al (Circuit Court of Cook
County, No. 96L13146), for the administration and enforcement
of the Tobacco Product Manufacturers’ Escrow Act, for the
handling of tobacco-related 1litigation, and for other law

enforcement activities of the Attorney General.

Section 60. The sum of $27,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Court Ordered and Voluntary Compliance Payment Projects Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for use, subject to
pertinent court order or agreement, in the performance of any
function pertaining to the exercise of the duties of the

Attorney General, including State law enforcement and public



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -143- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

education.

Section 65. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Charity
Bureau Fund to the Office of the Attorney General to enforce
the provisions of the Solicitation for Charity Act and to gather
and disseminate information about charitable trustees and

organizations to the public.

Section 70. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Whistleblower Reward and Protection Fund to the Office of the
Attorney General for ordinary and contingent expenses,

including State law enforcement purposes.

Section 75. The sum of $31,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General's
State Projects and Court Ordered Distribution Fund to the
Office of the Attorney General for payment of interagency
agreements, for court-ordered distributions to third parties,
and subject to pertinent court order, for performance of any
function pertaining to the exercise of the duties of the
Attorney General, including State law enforcement and public

education.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -144- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 80. The sum of $1,600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Cannabis Expungement
Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to
the Illinois Equal Justice Foundation for use as provided in

the Cannabis Regulation and Tax Act.

Section 85. The sum of $215,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Cannabis Expungement
Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for the ordinary and
contingent expenses associated with the Cannabis Regulation and

Tax Act.

Section 90. The sum of $6,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from Violent Crime Victims
Assistance Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for
payment of awards and grants under the Violent Crime Victims

Assistance Act.

Section 95. The sum of $350,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Attorney General Sex
Offender Awareness, Training, and Education Fund to the Office
of the Attorney General to administer the I-SORT program and
to alert and educate the public, victims, and witnesses of
their rights under wvarious victim notification laws and for

training law enforcement agencies, State’s Attorneys, and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -145- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

medical providers regarding their legal duties concerning the

prosecution and investigation of sex offenses.

Section 100. The sum of $13,500,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Federal Grant Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for

funding for federal grants.

ARTICLE 39

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Office of
the Secretary of State to meet the ordinary, contingent, and
distributive expenses of the following organizational units of
the Office of the Secretary of State:

EXECUTIVE GROUP
For Personal Services:
For Regular Positions:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............. 7,621,700
For Extra Help:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................ 81,400
For Employee Contribution to State
Employees' Retirement System:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 153,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Payable from Securities Audit

10300SB0251sam003 -146- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a
Payable from Road Fund ........i ittt inteeeneennennanns 0
For State Contribution to
Social Security:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 544,400
For Contractual Services:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 478,700
For Travel Expenses:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .............cco... 55,500
For Commodities:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .............cco... 59,300
For Printing:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................... 1,300
For Equipment:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .................. 12,500
For Telecommunications:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................... 7,700
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
For Personal Services:
For Regular Positions:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 51,273,500
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitenteeeeeeneeneeeennns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 575,700
Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund .........c.c.oiiiiiennn. 102,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -147- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and Enforcement Fund ........uuiiitiinteeennnnn 4,657,000
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .........eueiereenenennns 6,823,200
For Extra Help:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 591,500
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......iuuii ittt teeeeeeeeenens 31,200
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......cieiiereenenennnnnn 132,900
For Employee Contribution to State
Employees' Retirement System:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,035,000
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............ 11,500
Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund ...........iiiiiiiineen.. 2,000
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......oeuiitie et eeeeeeenenens 98,300
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......oiiiiiieeneeneennns 138,000
For State Contribution to
State Employees' Retirement System:
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitinteeeeeeneeneeeennns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 294,600

Payable from Registered Limited



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -148- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Liability Partnership Fund ........ .. 52,300
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .........uuiiiiiintteennnnnn 2,399,400
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .........eeieteenennnnns 3,560,100
For State Contribution to

Social Security:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 3,908,900
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............ 45,800

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund .........cciiiiiiii.. 7,800
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiittetneeneeneens 314,400
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......euiiiiieenneneennns 513,600

For Group Insurance:

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 140,900
Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund .........ciiiiiiiinn.. 47,000
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiitnteneennennn 1,690,200
Payable from Department of Business

Services Special Operations Fund ............... 3,190,100

For Contractual Services:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............
Payable from Road Fund .........c.iiiiieeneennn.
Payable from Motor Fuel Tax Fund .............

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ......

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ..................

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ......oiiiiiiteeeeeeenenn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......cieiieeeunnen..
For Travel Expenses:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............
Payable from Road Fund ..........iiiiiiien..

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ......

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......iiiiiieeeeeeeeenenn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund ........coiiiiiieneennn
For Commodities:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............
Payable from Road Fund ..........cciiiiiie...

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund......

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ..................

Payable from Securities Audit

103005B0251sam003 -149- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

...1,300,000

..... 268,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -150- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and Enforcement Fund .......c.iiiiiiiiittennnnnn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund ........eeweeeeneeennns

For Printing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ..............
Payable from Road Fund .........c.iiiiiieneneenns

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ......oiiiiiiititeeeeeeeenn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......uiueietenneeennns

For Equipment:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ..............
Payable from Road Fund ..........iiiiiiiiiien..

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ..........c. ...

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ......oiiiiiiiteeeeeeeeenenn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......ciiiiiiieneennn.

For Electronic Data Processing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ..............

Payable from Road Fund ..........iiiiiiiieneen..

Payable from the Secretary of State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -151- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Special Services Fund ...t it iin et eeeeeenneeoneenonnns 0

For Telecommunications:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 129,500
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 1,800

Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund .......c.iiiiiiiiiiiennn. 600
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......ieiie ittt teeeeeeeneneens 1,200
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund ........iuiiitinnneennnenns 37,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 430,000
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiittetneeneeneens 192,500
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......eitii it eneeneeeenns 95,000
For Refunds:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .................. 18,000
Payable from Road Fund ........c.oiiitiinneneennns 2,250,000
MOTOR VEHICLE GROUP
For Personal Services:
For Regular Positions:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............. 145,875,300

Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitinteeeeeeneeneenennns 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -152- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from CSLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund ......uuierenenennnnnn 855,800
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

Board FUNA ittt ittt e ittt e et e ettt ettt 145,100
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............ 1,407,800

For Extra Help:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 8,205,500
Payable from Road Fund ......i ittt iinteeeeeeeeeneeneanss 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............ccooo... 0

For Employee Contribution to
State Employees' Retirement System:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 3,138,900
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .......oiiiiiiiiinennnns 17,100
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review Board Fund ........ 2,900
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 28,200

For State Contribution to
State Employees' Retirement System:
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitenteeeeeeneeneeeennns 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .......ciiiiiiiinnnnnn. 438,000

Payable from Motor Vehicle Review Board Fund ....... 74,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -153- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 720,500
For State Contribution to

Social Security:

Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 10,954,200
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0

Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .....vueiiiinneeenneennn 65,700
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
Board FUNA v ottt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt 11,100
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 104,200
For Group Insurance:
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .......ciiiiiiiinnnnnn. 505,500
Payable From Motor Vehicle Review
=@ = T ot H 2 G o 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 816,900
For Contractual Services:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 23,566,200
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitenteeeeeeneeneeeennns 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS
s & w1 o X 1,514,500
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .......ciiiiiiineennn. 150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -154- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

BoAard FUNGA vt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt et 0

Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 945,600
For Travel Expenses:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 257,000

Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0

Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS

B & S w0 X 2,400

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .....vueiiiinneeenneennn 19,000

Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

BOArd FUNGA vt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt eaeeeenneeen 0

Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............ccco... 0
For Commodities:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 249,400

Payable from Road Fund ... ..ttt iitiinteeeeeeneeneeneanss 0

Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS

s & A i o X 4,020,000

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund ........citiiiienenn. 1,000,000

Payable from Motor Vehicle

Review Board Fund .. ...ttt ittt ettt eiieeananen 0

Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 25,000
For Printing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,179,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -155- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from Road Fund .......iiii it tinteeeneeneennnnns 0
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund ......uuierenenennnnnn 750,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

BoAard FUNGA v v ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt enneeenneees 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ...........ccovveenn. 0

For Equipment:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,134,100
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ..... 112,600

Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund ... iii it itneteneneenenenns 0
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
=@ = T ot H 2 G o 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ........... ... 0
For Telecommunications:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,326,700
Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitiinteeeeeeneeneeeeanss 0
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .......ciiiiiiiinennnn. 280,500
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
=@ ate B 2 G o L 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 30,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 676,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -156- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from Road Fund .......iiii it tinteeeneeneennnnns 0
For Refunds:

Payable from the Motor Vehicle Review Board Fund ..100,000

Section 10. The following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State for any operations, alterations,
rehabilitation, and nonrecurring repairs and maintenance of the
interior and exterior of the various buildings and facilities
under the jurisdiction of the Office of the Secretary of State,
including sidewalks, terraces, and grounds and all labor,
materials, and other costs incidental to the above work:

From General Revenue Fund ... ...t ieteeeeeeneeneens 600,000

Section 15. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Capital Development
Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for new
construction and alterations, and maintenance of the interiors
and exteriors of the various buildings and facilities under the

jurisdiction of the Office of the Secretary of State.

Section 20. The sum of $5,997,701, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made for such

purpose in Article 32, Section 15 and Section 20 of Public Act



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -157- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

103-0006, 1s reappropriated from the Capital Development Fund
to the Office of the Secretary of State for new construction
and alterations, and maintenance of the interiors and exteriors
of the various buildings and facilities under the Jjurisdiction

of the Office of the Secretary of State.

Section 25. The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Parking Facility
Maintenance Fund to the Secretary of State for the maintenance
of parking facilities owned or operated by the Secretary of

State.

Section 30. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for the following purposes:
For annual equalization grants, per capita and

area grants to library systems, and per

capita grants to public libraries, under

Section 8 of the Illinois Library System

Act. This amount is in addition to any

amount otherwise appropriated to the Office

of the Secretary of State:

From General Revenue Fund .......uueuiitiienennnnen. 34,001,500

From Live and Learn FUNA ... vt ittt it ittt et eeeeneeeennees 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -158- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 35. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for library services for the
blind and physically handicapped:

From General Revenue Fund ..........oitiieeennenns 1,165,400
From Live and Learn FUNd ...ttt it tttttttteenneeeenns 0
From Accessible Electronic Information

SETrVICE FUNA t vt ittt it ettt et ettt eeeeseenseeneeneeneeneeneas 0

Section 40. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for the following purposes:
For annual per capita grants to all school

districts of the State for the establishment

and operation of qualified school libraries

or the additional support of existing

qualified school libraries under Section 8.4

of the Illinois Library System Act.

This amount is in addition to any

amount otherwise appropriated to the

Office of the Secretary of State:

From General Revenue Fund .......ueuiitieeneeneennn 1,609,500

From Live and Learn FUNA ... vt ittt it ittt et eeeeneeeennees 0

Section 45. The following named sums, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -159- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State for grants to library systems for library
computers and new technologies to promote and improve
interlibrary cooperation and resource sharing programs among
Illinois libraries:
From Live and Learn FUNA ...ttt ittt it ttttttieeeneeeenns 0
From Secretary of State Special

SETrVICES FUNA vttt ittt ettt et ettt et teseeneeneeneeneeneenens 0

Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State for annual library technology grants and for
direct purchase of equipment and services that support library
development and technology advancement in libraries statewide:

From General Revenue Fund .......ueuietieeneeneenenn 5,580,000
From Live and Learn Fund .......c.i ittt itneeenneenn. 0
From Secretary of State Special

SErVICES FUNA v it ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeneeaeeas 1,826,000

Total $7,406,000

Section 55. The following named sum, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the General Revenue Fund for the purpose of making
grants to libraries for construction and renovation as provided

in Section 8 of the Illinois Library System Act. This amount



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -160- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

is in addition to any amount otherwise appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State:

From General Revenue Fund ......o. ittt teeneeeeeenenn 870,800

Section 60. The following named sum, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Office
of the Secretary of State for the following purposes: For
library services wunder the Federal Library Services and
Technology Act, P.L. 104-208, as amended; and the National
Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act of 1965, P.L. 89-
209. These amounts are in addition to any amounts otherwise
appropriated to the Office of the Secretary of State:

From Federal Library Services Fund ........c.ccuu... 6,500,000

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for support and expansion of
the Literacy Programs administered by education agencies,
libraries, volunteers, or community based organizations or a
coalition of any of the above:

From General Revenue Fund .......ueuiitieeneeneennn 4,468,300
From Live and Learn Fund ........o.i ittt ttneeennennn. 0
From Federal Library Services Fund:

From LSTA Title TA ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaneaeeans 0

From Secretary of State Special



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -161- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

SErVICES FUNA v ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeseeneeneeneeas 1,300,000

Section 70. The following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State for tuition and fees and other expenses

related to the program for Illinois Archival Depository System

Interns:
From General Revenue FuUNd ... vui ittt ittt eeeneeeeeenneen 0
Section 75. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Office of Secretary of State for the Penny Severns Summer Family

Literacy Grants.

Section 80. In addition to any other sums appropriated for
such purposes, the sum of $1,288,800, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the Secretary of State for a grant to the Chicago

Public Library.

Section 85. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Office of the Secretary of State for all expenditures and grants

to libraries for the Project Next Generation Program.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -162- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 90. The following named sum, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the General Revenue Fund for the purpose of
promotion of organ and tissue donations:

From General Revenue Fund .......ouuiiiitenneenennn 1,750,000

Section 95. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund to the Office of the Secretary of

State for grants to benefit Illinois Veterans Home libraries.

Section 100. The sum of $35,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Master Mason Fund to provide grants to
Illinois Masonic Charities Fund, a not-for-profit corporation,

for charitable purposes.

Section 105. The sum of $135,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the TIllinois Pan Hellenic Trust Fund to provide grants for
charitable purposes sponsored by African-American fraternities

and sororities.

Section 110. The sum of $28,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Secretary of State from



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -163- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

the Park District Youth Program Fund to provide grants for the
Illinois Association of Park Districts: After School

Programming.

Section 115. The sum of $215,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the Illinois Route 66 Heritage Project Fund to provide grants
for the development of tourism, education, preservation and

promotion of Route 66.

Section 120. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Police Memorial
Committee Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for
grants to the Police Memorial Committee for maintaining a
memorial statue, holding an annual memorial commemoration, and
giving scholarships or grants to children and spouses of police

officers killed in the line of duty.

Section 125. The following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for such purposes in Section
3-646 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, for grants to the Regional
Organ Bank of Illinois and to Mid-America Transplant Services
for the purpose of promotion of organ and tissue donation

awareness. These amounts are in addition to any amounts



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -164- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

otherwise appropriated to the Office of the Secretary of State:

From Organ Donor Awareness Fund ...............c0o.... 170,000

Section 130. The sum of $450,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation Fund for grants to the
Chicago Police Memorial Foundation for maintenance of a
memorial and park, holding an annual memorial commemoration,
giving scholarships to children of police officers killed or
catastrophically injured 1in the 1line of duty, providing
financial assistance to police officers and their families when
a police officer is killed or injured in the line of duty, and
paying the insurance premiums for police officers who are

terminally 1il11.

Section 135. The sum of $155,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the U.S. Marine Corps Scholarship Fund to provide grants per

Section 3-651 of the Illinois Vehicle Code.

Section 140. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the SOS Federal Projects
Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for the payment
of any operational expenses relating to the cost incident to

augmenting the Illinois Commercial Motor Vehicle safety program



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -165- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

by assuring and verifying the identity of drivers prior to
licensure, including CDL operators; for improved security for
Drivers Licenses and Personal Identification Cards; and any
other related program deemed appropriate by the Office of the

Secretary of State.

Section 145. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Securities Investors Education Fund for any
expenses used to promote public awareness of the dangers of

securities fraud.

Section 150. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Secretary of State Evidence Fund for the
purchase of evidence, for the employment of persons to obtain
evidence, and for the payment for any goods or services related

to obtaining evidence.

Section 155. The sum of $225,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Electric Vehicle Rebate
Fund to the Office of Secretary of State for the cost of

administering the Electric Vehicle Rebate Act.

Section 160. The sum of $200,000,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -166- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Secretary of
State Special Services Fund to the Office of the Secretary of
State for electronic data processing, for office automation and
technology, and for operating program expenses related to the
enforcement of administering laws related to vehicles and

transportation.

Section 165. The sum of $20,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Motor Vehicle
License Plate Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for
the cost incident to providing new or replacement plates for

motor vehicles.

Section 170. The sum of $4,600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Secretary of State
DUI Administration Fund to the Office of Secretary of State for
operation of the Department of Administrative Hearings of the

Office of Secretary of State and for no other purpose.

Section 175. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the Secretary of State Police
DUI Fund to the Secretary of State for the payments of goods
and services that will assist in the prevention of alcohol-

related criminal violence throughout the State.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -167- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 180. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Secretary of State
Police Services Fund to the Secretary of State for purposes as
indicated by the grantor or contractor or, in the case of money
bequeathed or granted for no specific purpose, for any purpose
as deemed appropriate by the Director of the Secretary of State
Department of Police in administering the responsibilities of

the Secretary of State Department of Police.

Section 185. The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Office of the Secretary
of State Grant Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State to
be expended in accordance with the terms and conditions upon

which such funds were received.

Section 190. The sum of $24,300, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the State Library Fund to increase the collection
of books, records, and holdings; to hold public forums; to
purchase equipment and resource materials for the State
Library; and for the upkeep, repair, and maintenance of the

State Library building and grounds.

Section 195. The following sum, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -168- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of State for any operations, alterations, rehabilitations, new
construction, and maintenance of the interior and exterior of
the various buildings and facilities under the jurisdiction of
the Secretary of State to enhance security measures in the
Capitol Complex:

From General Revenue Fund .......ouuiiiitenneenennn 5,000,000

Section 200. The sum of $50,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Secretary of
State Identification Security and Theft Prevention Fund to the
Office of Secretary of State for all costs related to
implementing identification security and theft prevention

measures.

Section 205. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Driver Services Administration Fund for the
payment of costs related to the issuance of temporary visitor’s
driver’s licenses, and other operational costs, 1including
personnel, facilities, computer programming, and data

transmission.

Section 210. The sum of $2,100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Monitoring Device

Driving Permit Administration Fee Fund to the Office of the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -169- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Secretary of State for all Secretary of State costs associated
with administering Monitoring Device Driving Permits per Public

Act 95-0400.

Section 215. The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Indigent BAIID Fund
to the Office of the Secretary of State to reimburse ignition
interlock device providers per Public Act 95-0400, including

reimbursements submitted in prior years.

Section 220. The sum of $45,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Vehicle Hijacking and Motor Vehicle Theft
Prevention and Insurance Verification Trust Fund for awards,
grants, and operational support to implement the Illinois
Vehicle Hijacking and Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention and
Insurance Verification Act, and for operational expenses of the

Office to implement the Act.

Section 225. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the Illinois Professional Golfers Association Junior Golf Fund
for grants to the Illinois Professional Golfers Association
Foundation to help Association members expose Illinois

youngsters to the game of golf.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -170- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 230. The sum of $160,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Secretary of State
from the Agriculture in the Classroom Fund for grants to support
Agriculture in the Classroom programming for public and private

schools within Illinois.

Section 235. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the Boy Scout and Girl Scout Fund for grants to the Illinois
divisions of the Boy Scouts of America and the Girl Scouts of

the U.S.A.

Section 240. The sum of $45,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the Support Our Troops Fund for grants to Illinois Support Our
Troops, Inc. for charitable assistance to the troops and their

families in accordance with its Articles of Incorporation.

Section 245. The sum of $4,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Rotary Club Fund for grants for charitable

purposes sponsored by the Rotary Club.

Section 250. The sum of $13,000, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -171- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Ovarian Cancer Awareness Fund for grants to
the National Ovarian Cancer Coalition, Inc. for ovarian cancer

research, education, screening, and treatment.

Section 255. The sum of $6,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Sheet Metal Workers International Association
of Illinois Fund for grants for charitable purposes sponsored
by Illinois chapters of the Sheet Metal Workers International

Association.

Section 260. The sum of $120,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the 1Illinois Police Association Fund for
providing death benefits for the families of police officers
killed in the line of duty, and for providing scholarships, for
graduate study, undergraduate study, or both, to children and

spouses of police officers killed in the line of duty.

Section 265. The sum of $8,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the International Brotherhood of Teamsters Fund for grants to
the Teamsters Joint Council 25 Charitable Trust for religious,

charitable, scientific, literary, and educational purposes.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -172- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 270. The sum of $16,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Fraternal Order of Police Fund for grants to
the TIllinois Fraternal Order of Police to increase the
efficiency and professionalism of law enforcement officers in
Illinois, to educate the public about law enforcement issues,
to more firmly establish the public confidence in law
enforcement, to create partnerships with the public, and to

honor the service of law enforcement officers.

Section 275. The sum of $35,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the Share the Road Fund for grants to the League of Illinois
Bicyclists, a not for profit corporation, for educational
programs instructing bicyclists and motorists how to legally

and more safely share the roadways.

Section 280. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary of
State from the St. Jude Children’s Research Fund for grants to
St. Jude Children’s Research Hospital for pediatric treatment

and research.

Section 285. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -173- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Ducks Unlimited Fund for grants to Ducks
Unlimited, Inc. to fund wetland protection, enhancement, and
restoration projects 1in the State of TIllinois, to fund
education and outreach for media, volunteers, members, and the
general public regarding waterfowl and wetlands conservation
in the State of Illinois, and to cover reasonable cost for
Ducks Unlimited plate advertising and administration of the

wetland conservation projects and education program.

Section 290. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Secretary of State from
the Family Responsibility Fund for all costs associated with

enforcement of the Family Financial Responsibility Law.

Section 295. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Illinois State Police Memorial Park Fund for
grants to the Illinois State Police Heritage Foundation, Inc.
for building and maintaining a memorial and park, holding an
annual memorial commemoration, giving scholarships to children
of State police officers killed or catastrophically injured in
the line of duty, and providing financial assistance to police
officers and their families when a police officer is killed

or injured in the line of duty.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -174- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 300. The sum of $6,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Illinois Sheriffs' Association Scholarship
and Training Fund for grants to the Illinois Sheriffs'
Association for scholarships obtained in a competitive process
to attend the Illinois Teen Institute or an accredited college
or university, for programs designed to benefit the elderly and

teens, and for law enforcement training.

Section 305. The sum of $1,300,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Alzheimer’s Awareness Fund for grants to the
Alzheimer’s Disease and Related Disorders Association, Greater
Illinois Chapter, for Alzheimer’s care, support, education, and

awareness programs.

Section 310. The sum of $40,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Illinois Nurses Foundation Fund for grants
to the Illinois Nurses Foundation, to promote the health of the

public by advancing the nursing profession in this State.

Section 315. The sum of $3,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Secretary



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -175- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of State from the Hospice Fund for grants to a statewide
organization whose primary membership consists of hospice

programs.

Section 320. The sum of $35,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the Secretary
of State from the Octave Chanute Aerospace Heritage Fund for
grants to the Rantoul Historical Society and Museum, or any
other charitable foundation responsible for the former exhibits
and collections of the Chanute Air Museum, for operational and
program expenses of the Chanute Air Museum and any other
structure housing exhibits and collections of the Chanute Air

Museum.

Section 325. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1is appropriated from the Secretary of State Special
Services Fund to the 0Office of the Secretary of State for
operating program expenses related to the enforcement of

administering laws related to vehicles and transportation.

Section 330. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Secretary of State for all Secretary of
State costs associated with the implementation of the

provisions of Article XIV of the 1Illinois Constitution,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -176- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

including, without limitation, the duties under the
Constitutional Convention Act and the Illinois Constitutional

Amendment Act.

Section 335. The amount of $150,000, or so much of this
amount as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the 0Office of the Secretary of State for
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Executive Inspector

General.

Section 340. The sum of $0 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the Guide Dogs of America Fund
to the Office of the Secretary of State for such purposes in

Section 3-699.14 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5).

Section 345. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois EMS Memorial
Scholarship and Training Fund to the Office of the Secretary
of State for such purposes in Section 3-684 of the Illinois

Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5).

Section 350. The amount of $35,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State from the General Revenue Fund for deposit

into the Secretary of State Special Services Fund for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -177- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

technology modernization and maintenance of information

technology systems and infrastructure and other costs.

Section 355. The amount of $400,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Electronic
Notarization Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State to
fund the Department of Index’s implementation and maintenance

of the electronic notarization commissions.

Section 360. The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the 100 Club of
Illinois Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for grants
and administrative expenses associated with providing resources
to families of first responders killed in the line of duty and

to active duty first responders.

Section 380. The sum of $2,273,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30,2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for such
purpose in Article 32, Section 380 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Office of the Secretary of State for grants, contracts, and
administrative expenses associated with Agudath Israel of

Illinois for school transportation.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -178- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 385. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the Secretary of State for a grant to the St.

Clair County Clerk for election operations.

Section 390. The sum of $370,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the Secretary of State for a grant to the States

Attorney of St. Clair County for operations.

ARTICLE 40

Section 5. The sum of $30,893,900, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of
the State Comptroller, which includes in part, the approximate
sum of $250,000 for the Comptroller’s Office of Inspector

General.

Section 10. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the State Comptroller from
the Comptroller's Administrative Fund for the discharge of

duties of the office.

Section 15. The sum of $50,300, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -179- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

be necessary, is appropriated to the State Comptroller from the
State Lottery Fund for expenses in connection with the State

Lottery.

Section 20. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Office of the State
Comptroller for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025:

For Personal Services and Related Lines:

Official Court RepPOrtINg .o v ittt ittt ittt i et teeeennanenns 0
For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by the Employer & ittt ittt ittt e teneeeenneeennesas 0
For State Contributions to the State

Employees’ Retirement System ........ ..., 0
For State Contributions to Social

ST @bl 0

For Travel:

For Official Court RepOrting ... it ii it ieeeeeeeeeeenens 0
For Contractual ServiCesS ...ttt ittt ittt enneeenneenns 0
FOr CommOdifies & v i it ittt ittt ettt e et et ettt et eaeneenns 0
For Printing v ii it ittt ittt ettt ettt teeeeeeeeoeeaeeaeeans 0
FOor EQUIPMENT &ttt ittt ittt ettt eeseeseeeeeoeeoeeaeeans 0
For TelecommuUNicCations ...ttt ii it enneeenneeennennnn 0
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing .. veetieteeeeeeeeeeenns 0

Total S0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -180- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 25. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated to the State Comptroller for
ordinary and contingent expenses associated with the payment

to official court reporters pursuant to law.

Section 30. The sum of $99,650,900, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Personal Property
Tax Replacement Fund to the State Comptroller for ordinary and
contingent expenses associated with the payment to official

Court reporters pursuant to law.

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the State Comptroller to pay the elected
State officers of the Executive Branch of the State Government,

at various rates prescribed by law:

FOr the GOVeINOT « i ittt i ittt ettt ettt ettt eeseeeennens 226,800
For the Lieutenant GOVEeINOT .. v ittt ettt eeeneeneens 177,400
For the Secretary of State ...ttt 202,100
For the Attorney General ......c.iiiiiiitieeneeneenenns 202,100
For the Comptroller ...ttt ittt eeteeeeeeneeneans 177,400
FOr the State TreasSUrer v v it ettt teeeeeeeeeeneeeens 177,400

Total $1,163,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -181- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of the
Executive Branch of the State Government, at the various rates
prescribed by law:

From General Revenue Fund:

Department on Aging

FOr the DireChor v i i ittt ittt ettt teeeeeneneneas 181,900
Department of Agriculture

FOr the DireCtor . ittt ittt et ettt i e ee e e 0

For the Assistant Director ........ii ittt neneenns 0
Department of Central Management Services

FOr the DireChor v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 215,000

For 2 Assistant DireCtorsS i ittt it teeeeeenenn 365,500
Department of Children and Family Services

FOr the Director ...ttt it et e ittt e iie e e 0
Department of Corrections

FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 220,500

For the Assistant DireChor .. .vi ittt eeeeenenn 187,400
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity

FOr the DireCtor v v it ittt ittt ittt e ettt ettt 215,000

For 2 Assistant DirecCtor . ..u ittt ittt eeeeennn 365,500
Environmental Protection Agency

FOr the DireCtor v v it ittt ittt ittt e ettt ettt 198,400

For the Electric Vehicle Coordinator .............. 198,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -182- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Department of Early Childhood
For the Secretary ¢ vttt ittt eeeeeeennnnns 215,000

Department of Financial and Professional

Regulation
For the Secretary vttt ittt ittt teeoeeenennsanss 0
FOr the DireCtor . ittt ittt it ettt e i it eee i eennnn 0
FOr the DireCtor . ittt ittt et ettt i e ee e e 0

Department of Human Services

For the Secretary «vv ittt ittt eeeeeeeneanns 220,500

For 3 Assistant Secretaries .....uuv ittt eeeeneennnn 562,200
Department of Insurance

FOor the DireCtor ..ttt ittt ettt e i i eeeee e 0
Department of Juvenile Justice

FOr the DireCtor v ittt it ittt ittt ettt et neeeeeas 181,900

Department of Labor

FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 198,400
For the Assistant DireChor .. i ittt et eeeeenenn 172,700
For the Chief Factory Inspector ......iiiiiiinnennn. 61,800

For the Superintendent of Safety Inspection

ANd EdUCAL IO i ittt ittt it ittt et ettt ettt e e 68,000
Illinois State Police

FOr the DireCtor v v ittt ittt ettt ettt e et seeneean 220,500

For the Assistant DireCtor .. v ittt ittt eeeenenn 154,100
Department of Military Affairs

For the Adjutant General ........ciiiiiiineennnnnn 181,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -183- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For two Chief Assistants to the

Adjutant General ... ittt ittt ittt et 309,300
Department of Lottery

For the Superintendent ....... ..ttt teneeennenannns 0

Department of Natural Resources

FOr the DireCtor . ittt ittt it ettt e i it eee i eennnn 0
For the Assistant Director ........ii ittt nneneennn 0
For six Mine OffiCers ..ttt ittt ieeeeenenas 111,300
For four Miners' Examining Officers ........c.iiuiieeennn.. 0

Illinois Labor Relations Board
FOr the ChalrmMan v v et ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 123,600
For four State Labor Relations Board
1Y (41 @1 445,200
For two Local Labor Relations Board
0TS0 (41 @1 222,600
For the Local Labor Relations Board Chairman ...... 111,300
Department of Healthcare and Family Services
FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 215,000
For the Assistant DireCLor .. vi ittt eeeneennn 182,800
Department of Public Health
FOr the DireCtor v v it ittt ittt ittt e ettt ettt 220,500
For the Assistant DireCtor .. v ittt ittt eeeenenn 187,400
Department of Revenue
FOr the DireCtor v v it ittt ittt ittt e ettt ettt 215,000

For the Assistant DireChtor .. .vi ittt ittt eeeeenenn 182,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -184- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Property Tax Appeal Board

For the Chalrman v v v e ittt i it e et e eteeseeneeneenns 76,700

FOr four MembersS v v vt ittt it ittt e e ettt et e eeeeennn 247,400
Department of Veterans' Affairs

FOr the DireCtOr v v ittt ittt ettt ettt eseeneenneas 220,500

For the Assistant Director ...........iiiiiiininnn.. 187,400
Civil Service Commission

FOr the Chalrman vt i ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 36,100

FOr fOUr MEeMIDET S & ittt it it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeaeean 120,100
Commerce Commission

FOr the ChalrmMan v v et ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 158,900

FOr fOoUTr MeMIDET S & ittt it ittt et e ettt ettt et eeeeneean 554,800
Court of Claims

For the Chief Judge ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneennns 76,900

For the six JUdges ittt it ittt et teeeeeeeeenennns 426,000
Commission on Equity and Inclusion

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt ieeeteeneeas 148,100

FOr SiX MeMDE TS vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeenseeneeas 846,000

State Board of Elections

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeenns 69,300
For the Vice—-Chalrman v vt i ettt ittt eeeeeeeeneenns 56,900
FOr SiX MeMDE TS vt i it ittt ettt et e ettt eeeneeeeeas 267,200

Illinois Emergency Management Agency and
Office of Homeland Security

FOr the DireChOr v vt ittt ittt e et ettt et ettt eeeeeneeenas 0



103005B0251sam003 -185- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For the Assistant Director ........i ittt neeennn 0
Department of Human Rights

FOr the DireCtOr v v ittt ittt ettt ettt eseeneenneas 181,900
Human Rights Commission

For the Chalrman v v e i i ittt i it e it ittt eteeneenneas 148,200

FOr SiX MeIMIDE TS vttt ittt it ettt e eseeseenseeneeneeas 846,000
Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission

FOr the ChalrmMan v v et et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 180,900

FOTr NiNe MeMETS v ittt ittt ettt ettt et e eeeeneneas 1,550,500

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Liquor Control Commission

For the Chairman ......uu it eeeennen.
FOr SiX MeMDETS vt v ittt ettt et neennns

For the Secretary ..ottt ennas

For the Chairman and one member as
designated by law, $200 per diem

for work on a license appeal

COMMISSION vt et ittt et ettt teeeeeeeeenas

Executive Ethics Commission

For nine members . ...ttt ittt teenennnen

Illinois Power Agency

For the DirecCtor v.ui ittt ittt teeeennn

Pollution Control Board

For the Chairman .....c.uui it eneeeeennenen

For four members ....uu ettt ittt eeeeeenn

Prisoner Review Board

.......... 143,500

.......... 554,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -186- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For the Chalrman . v v v it i it ittt it ittt e teeneenneas 113,600

For fourteen members of the
Prisoner Review Board .........iiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 1,424,800
Secretary of State Merit Commission

For the Chairman .. ...ttt ittt et ettt iiiieeeeeennns 0

FOr fouUr MemMber S v v vt ittt it e e e et e e et ettt et eeeeenns 61,200
Educational Labor Relations Board

FOr the ChalrmMan v v et et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 123,700

FOr fOUr MEeMIDET S & ittt it it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeaeean 445,200
Illinois State Police

For seven members of the State Police

Merit Board, $280 per diem,

whichever is applicable in accordance

with law, for a maximum of 100

days €aCh v i it ittt it e e e et e e e 196,200
Firearm Owner’s Identification Card Review Board

FOr SEeVEN MEMDET S vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeneeeeeneeneeas 311,700
Department of Transportation

For the Secretary vttt ittt teeeeeeeeenenenanns 0

For the Assistant Secretary ... .i ittt ittt eneeneenns 0
Office of Small Business Utility Advocate

For the small business utility advocate ................. 0

Total $17,474,400

Section 45. The following named sums, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -187- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the State Comptroller to pay certain
officers of the Legislative Branch of the State Government, at
the various rates prescribed by law:

Office of Auditor General

For the AUudifor General .. v v ittt et teeneeeeeeeenens 202,900
For two Deputy Auditor Generals .....euveieeneeennnennn 291,900
Total $494,800

For salaries of the members of the General Assembly, for both
the House of Representatives and the Senate; including base
salary of $93,712 for each member of the General Assembly and
additional amounts, as prescribed by law, for Speaker of the
House, President of the Senate, Minority Leader of the House,
Minority Leader of the Senate, Speaker Pro Tempore of the House,
President Pro Tempore of the Senate, Majority Leaders in both
chambers, 10 assistant majority and minority leaders in the
Senate, 12 assistant majority and minority leaders, majority
and minority caucus chairmen in the Senate, majority and
minority conference chairmen in the House, 2 Deputy Majority
and the 2 Deputy Minority leaders in the House, Majority Officer
in the House, Majority Officer in the Senate, chairmen and
minority spokesmen of standing committees in the Senate (except
the Committee on Assignments), and chairmen and minority

spokesmen of standing committees in the House ..... $19,673,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -188- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For per diem allowances for the

members of the Senate, as

provided DY 1aw . .v vttt et teeeeeeeeenneeonnenonnas 470,000
For per diem allowances for the

members of the House, as

provided DY 1aw «.u it ien ettt eetenneeenneeenneeas 1,060,000
For mileage for all members of the

General Assembly, as provided

2= 700,000
Total $2,230,000
Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of the
Executive Branch of the State Government, at the various rates
prescribed by law:
Department of Agriculture
For the Director
From Feed Control Fund ...ttt teeeeeeeeennenean 198,400
For the Assistant Director
From Feed Control Fund ... it ittt ittt eeeeneenean 172,700
Department of Children and Family Services
For the Director

From DCFS Children’s Services Fund ........oveeeoe.. 220,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -189- SDS103

Illinois Emergency Management Agency
For the Director

From Nuclear Safety Emergency

00096 DXS 45096 a

Preparedness FUNd . ...ttt inteeteneeeeenennnnss 198,400
For the Assistant Director
From Radiation Protection Fund ........... ... ..., 172,700
Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation
From the Professions Indirect Cost Fund
For the Secretary ¢ vv ittt ittt eeeeeeeneanns 215,000
FOr the DireChor v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 198,400
FOr the DireChor v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 198,400
Illinois Power Agency
For the Director
From the Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund ..... 204,000
Department of Insurance
From the Insurance Producer Administration Fund
FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 198,400
For the Assistant DireCLor .. vi ittt eeeneennn 172,700
Department of Lottery
For the Superintendent
From State Lottery Fund .......ciiiiiiitieeneennnns 198,400

Department of Natural Resources

Payable from Park and Conservation Fund

For the Director v.u.i ittt ittt teeeennn

.......... 198,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -190- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For the Assistant Director ...........iiiiiiinnnn.. 172,700
Payable from Coal Mining Regulatory Fund
For six Mine Officers ...ttt iiiiiiieieeennn 0
For four Miners' Examining Officers .........ciuueieeennn.. 0
Department of Transportation
Payable from Road Fund
For the Secretary «vv ittt ittt eeeeeeennanns 220,500
For the Assistant SecCretary . ... eieeneeeeneeennns 187,400
Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission
Payable from Illinois Workers’ Compensation
Commission Operations Fund
For the Chailrman .. ...ttt ittt et ettt iieeeeeenans 0
FOr nine members ..ttt ittt ittt et ettt ieeeeeeennns 0
Office of the State Fire Marshal
For the State Fire Marshal:
From Fire Prevention Fund ........oeueetieeeeeneeennn 181,900
Illinois Racing Board
For eleven members of the Illinois
Racing Board, $300 per diem to a
maximum $14,842 as prescribed by law:
From the Horse Racing Fund .......c..ueitiieeeenennnn 163,300
Department of Employment Security
Payable from Title III Social Security and
Employment Fund:

FOr the DireCtor v ittt it ittt ittt ettt i et eeeeeeean 215,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -191- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For five members of the Board

OF ROV IO vttt i ittt e et e et ettt et e eteeseeseeneeneeas 75,000

Department of Innovation and Technology

Payable from Technology Management
Revolving Fund:
For the Secretary ¢ vttt ittt eeeeeeennnnns 220,500

For the Assistant SecCretary «...eveieeneeeeneeennns 187,400

Department of Real Estate

Payable from Real Estate License
Administration Fund:

FOr the DireChor v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 198,400

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation

Payable from Bank and Trust Company Fund:

FOr the DireCtor i ittt it ittt ittt et et e et eeeeeneens 198,400
Subtotals:
Feed Control Fund .. ..iu ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeneeneens 371,100
DCFS Children’s Services Fund. ....uueeeeeeeeeeeeneens 220,500
Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund. ......... 198,400
Radiation Protection Fund. .....iii ittt teneeeeenenn 172,700
Professions Indirect Cost Fund. ....iuiiiiiiineennnen. 611,800
Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. .............. 204,000
Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ............. 371,100
State Lottery Fund. ...ttt ittt eeeeeeeeeneoeeneeas 198,400
Park and Conservation Fund. .......ouietieteeeneeneeens 371,100

Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. .. ...iei e tenteeeeeeeneneanns 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -192- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Road

5 L 407,900

Illinois Workers’ Compensation

Commission Operations Fund. .......eeeeteeneeeeneneoneeenns 0
Fire Prevention Fund .. .v. e it i ittt eeeeeeeeneennns 181,900
Horse Racing FuUNd .. ...ttt it inneteneeeeneeeonenenns 163,300
Bank and Trust Company Fund ..........cciiiiiieneen.. 198,400

Title III Social Security and

Employment FUNd . ...ttt ittt ittt ettt eneeeennns 290,000
Technology Management Revolving Fund ................ 407,900
Real Estate License Administration Fund ............. 198,400

Total $4,566,900

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the State Comptroller

in connection with the payment of salaries for officers of the

Executive and Legislative Branches of State Government:

For State Contribution to State Employees'

Retirement System:

From

From

From

From

and

From

Horse Racing Fund . ... ..ttt iiiinteeeeeeeeeeeenenneas 0
Fire Prevention Fund .......iuiiitiitneeeeennenenn 93,200
Bank and Trust Company Fund .........c.coieeeenn.. 101, 600
Title III Social Security

Employment FUnNd ... ...ttt ttneeanneenn. 148,500

Feed and Control Fund. ... ittt ittt eeeeeennn 190,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -193- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

From DCFS Children’s Services Fund .................. 112,900
From Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund ..... 101, 600
From Radiation Protection Fund. ........ ..., 88,400
From Professions Indirect Cost Fund. ................ 313,200
From Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. ......... 104,400
From Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ........ 190,000
From State Lottery Fund. ...t iitintieeeeeneennens 101, 600
From Park and Conservation Fund. ........ueveeueeeeenenen 190,000
From Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. .......c.cuiiiiiiineeennn. 0
From Road FuUNd. .. i ittt ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeneeenens 208,800
From Illinois Workers’ Compensation
Commission Operations FUNd. ... it eenereeeeeeneeeonenenns 0
From Technology Management Revolving Fund ........... 208,800
From Real Estate License Administration Fund ........ 101, 600
Total $2,254,600

For State Contribution to Social Security:

From

From

From

From

From

and

From

From

From

General Revenue Fund ... ..o vi ettt eeeeeneennn 1,670,100
Horse Racing Fund ......c.i it iitinteeeeeeneennnns 12,500
Fire Prevention Fund .......uuouiitietteeneeneeenns 13,100
Bank and Trust Company Fund .........c.ieiieneeen. 13,400
Title III Social Security

Employment FUnNd .. ...ttt ittt tteneeannnnn 19,400
Feed Control Fund. ... it ittt teeeeeeeeeeneeens 26,300
DCFS Children’s Services Fund .......uoviieenenn.. 13,700
Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund ...... 13,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -194- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

From Radiation Protection Fund. ........ ..., 13,000
From Professions Indirect Cost Fund. ................. 40,300
From Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. .......... 13,500
From Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ......... 26,300
From State Lottery Fund. .... ..ttt it tintenennennnnns 13,400
From Park and Conservation Fund. .........ciiiiiie... 26,300
From Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. .......c.cuiiiiiiineeennn. 0
From Road FuUNd. .. i it ittt ittt it ittt teeeeeeeeeeaeeas 26,900
From Illinois Workers’ Compensation
Commission Operations FUNd. ... it eenereeeeeeneeeonenenns 0
From Technology Management Revolving Fund ............ 26,900
From Real Estate License Administration Fund ......... 13,400
Total $1,966,600

For Group Insurance:

From Fire Prevention Fund .......ueeueteeeneeeeeneenenn 31,300
From Bank and Trust Company Fund .........c.iciiieen.. 31,300
From Title III Social Security and

Employment FUNQd ...ttt ittt ettt ettt eneeeennns 31,300
From Feed Control FuUNd. ..t ii ittt eeeeeeeeeeneeens 62,600
From DCFS Children’s Services Fund ........oevieeeeenenn 31,300
From Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund ...... 31,300
From Radiation Protection Fund. ......ouiiiiitiienennenn 31,300
From Professions Indirect Cost Fund. .......ciiuiuen.. 93,900
From Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. .......... 31,300
From Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ......... 62,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -195- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

From State Lottery Fund. ......i ittt it enennennenns 31,300
From Park and Conservation Fund. .........ciiiiiiiien.. 62,600
From Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. .......uiuiiiiiiieeneeennnn 0
From Road FUNA. . v v it ittt it i ittt ettt ettt eeeeeennaen 62,600

From Illinois Workers’ Compensation

Commission Operations FUNd. .. ... ittt eeeenneeoneeenns 0
From Technology Management Revolving Fund ............ 62,600
From Real Estate License Administration Fund ......... 31,300

Total $688, 600

Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the State Comptroller to pay certain
appointed officers of the Executive Branch of the State
Government, at the various rates prescribed by law:

Executive Inspector Generals
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office Of the GOVEeINOT i ittt ittt it ittt i et eeeeeennn 204,750
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office of the Attorney General ........ciiiiieeeenns 162,750
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office of the Secretary of State ........ ... 162,750
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office of the Comptroller ... .ttt tieeeeennnns 141,750

For the Executive Inspector General for the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -196- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Office Of Lhe TreaSUT T v vttt ittt ettt eeneeneeneenn 141,750

Total $813,750

Section 65. The amount of $1,861,600, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the State Comptroller for contingencies in the event
that any amounts appropriated in Sections 35 through 60 of this

Article are insufficient.

Section 70. The amount of $0, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension Stabilization
Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the
unfunded liabilities of the General Assembly Retirement System.
Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in addition
to, and not in lieu of, any State contributions required under

Section 2-124 of the Illinois Pension Code.

Section 75. The amount of $0, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension Stabilization
Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the
unfunded liabilities of the Judges Retirement System. Amounts
appropriated under this Section shall be in addition to, and
not in lieu of, any State contributions required under Section

18-131 of the Illinois Pension Code.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -197- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 80. The amount of $0, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension Stabilization
Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the
unfunded liabilities of the State Employees' Retirement System.
Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in addition
to, and not in lieu of, any State contributions required under

Section 14-131 of the Illinois Pension Code.

Section 85. The amount of $0, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension Stabilization
Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the
unfunded liabilities of the Teachers' Retirement System of the
State of Illinois. Amounts appropriated under this Section
shall be 1in addition to, and not in 1lieu of, any State
contributions required under Section 16-158 of the Illinois

Pension Code.

Section 90. The amount of $0, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Pension Stabilization
Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for funding the
unfunded 1liabilities of the State Universities Retirement
System. Amounts appropriated under this Section shall be in
addition to, and not in lieu of, any State contributions

required under Section 15-155 of the Illinois Pension Code.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -198- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 95. The sum of $10,000,000, or such much thereof
as may be necessary and in addition to other amounts that may
be appropriated, is appropriated to the State Comptroller from
the Capital Facility and Technology Modernization Fund to the
Office of the Comptroller for technology modernization of the
Statewide Legacy Systems and maintenance of information
technology systems and infrastructure and other costs pursuant

to Section 28 (e) of the State Comptroller Act.

ARTICLE 41

Section 5. The sum of $16,328,050, or so much of that sum as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Treasurer’s
Administrative Fund to the Office of the State Treasurer to
meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June

30, 2025.

Section 10. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much of that sum
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the State Treasurer for the purpose of making refunds

of accrued interest on protested tax cases.

Section 15. The sum of $24,768,430, or so much of that sum
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Pensions

Fund to the Office of the State Treasurer to meet 1its



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -199- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Section 20. The sum of $10,035,270, or so much of that sum
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the State Treasurer’s
Bank Services Trust Fund to the State Treasurer for the
operational expenses authorized under the State Treasurer's

Bank Services Trust Fund Act.

Section 25. The following amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes named in this Section, are appropriated to the State
Treasurer for the payment of interest on and retirement of
State bonded indebtedness:

For payment of principal and interest on any and all bonds
issued pursuant to the Anti-Pollution Bond Act, the
Transportation Bond Act, the Capital Development Bond Act of
1972, the School Construction Bond Act, the Illinois Coal and
Energy Development Bond Act, and the General Obligation Bond
Act:

From the General Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest
Fund:
Principal ...ttt et e e e $2,238,363,835

I o o= oy S = oA $1,412,330,745

Total $3,650,694,580



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -200- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 30. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much of that sum
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General
Obligation Bond Rebate Fund to the State Treasurer for the
purpose of making arbitrage rebate payments to the United

States government.

Section 35. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much of that sum as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Charitable Trust
Stabilization Fund to the State Treasurer for the State
Treasurer’s operational costs to administer the Charitable
Trust Stabilization Fund and for grants to public and private
entities in the State for the purposes set out in the Charitable

Trust Stabilization Act.

Section 40. The sum of $500,000, or so much of that sum
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the State Treasurer’s
Capital Fund for the construction, reconstruction, renovation,
repair, operation, and maintenance of the buildings, grounds,

and facilities of the State Treasurer.

Section 45. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much of that sum
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Higher
Education Savings Program Fund to the Office of the State

Treasurer for the Illinois Higher Education Savings Program.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -201- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

ARTICLE 42

Section 5. The amount of $45,100,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Illinois Power
Agency from the Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund for its
current and prior year ordinary and contingent expenses, as

well as for refunds.

Section 10. The sum of $4,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Illinois Power Agency
from the Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund for its ordinary

and contingent expenses pursuant to the Energy Transition Act.

Section 15. The amount of $56,000,000 or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Illinois Power
Agency from the 1Illinois Power Agency Renewable Energy
Resources Fund for funding of current and prior fiscal year
purchases of renewable energy resources and related expenses,
including the refund of bidder deposit fees, refund of
overpayments of alternative compliance payments, and expenses
related to the development and administration of the Illinois
Solar for All Program, pursuant to subsections (b), (c), and

(1) of Section 1-56 of the Illinois Power Agency Act.

Section 20. The amount of $12,000,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -202- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Illinois Power
Agency from the Illinois Power Agency Trust Fund for deposit
into the Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund pursuant to

subsection (c) of Section 6z-75 of the State Finance Act.

ARTICLE 43

Section 5. The sum of $1,891,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Court of Claims for its ordinary and contingent expenses.

Section 10. The amount of $450,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Court of Claims
Administration and Grant Fund to the Court of Claims for
administrative expenses under the Crime Victims Compensation

Act.

Section 15. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Court of Claims for
payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims
Compensation Act:
Payable from the Court of Claims

Federal Grant Fund .......oueitittieeteenennenenn $10,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -203- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 20. The amount of $3,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of awards solely as a
result of the lapsing of an appropriation originally made from

any funds held by the State Treasurer.

Section 25. The amount of $7,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of line of duty awards.

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of Claims
for payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims

Compensation Act:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................ 15,000,000
For claims other than Crime Victims:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund ............ 30,000,000

Total $45,000,000

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of Claims
for payment of claims as follows:

For claims other than the Crime Victims

Compensation Act:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -204- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciii ittt ennnns 500,000
Payable from the DCFS Children's

SErVICES FUNA vt ittt ittt e ettt ettt eeseeseeneeneeas 3,000,000
Payable from the Facilities

Management FUund . ...t iniinteneeeeeeenneneanns 2,000,000

Total $5,500,000

ARTICLE 44

Section 5. In addition to other sums appropriated, the sum
of $30,334,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 1is
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Board
of Elections for operational expenses, grants, and

reimbursements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Section 10. The following amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund to the State
Board of Elections for its ordinary and contingent expenses as

follows:

For reimbursement to counties for increased
compensation for judges and other election
officials, as provided in Public Acts 81-850,

81-1149, 90-672, and 103-0008 - Election Day



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -205- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

JUAGES ON LY vt ettt ittt et tteeeeeeeeeeeeennnnenenas $4,200,000

For payment of lump sum awards to
county clerks, county recorders, and
chief election clerks as a compensation
for additional duties required of
such officials by consolidation of
elections laws, as provided in Public Acts
82-691 and 90-T713 ...t e e e $754,000

Total $4,954,000

Section 15. The following amounts, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, are appropriated from the Help Illinois Vote
Fund to the State Board of Elections for implementation of the

Help America Vote Act of 2002:

For the maintenance of the statewide
voter registration system, as required
by Section 1A-25 of the Election
Code, including administrative and
programmatic costs associated with
voter registration activities, including prior

YEATS ! COSES vttt ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e $1,036,100

For administrative costs and discretionary



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -206- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

grants to local election authorities

under the HAVA Election Security Grant,

including prior years’ COStS cv.iiiiiiiiiien.. $13,059,600

Total $14,095,700
ARTICLE 45

Section 5. The sum of $17,740,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Governor for operational expenses of the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Section 10. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Governor's Grant Fund
to the Office of the Governor to be expended in accordance with
the terms and conditions upon which such funds were received
and in the exercise of the powers or performance of the duties

of the Office of the Governor.

Section 15. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Governor
from the Governor’s Administrative Fund for the discharge of

duties of the office.

Section 20. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -207- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the Governor for operational expenses associated

with of the Office of New Americans.

ARTICLE 46

Section 5. The amount of $2,964,500, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor to meet 1its
operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1,

2024.

Section 10. The sum of $47,500, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the Lieutenant Governor for all costs associated
with Rural Affairs including any grants or administrative

expenses.

Section 15. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated to the Office of the Lieutenant
Governor from the Lieutenant Governor’s Grant Fund for ordinary

and contingent expenses associated with the office.

ARTICLE 47



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -208- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and

contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging for

the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025:

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeoenenens 2,400,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 183,600
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 208,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 100,000

Total $2,891,600

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and

contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

PersSOnNal SeIrVICES v ittt i ittt teeeeeeeeeeneenens 2,300,000
State Contribution to Social Security ........... 176,000
Contractual ServVicCeS v ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenns 2,635,000
= T 20,000
(O} 1101111 Y T wll I 22,600
e i o 110,000
| L B ) 11D o 19,000
TeleComMmMUNICAtiONS vttt i ittt et ettt ettt e eeenenens 350,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -209- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For

Operation of Auto Equipment .........c.cieueieeennn.. 65,000

Total $5,697,600

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

OPERATION

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For

the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses in Support of the

Department on Aging Grants, Fee for Service,

Contractual Obligations and Intergovernmental

Agreements, Including Prior Years’ Costs ........... 725,000

Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneas 1,100,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System .........oiiiiiieenenns 576,400
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 84,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onssonesossessnesnenneans 281,700
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 500,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 65,000
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 6,500
For TeleCcommuUNiCations v e et e it et eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenn 50,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeenn.. 15,000

Payable from the Department on Aging

State Projects Fund:

For

the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of Private



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -210- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Partnership ProJecCtsS & i ittt ittt ittt e e eeeeeannns 345,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of

Governmental Discretionary Projects .............. 3,500,000

Section 15. The amount of $125,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Department on Aging
Federal Indirect Cost Fund to the Department on Aging for all
costs associated with administration and programmatic grant

activities.

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY SUPPORTIVE SERVICES

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeens 820,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 62,800
For Contractual ServViCes v i vt ittt ittt eeeeeeeneenn 80,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt it ittt et e ettt ettt et seeeeeeeeneenens 120,000

Total $1,082,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -211- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Senior Employment Specialist Program ............... 190,300

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Senior Meal Program (USDA) .. it iteeeeeeeeeneenannns 61,400
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of the
Senior Employment PrOgram .. ... eeeeeeeennnnnn. 1,457,800
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Grandparents Raising
Grandchildren PrOgram .« .. v e teeeeeeeeeneeeeeeneeans 300,000
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 745,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement .......... . iiiiiinnnnnn. 394,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 73,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt o v vt etonsonesoeseseneonsenneeans 219,100
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 1,200,000

FOr T rave Ll ittt it ittt et e ettt ettt et seeeeeeeeneenens 110,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -212- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Senior Meal Program USDA ...ttt eeeeennn

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Older Americans Tralning ......ee e et eeeeennnenn.

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Governmental Discretionary Projects .............

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Title V SerViCeS v ittt ittt ettt it ettt teeeneeen

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:

For USDA Child and Adult Food

Care Program, Including Prior Years’ Costs ......

For Title V Employment Services,

Including Prior Years’ COStS cviiiiiiiiiiinnnn.

For Title III B Ombudsman,

Including Prior Years’ Costs ...,

For Title III Social Services,

...225,000

...200,000

2,000,000

...300,000

...450,000

4,000,000

2,300,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Including Prior Years’ COSLS .ttt iiiiiinnennnn

For USDA National Lunch Program,

Including Prior Years’ COSLS viviiiineennn.

For National Family Caregiver

Support Program, Including Prior Years’ Costs .

For Title VII Prevention of Elder

Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation,

Including Prior Years’ COSLS v iiiiiinnnnnnnn

For Title VII Long-Term Care

Ombudsman Services for Older Americans,

Including Prior Years’ COSLS « v iiiiiinnnnnnnn

For Title III D Preventive Health,

Including Prior Years’ COSLS .o iiiiiinnnnnnnn

For Nutrition Services Incentive

Program, Including Prior Years’ Costs .........

For Title III C-1 Congregate

Meals Program, Including Prior Years’ Costs ...

For Title III C-2 Home Delivered

Meals Program, Including Prior Years’ Costs ...

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

OPERATIONS

Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Home Delivered Meals Programl .. ...eeeeeeeeeneeeas

103005B0251sam003 -213- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

45,000,000

...3,500,000

..13,000,000

...1,800,000

...1,400,000

...4,000,000

12,000,000

35,000,000

35,000,000

55,300,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -214- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For Retired Senior Volunteer Program ...........e..... 551,800
For Planning and Service Grants to
Area Agencies ON AGINg .. v it eeeeeeeennenennenns 15,590,500
For Intergenerational and
Foster Grandparents Program .........ecueeeeeeneeennns 376,400
For Equal Distribution of
Community Based ServiCesS ... iiier ettt neeennenennns 1,751,200
For Caregiver SUPPOTrt ServiCes ... viiewerenneeennns 5,273,800
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund:

For Senior Health Assistance Programs ............. 2,800,000

Section 25. The sum of $1,300,000, or so much of that
amount as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, less $300,000 to be lapsed, from
an appropriation heretofore made for such purposes in Article
40, Section 15 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended is
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
on Aging for costs associated with the Grandparents Raising

Grandchildren Program.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -215- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 30. The sum of $1,300,000 for administrative and
programmatic use, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 1is
appropriated from the Commitment to Human services Fund to the
Department on Aging for their discretionary use to assist with

aging service access throughout the State of Illinois.

Section 35. The amount of $125,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Department on Aging
Federal Indirect Cost Fund to the Department on Aging for all
costs associated with administration and programmatic grant

activities.

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 790,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 60,500
For Contractual ServViCes v uvuiiie ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 315,000
For Community Care Services Travel ...........ccii.... 65,300

Total $1,230,800

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -216- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Program Development and Training ...............
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of Community

Care Program Governmental

Discretionary Projects ...t eeennnnnn.

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses Including

Grants and Fee For Service Associated

with the Purchases of Services

Covered by the Community Care

Program, Including Prior Years’ Costs ..........
Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund

For Grants, Programmatic and

Administrative Expenses Associated

with Comprehensive Case Coordination

Including Prior Years’ Costs ...,

For the Administrative and Programmatic

Expenses Including Grants and Fee

For Service Associated with the

....400,000

..2,000,000

660,581,800

112,268,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -217- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Purchases of Services Covered by the
Community Care Program Including

Prior YearsS! COStE S vvw i tee et eeeeeeeeneeneeneenn 750,000,000

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF AGING CLIENT RIGHTS
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of Aging Rights
Governmental Discretionary Projects ............. 16,000,000
For the Expenses of Aging Rights
Training and Conference Planning .........cuoveeeun.. 200,000
Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of
Adult Protective Services
Including Prior Years’ CostsS .vivi it ennn 24,200,000
Payable from the Long-term Care Ombudsman Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of the

Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -218- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Including Prior Years’ COSLS ittt neeennn 4,600,000
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of the Ombudsman Program,

Including Prior Years’ COStS v enerenneeennns 4,550,000

Section 50. The amount of $125,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Department on Aging
Federal Indirect Cost Fund to the Department on Aging for all
costs associated with administration and programmatic grant

activities.

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivuiieteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 570,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 44,000
For Contractual ServViCes i vt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeneenn 25,000
@ B K=V 20,000

Total $659,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -219- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of Illinois

CoUNCil ON AGING v vttt ettt e e teneeeeeeeeoneeeaneeeans 10,000

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Senior Community Outreach Events ............c..... 1,315,000

For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Senior Helpline . .i ittt ee it eeeeeeneeeeneeeoneenas 3,535,300

Payable from the Senior Health Insurance Program Fund:
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Senior Health Insurance Program ..........eeeeeen. 2,700,000

Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of

Governmental Discretionary Projects .............. 2,500,000

Section 60. The amount of $125,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Department on Aging
Federal Indirect Cost Fund to the Department on Aging for all

costs associated with administration and programmatic grant

activities.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -220- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 65. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For DoIT Electronic Data Processing ...........oo... 6,448,900

Section 70. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much of that
amount as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 40, Section 40 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended is reappropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to the Age Options

in Oak Park for operating expenses.

Section 75. The sum of $150,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 40, Section 45 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended is reappropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Department on Aging for a grant to the Senior



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -221- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Services Center of Will County for costs associated with the

Grandparents Raising Grandchildren Pilot Program.

Section 80. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department on Aging for costs associated with Multisector
Planning, including but not limited to ordinary and contingent

expenses.

ARTICLE 48

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:

FOR OPERATIONS
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,849,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt it e e et teeeeeoeeaeennns 133,200
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 504,000
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it e et ettt ettt te ettt eeeaeeneeas 10,000

Total $2,496,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -222- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 10. The amount of $960,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Agriculture for all costs associated with

the Crop Insurance Rebate Initiative.

Section 15. The sum of $1,565,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Agriculture for costs and expenses related

to or in support of the agency’s operations.

Section 20. The sum of $550,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Agriculture for costs associated with Future

Farmers of America membership fees.

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture for the following purposes:

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For expenses related to the Food Safety
Modernization Initiative (v ittt ittt ittt ennnns 100,000
For deposit into the State Cooperative

Extension Service Trust Fund ........ciiiieeen.. 10,000,000

Total $10,100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -223- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:

Payable from Wholesome Meat Fund:
FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 260,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ..........iiiiiiienn.. 137,800

For State Contributions to

SOCIial SECUTILY vttt ittt et ettt ettt eneeeoneenannns 22,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt vttt st onsonsossossnsonseensensss 55,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 210,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 45,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I 12,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 20,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 45,000
For TeleCcommuUNiCations v e ettt et teeeeeeeeeeeeenenenn 25,000

Total $831,800

Section 35. The sum of $312,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Wholesome Meat Fund to
the Department of Agriculture for costs and expenses related
to or in support of the agency’s operations, including prior

years’ costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -224- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture for the following purposes:

Payable from Partners for Conservation Fund:
For deposit into the State Cooperative
Extension Service Trust Fund ............cccinnn... 994,700
For deposit into the State Cooperative
Extension Service Trust Fund for
operational expenses and programs
at the University of Illinois Cook

County Cooperative Extension Service ............. 2,449,200

Section 45. The sum of $27,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Agriculture Federal
Projects Fund to the Department of Agriculture for the expenses
of various federal projects, including, but not limited to, the
Local Food Purchase Assistance Program, including prior years’

costs.

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

COMPUTER SERVICES
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeennns 1,441,700



103005B0251sam003 -225- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens 209,900

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:

FOR OPERATIONS
AGRICULTURE REGULATION

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 1,833,600

For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTI LY vttt ittt e ettt et eee e eneeeoneenannas 140,300

For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeneneens 479,500

L N N = v
For CommMOAditie s v vttt ittt ettt e et ettt eeeeeeeeennaeens
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas

FOor EQUIPMENT & i ittt ittt ettt et s eeeeeseeoeeaeeaeeas

For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v it eteeeeeeeeennn 16,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 25,000
Total $2,512,100
Section 60. The sum of $1,841,600, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Fertilizer Control

Fund to the Department of Agriculture for expenses relating to

agricultural products inspection.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -226- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 65. The sum of $2,712,300, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Feed Control Fund

to the Department of Agriculture for Feed Control.

Section 70. The amount of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund for
expenses of various federal projects, including prior years’

costs.

Section 75. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:

MARKETING
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,000,100
For State Contributions to
SOCi1al SECUTILY vttt ittt it e ettt eeeeeeeeoeeanennss 153,200
Payable from Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Expenses Connected With the Promotion
and Marketing of Illinois Agriculture
and Agriculture EXPOrtsS v i it ii ittt tneeneennns 1,422,900

For Implementation of Programs



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 =227~ SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and Activities to Promote, Develop
and Enhance the Biotechnology
Industry in I11in0is vuv ettt ii ittt eeenns 100,000
For Expenses Related to Viticulturist
and Enologist Contractual Staff ................... 150,000
Payable from Federal Agricultural Marketing
Services Fund:
For Administering Illinois' Part under Public
Law No. 733, "An Act to provide for further
research into basic laws and principles
relating to agriculture and to improve
and facilitate the marketing and
distribution of agricultural products", including
Prior years’ COSES t ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeneeneanns 60,000
Payable from Agriculture Federal
Projects Fund:
For Expenses of Various Federal Projects,

including prior years’ costs ..., 2,800,000

Section 80. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated to the Department of Agriculture:

MEDICINAL PLANTS
Payable from the Compassionate Use of Medical

Cannabis Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -228- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For all costs associated with the
Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis
PrOgraAM v v v vt oo oo oo oo oesossossossoesoesesansasss 10,130,000
Payable from the Industrial Hemp Regulatory Fund:
For all costs associated with the
Operation, Implementation, and Enforcement

of the Industrial Hemp ACT v ittt i ittt ennnenns 2,019,500

Section 85. The sum of $20,554,900, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Cannabis Regulation
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for all costs associated

with the Cannabis Regulation and Tax Act.

Section 90. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Payable from the Weights and Measures Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 3,310,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .................... 1,737,800
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt it et e e e et eeeeeoeeaeaaas 253,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt e teeeoesoeseesneennsennns 1,182,500

For Contractual ServViCes . .uvi ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 369,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -229- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

o K = VS 65,000
FOr COMMOALIEdES vt vttt ettt ettt ettt teeneeneeneeneeas 24,000
FOr Printing v i iie ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 16,500
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneesennenonnenas 400,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiiinnnnnnns 45,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueeeeeunnn.. 470,000
FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 10,000

Total $7,883,200

Payable from the Motor Fuel and Petroleum

Standards Fund:

For

the Regulation of Motor Fuel Quality ............. 50,000

Section 95. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Agriculture for:

ANIMAL INDUSTRIES

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,954,000
For State Contributions to

SOCi1al SECUTILY vttt ittt it e ettt eeeeeeeeoeeanennss 149,600
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 200,000
@ 3 K = Y 115,000
@ 3l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y T 100,000
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 6,000
For EQUIPMEnt i vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeaeeaeeans 150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -230- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt eeeeeneeeenenn 33,300
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceveeeennn.. 115,000
Total $2,822,900

Payable from the Illinois Department of
Agriculture Laboratory Services Revolving Fund:
For Expenses Authorized by the Animal
Disease Laboratories ACE v . v vttt it ittt eeeeeeenennn 40,000
Payable from the Illinois Animal Abuse Fund:
For Expenses Associated with the
Investigation of Animal Abuse
and Neglect under the Humane Care
for ANImAals ACE v ittt it ittt ittt ettt ettt 4,000
Payable from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund:
For Expenses of Various Federal Projects,

including prior years’ COSLS v .ttt ittt 150,000

Section 100. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

MEAT AND POULTRY INSPECTION
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 4,580,000
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt it ettt et ettt teeeeeaeeaeeas 350,500

For Contractual ServViCes . uvuiiii ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 582,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

o K =V S 100,000
FOr COMMOALIEdES vt vttt ettt ettt ettt teeneeneeneeneeas 22,300
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 2,500
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ettt e s eeeesoneeeneenenns 25,500
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiiinnnnnnns 48,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueeeeeunnn.. 120,300

Total $5,832,200

Payable from Agricultural Master Fund:

For Expenses Relating to

103005B0251sam003 -231- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Inspection of Agricultural Products ............. 1,355,700

Payable from Wholesome Meat Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeoeeneenenens 4,580,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 2,404,500

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 360,500
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vttt vt tetonssonesossoesnennsennss 1,595,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 582,600
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeenennens 115,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I Y 33,300
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 2,500
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 45,300
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i et teeeeeeeeenenn 49,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieeenn.. 120,300

Total $9,888,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003

Payable from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects

Section 105.
as may be necessary,

hereinafter named,

-232-

The following named sums,

respectively,

SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

or so much thereof
for the objects and purposes

are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture for:

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Personal Services
For State Contributions to State

Employee’s Retirement System
For State Contributions to Social
Security
For Contractual Services
For Travel
For Commodities
For Printing
For Equipment
For Telecommunications Services
For Operation of Automotive Equipment
For the Ordinary and Contingent
Expenses of the Natural Resources

Advisory Board

Total

LAND AND WATER RESOURCES

$1,909,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -233- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the Partners for Conservation Fund:
FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 750,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System .........iiuiieeunennnn. 393,900
For State Contributions to Social
ST Y 0 B A 57,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot ossonsonssessnssnennsans 385,000
For Expenses Relating to
Soill Health ASSeESSmMEeNntS .. v ittt ittt titienenn. 250,000

Total $1,836,300

Section 110. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture from the Partners for Conservation Fund for grants
to Soil and Water Conservation Districts to fund projects for
landowner cost sharing, streambank stabilization, nutrient loss

protection and sustainable agriculture.

Section 115. The sum of $4,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture from the Partners for Conservation Fund for grants
to Soil and Water Conservation Districts for ordinary and

contingent administrative expenses.

Section 120. The amount of $9,500,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -234- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Agriculture
Federal Projects Fund to the Department of Agriculture for
expenses relating to various federal projects, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 125. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Administration of the Livestock
Management Facilities ACT .. ittt eeeennnnnn. 420,000
For the Detection, Eradication, and
Control of Exotic Pests, such as
the Asian Long-Horned Beetle and
SPONgy MOth vttt it i it it et et e e et e e 700,000

Total $1,120,000
Payable from the Used Tire Management Fund:

For Mosquito Control ... .ttt ittt eeteeeeeeeeenennns 50,000
Payable from Livestock Management Facilities Fund:
For Administration of the Livestock

Management Facilities ACT ..ttt it it ittt iienennns 50,000

Payable from Pesticide Control Fund:
For Administration and Enforcement

of the Illinois Pesticide ACt ...ttt 8,500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -235- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from Agriculture Pesticide Control Act Fund:
For Expenses of Pesticide Enforcement Program,
including prior years’ COSES vttt ieeinnnnnn. 750,000
Payable from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund:
For Expenses of Various Federal Projects,

including prior years’ COSES vv ittt it ennnnnn 1,000,000

Section 130. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture for:

SPRINGFIELD STATE FAIR BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 2,300,000
For State Contributions to
SoCial SECUTILY vt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeoeeanennns 176,100
Payable from Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Operations of Buildings and
Grounds in Springfield including
Prior yvears’ COSES ti ittt ittt ittt ittt 1,575,000
For Awards to Livestock Breeders
and Related EXPENSES v vt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 221,500

TOTAL $1,796,500

Payable from the Illinois State Fair Fund:

For Operations of the Illinois State Fair



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -236- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Including Entertainment and the Percentage

Portion of Entertainment Contracts ............... 7,255,900
For Awards and Premiums at the

Illinois State Fair

and related EXPENSES v vt ittt ittt et ettt 520,000
For Awards and Premiums for

Horse Racing at the

Illinois State Fairgrounds

and related EXPENSES v it ittt ittt ittt en oot 178,600

Total $7,954,500

Section 135. The sum of $7,739,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Agriculture for ordinary and contingent
expenses, including facilities management at the Illinois State

Fairgrounds in Springfield and Du Quoin.

Section 140. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois State Fair
Fund to the Department of Agriculture to promote and conduct
activities at the Illinois State Fairgrounds at Springfield
other than the Illinois State Fair, including administrative
expenses. No expenditures from the appropriation shall be
authorized until revenues from fairground uses sufficient to

offset such expenditures have been collected and deposited into



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -237- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

the Illinois State Fair Fund.

Section 145. The sum of $3,589,500, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Tourism Promotion
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for costs and operational
expenses associated with the Springfield and Du Quoin Illinois

State Fairs and fairgrounds, not including personal services.

Section 150. The sum of $2,025,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Agricultural Premium
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for repairs, maintenance,
and capital improvements including construction,
reconstruction, improvement, repair and installation of capital
facilities, cost of planning, supplies, materials, equipment,
personal services and related costs, services and all other
expenses required to complete the work for Permanent

Improvements at the Illinois State Fairgrounds.

Section 155. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Fairgrounds
Capital Improvements and Harness Racing Fund to support the
Department of Agriculture to provide support for harness race
meetings, to repair and rehabilitate backstretch facilities at
the Illinois State Fairgrounds and Du Quoin State Fairgrounds,

and to repair and rehabilitate the capital infrastructure of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -238- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

the Illinois State Fairgrounds and Du Quoin State Fairgrounds.

Section 160. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

DU QUOIN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 698,200
For State Contributions to

SOCIial SECUTILY vt ittt ittt et ettt s nneeeanaeeannns 53,500
For ordinary and contingent expenses

related to the buildings and grounds at the

DuQuoin State Fairgrounds .....eeeeeeeneeeenenenns 1,226,900

Total $1,978,600
Payable from Illinois State Fair Fund:

For operational expenses at the Illinois State Fairgrounds
at Du Quoin other than the Illinois State Fair
including administrative eXpPenses ........cueuveeeunn. 475,000

TOTAL $475,000

Section 165. The sum of $775,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Agricultural Premium
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for repairs, maintenance,
and capital improvements including construction,

reconstruction, improvement, repair and installation of capital



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -239- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

facilities, cost of planning, supplies, materials, equipment,
personal services and related costs, services and all other
expenses required to complete the work for Permanent

Improvements at the Du Quoin State Fairgrounds.

Section 170. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

DU QUOIN STATE FAIR
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeeneneeneneas 595,300

For State Contributions to

SOCIial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt et ettt et nneeeonaenannns 45,700
For Contractual ServViCes . uvui ittt eteeeeeeeeennens 525,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I 21,000
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 8,700
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v v vie e eteeeeeeeeennn 42,000

Total $1,237,700

Payable from the Illinois State Fair Fund:
For Entertainment and other Expenses
at the Du Quoin State Fair, including
the Percentage Portion of

Entertainment Contracts ...v.i ittt ittt eeeennn 1,100,000

Section 175. The following named amounts, or so much



103005B0251sam003 -240- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:
COUNTY FAIRS AND HORSE RACING

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 113,500
For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System ........iiiiiiiieennn. 59,700
For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY v vttt ittt et ettt eeteeeeeoneeeanenenns 8,900
For Contractual ServViCesS v v v it i ittt eeeeeeeeenenenenns 13,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,500
FOor CommOditie s v vttt ittt ettt ittt ettt et eeieeeeeeeeans 900
FOr Printing v iii ettt ittt et teeeeeneeeaneeeonneeennnns 300
FOor EQUIPMENT &t vttt ittt ittt e et e et eeseeseeoeeaenaneeas 1,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeeeeenns 1,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iiiiineenennns 800
For distribution to encourage and aid

county fairs and other agricultural

societies. This distribution shall be

prorated and approved by the Department

Of AgricUulture @ittt it ettt et eeeeenannn 1,818,600
For premiums to agricultural extension

or 4-H clubs to be distributed at a

L5510 s s o s T 786,400

For premiums to vocational



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -241- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Agriculture fairsS it ittt it ittt ettt 325,000
For rehabilitation of county fairgrounds .......... 1,314,300
For grants and other purposes for county

fair and state fair horse racing ..........ccccvun... 329,300

Total $4,775,200
Payable from the Fair and Exposition Fund:
For distribution to county fairs and
fair and exposition authorities ............ ... . ... 960,000
Payable from the Illinois Racing
Quarter Horse Breeders Fund:
For promotion of the Illinois horse

racing and breeding 1nduSLry « v vttt ittt eennneans 30,000

Section 180. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture from the Future Farmers of America Fund for grants

to the Illinois Association of Future Farmers of America.

Section 185. The amount of $125,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Agriculture to implement diversity,

equity, and inclusion initiatives.

Section 190. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -242- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Agriculture from the General Revenue Fund for Operations of the
Illinois State Fair, Including Entertainment and the Percentage

Portion of Entertainment Contracts.

Section 195. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Agriculture for costs associated with the

Agriculture Equity Commission.

Section 200. The sum of $500,000, or much thereof as may be
necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Department of Agriculture for the costs associated with the

Weights and Measures Division.

Section 205. The sum of $2,000,000, or much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Agriculture for the costs associated with the

Local Food Infrastructure Grant Act.

ARTICLE 49

Section 5. The sum of $69,325,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Central Management Services for ordinary

and contingent expenses.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -243- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For payment of administrative expenses and claims,
including prior years’ claims or administrative expenses,
under the State Employee Indemnification Act ..... 2,445,300
For auto liability, adjusting and

administration of claims, loss control and prevention
services, and auto liability claims, including

prior years’ Claims ...t iiiii ittt 2,000,000

For Awards to Employees and Expenses

of the Employee Suggestion Board .............c....... 30,000
For Wage Claims v v vt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeenennns 1,700,000
FOr NUIrSesS! TUIL IO i ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeennennens 100,000
For the Upward Mobility Program .........ceeeeeee.. 5,000,000

Total $11,275,300

PAYABLE FROM PROFESSTIONAL SERVICES FUND
For Professional Services including

Administrative and Related Costs ........cv.... 82,951,600

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -244- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:
BUREAU OF BENEFITS
PAYABRLE FROM WORKERS’ COMPENSATION REVOLVING FUND
For administrative costs and claims
of any state agency or university

13 (0] @ @ )2 =Y 124,000,000

Expenditures from appropriations for treatment and expense
may be made after the Department of Central Management Services
has certified that the injured person was employed and that the
nature of the injury 1is compensable in accordance with the
provisions of the Workers’ Compensation Act or the Workers’
Occupational Diseases Act, and then has determined the amount
of such compensation to be paid to the injured person.

PAYABLE FROM STATE EMPLOYEES DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN FUND
For expenses related to the administration
of the State Employees’ Deferred

Compensation Plan ... eetenteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeanns 1,497,600

BUREAU OF BENEFITS
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For transportation and lodging expenses for eligible

employees, retirees or for their dependents who are required



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -245- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

to travel outside of their state of residence in order to secure
reproductive healthcare. Transportation and lodging expenses
shall be reimbursable to the eligible employee in an amount not

to exceed $1,000 per occurrence.

For administrative costs and claims
of any state agency or university

13 (0] @ @ )Y 250,000

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Facilities
Management Revolving Fund to the Department of Central
Management Services for expenses related to the following:

PAYABLE FROM FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND
For Facilities Management including

Administrative and Related Costs,

including prior years’ CoOSts ...ttt 289,543,500
For Prompt Payment Interest ............i.iiiiiinnn.. 500,000
Total $290,043,500

The Department, with the consent in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion not more than one percent of the
total appropriation of Facility Management Revolving Funds in

this section among the various purposes herein enumerated.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -246- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the
objects and purposes hereinafter named to the Department of
Central Management Services:

BUREAU OF AGENCY SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM STATE GARAGE REVOLVING FUND
For State Garage including
Administrative and Related Costs,

including prior years’ COSLS .ttt ieennn. 84,620,700

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the specific purposes
of: (1) purchasing and/or leasing zero emission electric
passenger motor vehicles; (2) designing and purchasing electric
vehicle charging infrastructure and associated improvements;
(3) purchasing batteries, components, diagnostic tools and
equipment to maintain and repair zero emission electric
vehicles; (4) providing supplemental training for employees to
maintain and repair =zero emission electric vehicles and
electric vehicle charging infrastructures; and (5) procuring
any goods or services related to converting the state
government fleet to zero emission vehicles are appropriated to
the Department of Central Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM STATE GARAGE REVOLVING FUND

For all costs associated with converting the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -247- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

state government vehicle fleet to
zero emission electric vehicles,

including prior years’ COSLS ¢t eennn. 24,800,000

Section 35. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Energy Transition
Assistance Fund to the Department of Central Management
Services for operational expenses and administration of the

Energy Transition Act including state fleet electrification.

ARTICLE 50

Section 5. The sum of $2,326,878,700, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Central Management Services for Group

Insurance.

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM ROAD FUND
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt ot oesoesoeeneeenenneas 156,490,900
PAYABLE FROM GROUP INSURANCE PREMIUM FUND

For Life Insurance Coverage as Elected



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -248- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

by Members Per the State Employees

Group Insurance Act of 1971 ... ... .. 105,452,100
PAYABLE FROM HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE FUND

For provisions of Health Care Coverage

as Elected by Eligible Members Per

the State Employees Group Insurance Act

o I L 4,394,810,200
For Prompt Payment Interest ........iiiiiiiiennnnn. 5,000,000
Total $4,399,810,200

The Department, with the consent 1in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion not more than one percent of the
total appropriation of Health Insurance Reserve Funds in this

section among the various purposes herein enumerated.

ARTICLE 51

Section 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Children and Family Services:

ENTIRE AGENCY
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvuiiiite ettt eeeeeeeeeeeen 373,582,700

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -249- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

SOCial SECUTI LY v vttt it ittt ettt et neeeeananeens 28,579,300
For Contractual ServiCes v v ettt eeeeeneenens 42,263,500
o K = VS 779,800
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vttt et ittt ettt eteeneeseeneeneenens 780,000
FOr Printing v in i ite ettt teeeeeneeeeneenonnenes 387,400
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt it ittt e ettt et eneesoneeeannns 6,323,900
For Electronic Data Processing ........eeeeeeeeenn. 70,748,200
For TelecommUNiCations v et ettt ettt eeeeeeeenenean 7,561,500
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... 759,500

Total $531,765,800

PAYABLE FROM THE DCEFS CHILDREN’S SERVICES FUND

FOr Travel ittt it ittt ettt ettt et et e eeeeeeaeeaeean 7,038,800

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Children and Family Services:

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Attorney General Representation
on Child Welfare Litigation ISSUES «vvveeeeeneenenens 745,000
PAYABLE FROM DCFS SPECIAL PURPOSES TRUST FUND
For Expenditures of Private Funds

for Child Welfare Improvements ........coeeeeeneeen. 2,794,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -250- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN’S SERVICES FUND

For Information Technology ......c.oiiiiieeeenennnn. 88,501,800

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Children and Family Services:

REGULATION AND QUALITY CONTROL
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For Child Death ReVieW TeamS . v vt teeeeeeneeenenens 104,000

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services:

CHILD WELFARE
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Targeted Case Management ..........eeeeeeneeensn 12,658,400
PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN’S SERVICES FUND
For Independent Living Initiative ................ 11,457,700
PAYABLE FROM DCFS FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

For Federal Child Welfare ProjecCts ...iiiiiienenenns 816,600

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Children and Family Services:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -251- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

CHILD PROTECTION
PAYABLE FROM DCFEFS FEDERAL PROJECTS FEFUND

For Federal Grant AWArdS ... vueie e eeeeeeeeeeneeens 15,000,000

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services:

BUDGET, LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 11,200

PAYABLE FROM DCEFS CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND

For Title IV-E Enhancement ........ueueeeeeeeeeeenenn 4,228,800
For SSI RelmMbUrSemMeNnt .« .o v ittt it ittt ettt eeeeeenenens 1,513,300
Total $5,742,100

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services for payments for
care of children served by the Department of Children and Family
Services:

GRANTS-IN-AID
REGIONAL OFFICES
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Foster Homes and Specialized

Foster Care and Prevention,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -252- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

including prior years’ COSLS c.iiiiiiiiieeenn. 421,389,400
For Counseling and Auxiliary Services ............ 16,018,900
For Institution and Group Home Care and

Prevention, including prior years’ costs ....... 222,052,100
For Services Associated with the Foster

Care Initiative vu it ettt it ettt et teeneeneeas 6,169,800
For Purchase of Adoption and

Guardianship Services, including

Prior years’ COSES v ittt ittt iiiiieieeeennn 153,274,000
For Cash Assistance and Housing

Locator Service to Families in the

Class Defined in the Norman Consent Order ........ 3,313,700
For Youth in Transition Program ..........eeeeeee.. 2,708,600

For Assisting in the Development

of Children's Advocacy Centers ....ovteeeeeeennnns 1,998,600
For Family Preservation Services ........ceeeeenen. 38,229,100
For Court Appointed Special Advocates ............. 2,000,000

Total $867,154,200

PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND
For Foster Homes and Specialized
Foster Care and Prevention,
including prior years’ costs .......iiiiiiii... 291,445,900
For Cash Assistance and Housing Locator
Services to Families in the

Class Defined in the Norman



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -253- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

CoNnsSenNt OFrder v v ittt i it e et ettt e ettt et eeeeenann 6,071,300

For Counseling and Auxiliary Services ............ 19,269,100

For Institution and Group Home Care and

Prevention, including prior years’ costs ....... 125,900,200

For Assisting in the development

of Children's Advocacy Centers .. ..ot eeennns 5,290,600

For Psychological Assessments

Including Operations and

Administrative EXPensSes ...ttt e teneneeneeenns 3,100,400

For Children's Personal and

Physical MaintenanCe .. ..t eeneeeneeeeenneeonnns 5,471,800

For Services Associated with the Foster

Care Initdative vttt ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeenn 1,705,600

For Purchase of Adoption and

Guardianship Services, including prior

YEeATrS! COSES v ittt ittt it ettt i et et e e 50,160,100
For Family Preservation Services ........euveeeenen. 44,125,300
For Family Centered Services Initiative .......... 17,234,600
For Court Appointed Special Advocates ............. 5,344,900

Total $575,119,800

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Children and Family Services for:

GRANTS-IN-AID



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -254- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For Department Scholarship Program ............... 11,160,400

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services for:

GRANTS-IN-AID
CHILD PROTECTION
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Protective/Family Maintenance
= Y O T ol = 51,425,700
For Residential Construction Services Grants, or
for deposit into the DCFS Special Purposes

o & S w5 o X 900,000

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services for:

GRANTS-IN-AID
BUDGET, LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FOr Tort Cladms i i ittt ittt it e et ettt eeeeeeeneeneeneens 66,000
PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN’S SERVICES FUND

For expenses related to litigation ................ 4,220,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -255- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For all expenditures related to the
collection and distribution of Title IV-E

| 2SR 11] R Bt <Y 11T o o 3,000,000

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services for:

GRANTS-IN-AID
CLINICAL SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN’S SERVICES FUND

For Foster Care and Adoptive Care Training ..... 18,581,400

Section 55. The sum of $100,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Build Illinois
Bond Fund to the Department of Children and Family Services for
grants and administrative expenses associated with Level of

Care Support Services, including prior years’ costs.

Section 60. The sum of $50,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the DCFS Special
Purposes Trust Fund to the Department of Children and Family
Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with
the Level of Care Support Services, including prior years’

costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -256- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 65. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Children and Family Services
for grants to assist the Court Appointed Special Advocates in
its efforts to advocate for timely placement of children in

permanent, safe, stable homes.

Section 70. The sum of $166,667, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 44, Section 70 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Children and Family Services for a grant to
the Maryville Crisis Nursery for costs associated with the
operating costs, including, but not limited to, respite and

short-term childcare services.

ARTICLE 52

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
Section 5. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the
amount of $16,111,500 or so much thereof as may be necessary,
respectively, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for

operational expenses, awards, grants and permanent improvements



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -257- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, including prior years’

costs.

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses associated

with general administration, grants and

including prior years’ COSLS ...ttt

Payable from the Intra-Agency Services Fund:

For overhead costs related to federal

programs, including prior years’ costs .........
Payable from the Build Illinois Bond Fund:

For ordinary and contingent expenses associated
with the administration of the capital program,
including prior years’ costs ......iiiiiiiii...

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For costs associated with a feasibility study
for projects under the Public-Private
Partnership for Civic and Transit
Infrastructure Project Act, in consultation

with the Governor’s Office

10,000,000

18,689,200

..5,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -258- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Management and Budgetl .. ...ttt in ittt ennennans 650,000
For ordinary and contingent expenses
associated with general administration and

OpPerational EXPENSES t v vt eeeeteeeeeeneeeoneenannas 500,000

Section 15. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity from the General Revenue Fund for the
ordinary and contingent expenses associated with the Office of

Grants Management, including prior years’ costs.

Section 20. The sum of $76,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity from the Cannabis Business Development
Fund for administrative <costs, awards, loans and grants
Pursuant to Section 7-10 and Section 7-15 of the Cannabis

Regulation and Tax Act.

Section 25. The sum of $1,741,300 or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity from the Cannabis Regulation Fund for
administrative costs, awards and grants for technical

assistance pursuant to the Cannabis Regulation and Tax Act.

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -259- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF TOURISM
OPERATIONS

Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:

For administrative expenses and grants

for the tourism program, including

Prior yYearsS’ COSES v it iin ittt eeteeneeennenennenas 4,541,200
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:

For grants, contracts, and administrative expenses

associated with outdoor recreation, including

Prior years’ COSES tii ittt ittt iii it 2,500,000

For grants, contracts, and administrative expenses

associated with advertising and promoting Illinois

Tourism in domestic and international

markets, including prior years’ costs. .......... 44,000,000

Total $51,041,200

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF TOURISM
GRANTS
Payable from the International Tourism Fund:

For Grants, Contracts and Administrative Expenses



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -260- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Associated with the International Tourism Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-707, including prior
VAT S COSES vt ittt ittt it ettt e et e 4,000,000
Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs
Assistance Fund:
For grants, contracts, and administrative
expenses associated with federal awards
for Travel, Tourism and Outdoor Recreation
Programs, including prior years’ costs .......... 18,500,000
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For the Tourism Attraction Development
Grant Program Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8a ......... 1,800,000
For Purposes Pursuant to the Illinois
Promotion Act, 20 ILCS 665/4a-1 to
Match Funds from Sources in the Private
RS T wl 600,000
For the Tourism Matching Grant Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8-1 for
Counties under 1,000,000 ... i ittt ittt ieeeneennn 1,250,000
For the Tourism Matching Grant Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8-1 for
Counties over 1,000,000 «vi ittt ittt eeeeeeeennnn 750,000
Total $26,900,000
Payable from Local Tourism Fund:

For Choose ChicCago vu ittt it teeteeeeeeeeeeeonennns 3,967,244



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -261- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For grants to Convention and Tourism Bureaus

Bureaus Outside of ChicCago ¢ v vt iin i eeeenennns 18,073,000
For grants, contracts, and administrative

expenses associated with the

Local Tourism and Convention Bureau

Program pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-705

including prior years’ COSES ..ttt it 550,000

Total $23,623,000

Section 40. The sum of $15,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 45, Section 35 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, 1s reappropriated from the Tourism Promotion Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity For
grants and awards pursuant to 20 ILCS 665, including prior year

costs.

Section 45. The sum of $15,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 45, Section 35 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, 1s reappropriated from the Tourism Promotion Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity For a

tourism incentives grant program pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8a.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -262- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

The Department, with the consent in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion not more than ten percent of the
total appropriation of Tourism Promotion Fund, in Section 35,

among the various purposes therein recommended.

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Contracts,
and Administrative Expenses associated
with DCEO Job Training
and Workforce Programs, including
Prior yvears’ COSES ti ittt ittt ettt iii it 3,000,000
Payable from the Federal Workforce Training Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act and other
Workforce training programs, including refunds
and prior years’ COSLS ¢ vttt it ieteeeeeeenennns 325,000,000
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For grants, contracts, and administrative expenses



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -263- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

to support workforce services provided in coordination

with Illinois Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act

Title 1B Programs for Local Workforce Innovation Areas
requiring supplemental support, as determined

by the department, utilizing a needs-based assessment,

including prior years’ COSES vv ittt it ennnnnn 5,000,000

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP, INNOVATION AND TECHNOLOGY

GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For grants, contracts, and administrative
expenses associated with the Illinois
Office of Entrepreneurship, Innovation
and Technology, including prior years’ costs..... 3,335,000
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the Illinois
SBIR/STTR Matching Funds Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-1055 ... uiiueeneee.. 5,000,000
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the

Innovation Vouchers Program



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -264- SDS103 00096 DXS

Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-1060 ... .cvuvieennnn. 3,

For a grant to the Illinois Manufacturing Excellence

45096 a

000,000

Center

for matching costs associated with the U.S. Department of

Commerce’s NIST Manufacturing Extension Partnership
(MEP) program, and other federal awards for
Illinois manufacturing, including prior

YEATS! COSES vttt ittt e it e it et e e e 2,
For grants, contracts, and administrative

expenses associated with DCEO

Technology Projects and Programs, including

Prior years’ COSES tii ittt ittt iii it 2,

000,000

500,000

Total $15,
Payable from the Small Business Environmental
Assistance Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses of the
Small Business Environmental Assistance Program,
including prior years’ COSES ..ttt ittt
Payable from the Clean Air Act
Permit Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses of the
Small Business Environmental Assistance Program,
including prior years’ COSES ..ttt
Payable from the Workforce, Technology,
and Economic Development Fund:

For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative

835,000

600,000

525,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -265- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/
605-420, including prior years’ costs ........... 10,000,000
Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs
Assistance Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
expenses of the APEX Accelerators Program, including
Prior years’ COSES ittt ittt ittt ittt et 1,500,000
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/
605-500, including prior years’ costs ........... 15,000,000
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-30,

including prior years’ cCcoOsSts .......iiiiiiiinn.. 140,000,000

Total $156,500,000

Section 60. The sum of $35,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 45, Section 45 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, is reappropriated from the Workforce, Technology,
and Economic Development Fund for Grants, Contracts, and
Administrative Expenses Associated with Leveraging Federal

Awards and Opportunities, including prior year costs.

Section 65. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -266- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
OPERATIONS
Payable from South Suburban Brownfields
Redevelopment Fund:
For grants, contracts and administrative
expenses of the South Suburban
Brownfields Redevelopment Program ................ 4,000,000
Payable from Economic Research and
Information Fund:
For Purposes Set Forth in
Section 605-20 of the Civil
Administrative Code of Illinois

(20 ILCS 605/605-20) vt i ittt ittt ettt et e e 150,000

Section 70. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 45, Section 50 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the Economic
Research and Information Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity For grants, contracts, and administrative
expenses associated with 20 ILCS 605/605-1007 and the

development, research, and implementation of IT solutions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -267- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

improve access to information and streamline common processes

for Illinois businesses including prior year costs.

Section 75. The sum of $34,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 45, Section 51 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the Workforce,
Technology, and Economic Development Fund to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity for all costs and expenses
associated with the Employer Training Investment Program and
other business retention and attraction activities, including

prior year costs.

Section 80. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from reappropriations heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 45, Section 52 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the Workforce,
Technology, and Economic Development Fund to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants, contracts, and
administrative expenses associated with Office of Minority
Economic Empowerment small business support efforts, including

prior year costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -268- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 85. The sum of $5,395,648, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 45, Section 55 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the Workforce,
Technology, and Economic Development Fund to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity for all costs and expenses
associated with a marketing campaign to promote manufacturing,
technology, and innovation in Illinois and increase the number
of people entering high-demand manufacturing and technology
occupations, including prior year costs. This may include
costs and expenses associated with research to support
marketing campaign efforts. The expenditures shall be at the
approximate amounts below:

For a marketing campaign to
increase the number of people
entering electric vehicle and
electric vehicle component manufacturing

[oYeTelbl oF=1ul I s 1T N A $2,000,000

Section 90. The sum of $20,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 45, Section 60 of Public Act

103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the Workforce,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -269- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Technology, and Economic Development Fund to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants and all ordinary
and contingent expenses related to economic development and

business attraction and retention purposes.

Section 95. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 45, Section 50 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, is reappropriated from the Workforce, Technology,
and Economic Development Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity For a grant to associated with Employer
Training Investment Program to the Illinois Manufacturers’

Association, including prior year costs.

Section 100. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 45, Section 50 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, i1s reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund For
grants, contracts, and contingent costs Associated with Clean

Energy and EV Career and Technical Education Pilot Program.

Section 105. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -270- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For a grant associated with Job training

to the Chicago Federation of Labor,

including prior years’ cCoOsts .....iiiiiiiiiiiian.. 2,000,000
For a grant associated with Job training

to the Chicagoland Regional College Program,

including prior years’ Ccosts .......iiiiiiiiiian.. 2,000,000
For a grant to HACIA for costs

associated with the development and

execution of job training and other

operational EXPEeNSES & ittt eeteneeeonneeeoneeenns 3,200,000
For a grant associated with job training

to Richland Community College .....iiiieeneennnns 1,500,000
For a grant associated with Job Training to the

Illinois Manufacturers’ Association, including

Prior years’ COSES v ittt ittt eneeneanns 1,466,300
For a grant to the Chicagoland Chamber

of Commerce for all costs associated

with job training ...... .ttt eeeennns 1,500,000
For a grant to World Business Chicago for Economic

Deve lopment & vt ittt et e e e ettt 1,500,000
For a grant to the Joliet Arsenal

Development Authority, including prior



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -271- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

YEAT S COSES v ittt it ettt ittt e ettt e 800,000
For a grant associated with the Workforce

Hub Program to HIRE360 ........ccii i 2,233,150
For grants to Illinois Business and

Economic Development Corporation dba- “Intersect Illinois”

for costs associated with economic

development & vttt ittt it e ettt e e 6,400,000
For a grant associated with job training to

the Black Chambers of COommercCe ......uueveeeeeeneenen. 1,500,000
For a grant to the Metro East Business

Incubator Inc., including prior years’ costs ....... 150,000
For grants and contingent costs

associated with business development

including prior years’ COSES .« iiii ittt 1,956,300

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For deposit into the DCEO Projects Fund
for Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
expenses, including technical and financial
assistance for qualifying entities,
for costs associated with reducing food
insecurity in urban and rural areas

throughout TI11linois «v v iii i iin i teeeeneneenens 10,000,000

Payable from the DCEO Projects Fund:

For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative expenses, including

technical & financial assistance for qualifying entities, for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -272- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

costs associated with reducing food insecurity in

urban and

rural areas throughout Il1linois .........eeee.e... 30,000,000

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For grants, contracts, and administrative costs
associated with expanding accessibility
of workforce development opportunities in
rural communities throughout the state
and for rural economic development, including
Prior years’ COSES ittt ittt ittt ettt
Payable from the State Small Business Credit
Initiative Fund:
For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the State
Small Business Credit Initiative Program,

and other business development programs,

2,000,000

including refunds and prior years’ costs....... 312,000,000

Payable from the Illinois Capital Revolving Loan Fund:

For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,

Loans, Investments and Administrative

Expenses in Accordance with the Provisions

Of the Small Business Development Act

Pursuant to 30 ILCS 750/9, including

Prior yvears’ COSES .ttt ittt it e e e

Payable from the Illinois Equity Fund:

2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 =273~ SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For the purpose of Grants, Loans, and
Investments in Accordance with the
Provisions of the Small Business
Development ACET .. ittt ittt ittt it eeeeeeneanns 1,900,000
Payable from the Large Business Attraction Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article
10 of the Build I11inois ACL v vttt ittt tetieennnnn 500,000
For grants, contracts, and administrative expenses in
Accordance with the Invest in Illinois
Program Act, including prior years’ costs ...... 500,000,000
Payable from the Public Infrastructure Construction
Loan Revolving Fund:
For the Purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article 8

of the Build I11inois ACET vttt ittt eieeennns 1,000,000

Section 110. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

ILLINOIS FILM OFFICE
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:

For administrative expenses, grants,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -274- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and contracts associated with

advertising and promotion, including

Prior years’ COStES ittt ittt ittt ittt et 1,882,300
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For a grant to Whiteside County for all costs

Associated with for the development of

the Northwest Illinois Film Office .......c.oviive... 35,000
Payable from the Illinois Production
Workforce Development Fund:

For grants for workforce training

Programs pursuant to 35 ILCS 16/46 .....cvueevnnn. 1,000,000

Section 115. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF TRADE AND INVESTMENT
OPERATIONS
Payable from the International Tourism Fund:
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses associated with the Illinois Office
of Trade and Investment, including
Prior years’ COSES v it ittt ittt ittt e e 1,575,000
Payable from the International and Promotional Fund:
For Grants, Contracts, Administrative

Expenses, and Refunds Pursuant to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -275- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

20 ILCS 605/605-25, including
Prior years’ COSES ittt ittt ittt ettt 300,000
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For grants, contracts, and administrative
expenses associated with the Illinois Office
of Trade and Investment, including

Prior yearsS’ COSES v it ittt tn et eneeeeneeeonnenenns 4,286,400

Section 120. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY AND ENERGY ASSISTANCE
GRANTS
Payable from the Water and Sewer Low-Income
Assistance Fund:
For purposes of administrative costs, grants,
and financial assistance pursuant
to the Water and Sewer Financial Assistance
Act Pursuant to 305 ILCS 21 . ittt ittt tieeennnenn 5,000,000
Payable from Supplemental Low-Income Energy
Assistance Fund:
For Grants and Administrative Expenses
Pursuant to Section 13 of the Energy
Assistance Act of 1989, as Amended,

including refunds and prior years’ costs....... 299,750,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -276- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from Energy Administration Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses associated with DCEO Weatherization
Programs, including refunds and prior
YEAT S COSES vttt ittt it ettt it ettt e 158,000,000
Payable from Low Income Home Energy
Assistance Block Grant Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses associated with the Low-Income Home
Energy Assistance Act of 1981, including
refunds and prior years’ COStS ..., 480,000,000
Payable from the Community Services Block Grant Fund:
For Administrative Expenses and Grants to
Eligible Recipients as Defined in the
Community Services Block Grant Act, including

refunds and prior years’ costs ......ciiiiiiii.. 95,000,000

Section 125. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively are appropriated to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Payable from the Community Development/Small
Cities Block Grant Fund:
For Grants to Local Units of Government

or Other Eligible Recipients and for contracts



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 =277~ SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and administrative expenses, as Defined in

the Community Development Act of 1974, or by

U.S. HUD Notice approving Supplemental allocation
For the Illinois CDBG Program, including refunds
and prior yearsS’ COSLS ittt eteeeeeeeeennneans 100,000,000
For Administrative and Grant Expenses Relating

to Training, Technical Assistance and
Administration of the Community Development
Assistance Programs, and for Grants to Local
Units of Government or Other Eligible

Recipients as Defined in the Community
Development Act of 1974, as amended,

for Illinois Cities with populations

under 50,000, including refunds

and prior years’ COSLS ¢ ittt it it eeeennennns 231,000,000

Section 130. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For a grant to the Northeast DuPage Special
Recreation ASSOCiation «.vi ittt ittt teeeeeeenens 244,400
For a grant to the AllenForce-Veterans
Initiative for assistance to veterans .............. 100,000

For a grant to William Rainey Harper College



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -278- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

for costs associated with the Education and

Work Center in Hanover Park .............iiiiininn.. 636,000
For a grant to the Veterans Assistance

Commission of Will County for

ProgrammatiC EXPENSES « v it etenneeeenneeonneeeannas 130,000
For a grant to the National

Main Street Center, Inc. for costs associated

with the Illinois Main Street Program .............. 400,000
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:

For a grant to the Rural Affairs

Institute at Western Illinois University

for Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses ..........eo... 160,000

Section 135. The amount of $218,753, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 46 Section 430 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant

to Illinois National Main Street Center.

Section 140. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively are appropriated to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF BROADBAND



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -279- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the Commerce and Community
Affairs Assistance Fund:

for grants, contingent expenses,

and expenditures for federal broadband

awards provided by the Infrastructure

Investment and Jobs Act of 2021,

including prior years’ COSLS c.iiiiiiiiieennn. 250,000,000
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

for the ordinary and contingent expenses associated

with the administration of the broadband program,
including prior years’ costs ......iiiiiiiiiia... 1,068,000
Payable from the Digital Divide Elimination Fund:

For grants, contingent expenses,

and prior years’ costs associated

with the Broadband Deployment Program’s

Digital Literacy, Adoption and Equity Program ...... 500,000
Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs

Assistance Fund:

for grants, contingent expenses,

and expenditures for

Federal broadband awards ......ueeieeiteeeeeennn. 25,000,000

Section 145. The sum of $5,458,100, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -280- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

ordinary and contingent expenses associated with the Illinois
Works Jobs Program Act 30 ILCS 559/20, including prior years’

costs.

Section 150. The sum of $400,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the

purposes of operating assistance to the City of East St. Louis.

Section 155. The sum of $4,000,000, or so much therefore
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
grants to certified convention bureaus for the development of
tourism, education, preservation, and promotion of the 100th

anniversary of Route 66.

Section 160. The sum of $300,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Energy Transition
Assistance Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for operational expenses, grants, contracts and
expenditures pursuant to the Energy Transition Act, including

prior years’ costs.

Section 165. The sum of $28,005,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Coal to Solar and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -281- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Energy Storage Initiative Fund to the Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity for operational expenses, grants,
contracts and expenditures pursuant to the Energy Transition

Act.

Section 170. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity from the Loan Loss Reserve Fund for
all costs associated with the DCEO Loan Guarantee Program,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 175. The sum of $30,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
deposit into the Workforce, Technology, and Economic

Development Fund for a Fast-Track Workforce Program.

Section 180. The sum of $50,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Workforce,
Technology, and Economic Development Fund to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity for Grants, Contracts, and
Administrative Expenses Associated with Customized Training,

Recruitment, and Business Development Efforts.

Section 185. The sum of $25,000,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -282- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
deposit into the Rebuild 1Illinois Projects Fund for an
Enterprise Fund Grant Program and purposes authorized by

subsection (b) of Section 4 of the Build Illinois Bond Act.

Section 190. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the Used Tire Management
Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
a grant to Natural Fiber Welding for expenses associated with

research and development.

Section 195. The amount of $7,500,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore
made for such purposes in Article 45, Section 165 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, 1s reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for administrative costs and grants to the
following named entities for all costs associated with tourism
promotion. The combined cost of grants and administrative
expenses associated with each grant shall equal the approximate
amounts below:

Choose ChiCag0 tiiii ittt it ettt eeeeeeeaeaeaennn $2,500,000

Chicago North Shore ...... ittt ittt tnnnnnn. $625,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -283- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Chicago Southland ........euiiiiiitieeeeeeeennnnnnns $625,000
Meet Chicago Northwest . ... ..ottt eenennnns $625,000
DuPage Convention & Visitors Bureau ................ $625,000

All other certified convention

and VIiSIiTOrS DUFCAUS vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeene $2,500,000

Section 197. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity
for Grants to Illinois Retail Merchants Association for all
costs associated with the promotion, workforce development, and

training.

Section 200. The amount of $1,400,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the grant to
Williamson County Airport Authority dba Veterans Airport of
Southern Illinois costs associated with daily flights from
Marion to Chicago in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 150 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Williamson County Airport Authority

dba Veterans Airport of Southern Illinois costs associated with



=

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -284- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

daily flights from Marion to Chicago, including prior years’

costs.

Section 205. The amount of $2,500,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Illinois
Retail Merchants Association for all costs associated with the
promotion, workforce development, and training in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 45, Section 155 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Illinois Retail
Merchants Association for all costs associated with promotion,
workforce development, and training, including prior vyears’

costs.

Section 210. The amount of $2,500,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Illinois
Hotel and Lodging Association for all costs associated with
workforce development and training in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 45, Section 160 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of

business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -285- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Illinois Hotel and Lodging
Association for all costs associated with workforce development

and training, including prior years’ costs.

Section 215. The amount of $3,500, 000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Joliet
Area Historical Museum for expenses associated with the
restoration of the property formerly operated as the Joliet
Correctional Center in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 170 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Joliet Area Historical Museum
for expenses associated with the restoration of the property
formerly operated as the Joliet Correctional Center, including

prior years’ costs.

Section 220. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Alpha 1Illinois
Leadership Foundation for costs associated with community

empowerment and advocacy foundation in State fiscal year 2024



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -286- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

by Article 45, Section 175 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Alpha Illinois Leadership
Foundation for costs associated with community empowerment and

advocacy foundation, including prior years’ costs.

Section 225. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Safer Foundation for
all costs associated with the women Dbridge construction
training program 1in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 180 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Safer Foundation for all costs
associated with the women bridge construction training program,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 230. The amount of $200,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Black Oaks Center for all

costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal year



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -287- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

2024 by Article 45, Section 185 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Black Oaks Center for all
costs associated with operating expenses, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 235. The amount of $100,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City of Rock Island for
all costs and operating expenses of the Quad Cities Regional
Film Office in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section
190 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the City of Rock Island for all costs and operating expenses
of the Quad Cities Regional Film Office, including prior years’

costs.

Section 240. The amount of $35,022,575, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants and

administrative expenses associated with public safety and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -288- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

economic development to the following named entities, in the
approximate amounts below in State fiscal year 2024 by Article
45, Section 195 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for grants and administrative expenses associated
with public safety and economic development to the following
named entities, in the approximate amounts below, including

prior years’ costs:

Village of Crest Hill ...ttt iiineeneeennennnnn $250,000
Village of Plainfield ...ttt iiiiinnneeenneennnn $250,000
Village of Bolingbrook ... iiiiiinneeeeennn. $250,000
Wheatland ToOWNShID v vttt it ittt ettt e et ennnnnnns $250,000
Oswego Rt 30 and Wolf's Crossing .......cuevieeunnn.. $250,000
City Of ChampPaign v ettt ittt ettt eeeeeennaean $750,000
Niles Township Social Worker Respite Program ....... $250,000

Rolling Meadows Neighborhood Resource

Center & Social Services Program .....eeeeeeeeeeeens $500, 000
Village Of Milam v iiiitttnetteeeeieeneeeeneeenns $250,000
Village of RoOseville ...ttt ittt eeeenaeeenenns $250,000
Village of Hazel Crest ..ttt teeeenaeeeennns $650,000
Village Of MattesSon «vve ettt i ee ettt teeeeennaeeeeenns $750,000
Orland Township Highway Department ................. $250,000

Village of Orland Hills it iiiininiieeeeeeeeeennn $1,250,000



103005B0251sam003 -289- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Village of Frankfort ......iiii it iinnnnnn. $600,000
City Of St. ChRArles vttt ittt et tteeeeennaean $250,000
City Of GeNeVA « ittt ittt e i ettt ettt taaeeeeaaaaaeas $250,000
City O0f Batavia v iiiiii ittt ittt ittt ttteteeeeaaaaan $250,000
Village oOf NOXth AUTOTa .« iiie ittt ttnenneeeeeenns $250,000
Village Of OSWETO v vt ittt it ttneeeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnnas $250,000
Village of MONtgOmMeTY v v ittt ittt e eeeeeeeeeennnnnnns $250,000
City Of AUTOTaA vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt taeeeeeeaaaaaan $250,000
City of Naperville (v ittt ittt ettt teteeeeeeeann $250,000
South Chicago Heights ...t ittt ittt ieneenn. $250,000
Park Forest School Dist 163 ittt ittt it tnenenenenn $250,000
Rich TOWNShIp v ittt i ettt it ettt et ettt ee et eeannnn $250,000
Village of Wilmington ...t intineeneeeeennns $250,000
City Of PeOTIa i it ittt i et ettt e et ettt e iieaaen $250,000
City of BloOomIngLomn v v ettt ittt ettt tteeeeeeeeennn $250,000
TOWN OFf NOTMAL & it ittt ittt e ettt ettt ettt e eeneen $250,000
County Of PeOTIa vttt ittt ittt ettt et ettt teeeeeeeen $125,000
Village of Bartonville ... ..t iiiinnnneeeennnns $125,000
Village of West PeOTria «vviiiie ittt eineeneeeennnnn $125,000
Village of Peoria Heights ........ .. ... $125,000
City of EasSt PeOria v vii ittt ittt ettt it eiieeeen $125,000
City of WashingLon ...t i ittt ittt ittt ettt e iieeeen $125,000
Center for Tax and Budget Accountability ........... $250,000
Northbrook Park DisStricCt v ewiie e e e eennennenn $250,000

City Of Park RIAQe i vttt ittt ettt e ettt eeeaanan $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -290- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Argo Community High School District 217 .......... $1,000,000
Berwyn Township Public Health District ............. $250,000
City Of ROCKIOTd ti ittt ittt it et e et ettt eeeaaaenn $500,000
Village of Cherry Valley cuue e ettt eeennnnnnns $250,000
City of Belvidere ..ttt ittt ittt tttteeeeeaaaans $250,000
Shorewood Police Department ......c.ovieeeeeenenennns $250,000
Village of Romeoville ...ttt nnennneeennnns $200,000
Joliet Police Department .......oiiietnneenneeennn $200,000
City O0f Urbana ...ttt ittt it ittt e ettt eeeeeeaaean $1,000,000
City Of ElmMNUTSt v vttt ittt it i e ittt e ettt e eeenaaen $850,000
Village of Hinsdale ... iiiiiiiit ittt tenennaeeennnns $850,000
Village of Mundelein ...t iit ittt ineenneeennnns $250,000
One Hope United Waukegan ..........eeuimeeeneennn $650,000
City of North Chicago «vv ittt ettt teeiiinnnnnn $200,000
City Of WauKegan ..t i it ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeeenn $200,000
Northeastern Illinois Regional Crime Lab ......... $1,000,000
Deerfield Police Department ........c.cuuuuiiiineeennn $250,000
Lake Forest Police Department ........eiiieeenenenns $250,000
Park Ridge Police Department ..........ceiiiienenenn $250,000
Des Plaines Police Department ........uuuuueeeeeeenn $250,000
Schaumburg Police Department ..........iuiiuiueeeenn.. $250,000
Village of Schaumburg .......uet it iiinnnneeeeeennns $300,000
Village of Bridgeview ...ttt et ieenneeeeeenns $500,000
Village of North Riverside .........ciiiiiiieeeenn. $250,000

Kates Detective and Security Academy IncC ........... $450,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -291- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Village of Chatham ... ..ttt $400,000
Ada S McKinley Community Services .........eeeee... $562,500
Little Village Chamber of Commerce .........ivveun.. $250,000
Economic Strategies Development Corporation ........ $250,000
WESESIAe NARACE vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt et $250,000
Life Shack .« ittt it e ettt it e i $250,000
Meet Chicago Northwest ......iiii i ieennn. $1,250,000
SUMMEY MUSIC SerieS v ittt ittt ittt it eieeeennn $250,000
Englewood Chamber of Commerce ........eeeeeeeeeennn $1,000,000
Downtown Springfield, INC. ...ttt eennnnanenn $500,000
Moving Pillsbury FOrward .. ..eee e eeeeeeeeeeeennn $1,200,000
ROUtEe HIiSLOry v iiiii ittt ittt et ettt ettt et eeeeeeenaas $550,000

Mount Greenwood Community and

BUSINESS ASSOCIATION v i ittt ittt ettt it e it eeeeen $250,000
Chicago 95th Street Business Association ........... $250,000
Beverly Arts Center ...ttt it tiiieieeieeeennnn $250,000
Morgan Park Beverly Hills Business Association ..... $250,000
POSIEIVE MOVES vttt ittt et ettt et ettt eeeeeeeeneen $250,000
Black Contractors Owners and Executives ............ $500,000
Whiz Kids FoOUNAAL IO v i vttt ittt ettt eeeeeeeenneen $1,000,000
HOUSE Of JAMES vt it ittt et ettt ettt ettt ettt ieeeennn $250,000
New Mount Tabor Missionary Baptist Church .......... $250,000
Restoration MINisStriesS cui it ittt ettt ieeieneennn $250,000
Link FUTLLREr &ttt it et e e e e it e et e et ettt e ieeenn $250,000

City O0f MadisSon ‘v ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eiieaean $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -292- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

New Covenant Community Development Corporation ..... $500, 000
Center for Tax and Budget Accountability ........... $250,000
WESESIAe NARACE vttt ittt ettt ettt et ettt ettt $250,000
Manhattan Fire District .......iiiiiiiiiiinneennnn. $250,000

Total $35,022,575

Section 245. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the South Asian American
Chamber of Commerce for costs associated with operating
expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 200
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the South Asian American Chamber of Commerce for costs
associated with operating expenses, including prior years’

costs.

Section 250. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Asian American Chamber
of Commerce for costs associated with operating expenses in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 205 of Public Act

103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -293- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Asian American Chamber of Commerce for costs associated

with operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 255. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Assyrian American
Chamber of Commerce for costs associated with operating
expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 210
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Assyrian American Chamber of Commerce for costs
associated with operating expenses, including prior years’

costs.

Section 260. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the SAAPRI for costs
associated with operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 45, Section 215 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,

or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -294- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the SAAPRI for costs associated with

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 265. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Lincolnwood
for costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 45, Section 220 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Lincolnwood
for costs associated with operating expenses, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 270. The amount of $250,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City of Des Plaines for
costs associated with the restaurant incentives program in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 222 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby

appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -295- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Des Plaines for costs associated with the restaurant

incentives program, including prior years’ costs.

Section 275. The amount of $65,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Metropolitan Family
Services for capital improvements and or equipment in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 225 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the <close of Dbusiness on June 30, 2024, 1is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Metropolitan Family Services for capital improvements and or

equipment, including prior years’ costs.

Section 280. The amount of $1,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Greater
Englewood Chamber of Commerce for operating expenses in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 230 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -296- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

the Greater Englewood Chamber of Commerce for operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 285. The amount of $50,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the YMCA Youth and
Government Program for operational expenses in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 45, Section 235 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the YMCA Youth and
Government Program for operational expenses, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 290. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Morton Grove
for the purchase of a fire truck in State fiscal year 2024 by
Article 45, Section 240 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Morton Grove for the

purchase of a fire truck, including prior years’ costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -297- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 300. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Rockford Area Convention
Bureau for talent acquisition in State fiscal year 2024 Dby
Article 45, Section 250 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Rockford Area Convention Bureau for

talent acquisition, including prior years’ costs.

Section 305. The amount of $1,500,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity to provide unemployment
insurance relief 1in response to the COVID-19 pandemic to
eligible small restaurants in the City of Rockford in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 255 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the <close of Dbusiness on June 30, 2024, 1is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity to provide
unemployment insurance relief in response to the COVID-19
pandemic to eligible small restaurants in the City of Rockford,

including prior years’ costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -298- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 310. The amount of $5,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Ice and Fire Mentor Program
for the purpose of youth operations in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 45, Section 260 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Ice and Fire Mentor Program for the

purpose of youth operations, including prior years’ costs.

Section 315. The amount of $25,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to American Legion Illinois
Premier Boys State for the purpose of operational expenses in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 265 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
American Legion Illinois Premier Boys State for the purpose of

operational expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 320. The amount of $25,000, that was appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -299- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to American Legion Post 52
Romeoville for the purpose of operational expenses in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 270 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the <close of Dbusiness on June 30, 2024, 1is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
American Legion Post 52 Romeoville for the purpose of

operational expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 325. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the South Side Help Center
for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 285 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the South Side Help Center for

operating expenses including prior years’ costs.

Section  330. The amount of $1,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Chicago



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -300- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Southland Economic Development Corporation for operating
expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 290
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Chicago Southland Economic Development Corporation for

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 335. The amount of $1,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village
of Dolton for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by
Article 45, Section 295 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Dolton for operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 340. The amount of $125,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Mosque Foundation for
operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,

Section 300 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -301- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Mosque Foundation for operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 345. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Village of Burbank  for
operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 310 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Village of Burbank for operating

expenses.

Section 350. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the MTC Community Outreach
Cooperation for costs associated with Phases I and II of the
Community Center Project in State fiscal year 2024 by Article
45, Section 315 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on

June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -302- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the MTC Community Outreach
Cooperation for costs associated with Phases I and II of the

Community Center Project, including prior years’ costs.

Section 355. The amount of $4,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to OSF St.
Elizabeth Medical Center to facilitate the transition to a new
electronic medical health record system and other necessary
technology improvements for properties purchased under a
multiple location hospital license in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 45, Section 320 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to OSF St. Elizabeth Medical Center to
facilitate the transition to a new electronic medical health
record system and other necessary technology improvements for
properties purchased wunder a multiple location hospital

license, including prior years’ costs.

Section 360. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and

Economic Opportunity for a grant to Rich Township for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -303- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

operational and infrastructure costs in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 45, Section 330 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Rich Township for operational and

infrastructure costs, including prior years’ costs.

Section 365. The amount of $1,500,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City
of Elgin for operational and infrastructure costs 1in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 335 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Elgin for operational and infrastructure costs,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 370. The amount of $300,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Community Unit School
District #300 in Elgin for operational and infrastructure costs

in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 340 of Public



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -304- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Community Unit School District #300 in Elgin for
operational and infrastructure costs, including prior years’

costs.

Section 375. The amount of $4,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Rich
Township for costs associated with capital improvements and
operational costs in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 345 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Rich Township for costs associated
with capital improvements and operational costs, including

prior years’ costs.

Section 380. The amount of $2,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to St. Clair

County for costs associated with the St. Clair County



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -305- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Demolition Program in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 350 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to St. Clair County for costs associated
with the St. Clair County Demolition Program, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 385. The amount of $2,500,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to non-profits,
units of local governments, and school districts for operating
expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 355
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants
to non-profits, wunits of local governments, and school

districts for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 390. The amount of $338,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for OSF Saint Francis Medical Center for

costs associated with medical equipment in State fiscal year



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -306- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

2024 by Article 45, Section 360 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for OSF Saint Francis Medical Center for
costs associated with medical equipment, including prior years’

costs.

Section 395. The amount of $750,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Grand O’Hare Chamber
of Commerce for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 45, Section 365 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Grand O’'Hare Chamber of Commerce

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 400. The amount of $350,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Oak Park Arts Council
for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45,
Section 370 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much

thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -307- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the 0Oak Park Arts Council for

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 405. The amount of $150,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Northwest Hispanic
Chamber of Commerce for costs associated with small business
support and resource expansion in State fiscal year 2024 by
Article 45, Section 375 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Northwest Hispanic Chamber of
Commerce for costs associated with small business support and

resource expansion, including prior years’ costs.

Section 410. The amount of $9,861,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Tinley
Park District costs associated with the remediation and cleanup
of the Tinley Park Mental Health Center in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 45, Section 380 of Public Act 103-0006, as

amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -308- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Tinley Park District
costs associated with the remediation and cleanup of the Tinley

Park Mental Health Center, including prior years’ costs.

Section 415. The named amounts, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for in Article 46, Section 5 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity including prior
years’ costs:

OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
For a grant to the South Asian American
Chamber of Commerce O0f Il1lin0OisS @i it eeeneeneennns 18,056

For a grant to the Hispanic Chamber of

Commerce Of I1llinO@iS vt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 500,000
For a grant to Pan Asian American Center ............ 240,000
For a grant to the Indo-American Center ............. 125,000

For a grant to the National Museum of
Puerto Rican Arts and Culture .......ueuiiiieennennn. 250,000
For a grant to South Central

ComMmMUNItY SErvViCES v i ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeanennns 78,854



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003

For a grant
For a grant
Chamber of
For a grant
Chamber of
For a grant
Reach/Teen

For a grant

-309- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

to Chatham Business Association ......... 250,000
to Southeast Chicago

(@) 141111 ¥ @ 237,196
to Greater Roseland

(@) 141111 ¥ 250,000
to Our Lady of Good Council - Teen

Reach at Blessed Sacrament .............. 100,000

to Back of the Yards

Neighborhood CoUNnCil ... vii it ettt tn et teeeeennennnnns 72,500

For a grant

to Mount Greenwood Community and

BUSINESS ASSOCIALION v v ittt ittt ettt et ettt 250,000

For a grant

to Little Village Chamber of Commerce

Little Village Community Foundation ................ 125,000

For a grant
For a grant
Vocational
For a grant

For a grant

to Village of Cahokia ....... ..o 125,000

to Midwest Career Source

to Illinois Central College .....vvevvan. 166,780

to AAABNA Austin African American

Business Networking Association .........c.ciciiien... 42,749

For a grant

For a grant
For a grant

For a grant

to Chatham Business Association -

Small Business Development, INC. ...ttt enneneenns 125,000
to Logan Square Chamber of Commerce ...... 33,680
to Greater Auburn Gresham ................ 54,876
to U-Two Mentorship Program, Inc. ........ 12,438
to Quad County Urban LeaguUe .....uoveeeennn. 5,901

For a grant



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -310- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For a grant to Black Chamber of

Commerce of Lake County ..ttt ittt eeeennenns 69,727
For a grant to South Holland

BUSINESS ASSOCIALiOm vt v ittt ittt ettt st teeneenens 125,000

For a grant to Chamber 57 (Matteson, Richton Park,

Homewood, FlOSSMOOY ATCAS) i vt vuneeenenneeenneeeeenns 125,000
For a grant to Village of Bridgeview .........eueuve... 250,000
For a grant to City of Park City v iiiiiinennnn. 1,801

Section 420. The sum of $200,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Washington
Park for costs associated with equipment for the police and
fire departments in State fiscal vyear 2024 by Article 4o,
Section 15 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Washington Park for
costs associated with equipment for the police and fire

departments, including prior years’ costs.

Section  425. The amount of $210,868, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Asian



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -311- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

American Chamber of Commerce of Illinois in State fiscal year
2024 Dby Article 46, Section 20 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Asian American Chamber

of Commerce of Illinois, including prior years’ costs.

Section 430. The amount of $250,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the South
Asian American Chamber of Commerce of Illinois in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 46, Section 25 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the South Asian American

Chamber of Commerce of Illinois, including prior years’ costs.

Section 435. The amount of $81,315, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Peoria Park District
for tourism in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
30 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that

remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -312- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Peoria Park District for tourism, including prior years’

costs.

Section 440. The amount of 357,606, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Black
Business Alliance Peoria Chapter for operating expenses 1in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 35 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Black Business Alliance Peoria Chapter for operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 445, The amount of $100, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the St.
Clair Township Road District for equipment in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 40 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from

the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -313- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Economic Opportunity for a grant to the St. Clair Township Road

District for equipment, including prior years’ costs.

Section 450. The amount of $100, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Sunshine
Cultural Arts Center for costs associated with operational
expenses 1in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 45
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Sunshine Cultural Arts Center for costs associated with

operational expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 455, The amount of $300, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Pearls
of Power for costs associated with operational expenses 1in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 50 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

the Pearls of Power for costs associated with operational



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -314- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

expenses including prior years’ costs.

Section 460. The amount of $1,995,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Joliet
Area Historical Museum for expenses associated with the
restoration of the property formerly operated as the Joliet
Correctional Center in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46,
Section 55 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Joliet Area Historical Museum
for expenses associated with the restoration of the property
formerly operated as the Joliet Correctional Center, including

prior years’ costs.

Section 465. The amount of $237,182, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to The Well
Experience for the purpose of providing support for children
from birth to 18 years of age in State fiscal year 2024 by
Article 46, Section 60 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business

on June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -315- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to The Well Experience for the purpose
of providing support for children from birth to 18 years of

age, including prior years’ costs.

Section 470. The amount of $750,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to DREAAM
Opportunity Center for the ©purpose of supporting the
development, implementation, operational costs, and evaluation
of a state-of-the-art early childhood center with a focus on
Black cultural education, wraparound services and early
intervention, family mental health services, and culturally
relevant parental engagement in State fiscal vyear 2024 by
Article 46, Section 65 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to DREAAM Opportunity Center for the
purpose of supporting the development, implementation,
operational costs, and evaluation of a state-of-the-art early
childhood center with a focus on Black cultural education,
wraparound services and early intervention, family mental
health services, and culturally relevant parental engagement,

including prior years’ costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -316- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 475. The amount of $26,811,681, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to the
following units of local government for community development,
violence prevention and administrative costs in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 46, Section 70 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for grants to the following units of local
government for community development, violence prevention and

administrative costs, including prior years’ costs:

City Oof ROCKTIOTrd «iiii ittt ittt e ettt e eeeeeenn $1,500,000
City Of LOVES ParK ¢ttt ittt ittt ettt tieiieeeenn $500,000
City of Belvidere ...ttt ittt tttieiieeeenn $1,000,000
City of East Moline .. v ittt ittt et iiiieeeenn $1,500,000
City Of MOLINe v i v ittt ettt ettt e e it e et eeeeenn $1,500,000
City of Champaign v ettt ittt ittt et eeeeennnn $2,000,000
City O0f Urbana ...ttt ittt ittt e ettt eeeeeaeen $2,000,000
City Of Danville «uuiiii ittt ittt ettt eeeeennn $1,000,000
City Of PeOria i vvii ittt et et it e e $3,000,000
City of EasSt PeOria v viiiiiiiii ittt ettt it eiieeeenn $500,000
Village of Peoria Heights ........ .. ... $250,000

City of West Peoria v vii ittt ittt ettt e e iieeeen $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -317- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Village of Bartonville ...t iiiiinnneeenennnn $250,000
City Oof BloOmMInNgLomn v v e vt iit ettt et eenneeeeeaaeens $500,000
TOWN OF NOTIMAL &t vttt e ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeenas $500,000
City of Springfield ...ttt eeeennnnnn $3,000,000
City Of DeCatur ¢ v i ittt i ittt ettt et teeeeeaaaen $1,000,000
City Of ALltOn i vttt ittt et et ettt i e $1,000,000
City Of Granite Coity wuuee ettt nnenneeeeeeeeennnn $1,000,000
City Oof East St. LOUIS tut it tiinnenneeeeeeeeennnn $3,000,000
City of Cahokia Heights ...t ieiiiennnnn. $3,000,000
Venice Township vvue ittt ittt ettt ettt e eennnenns $250,000
Village of Washington Park ..........cciiiiiieeon... $250,000
Village of Brooklyn .. iiiiinii ittt tteenaeeeennns $250,000
Village of Fairmont .. ...ttt eeennnnnnn. $250,000
Clty Of CaAlro vvvi ittt ettt ettt e e e ettt e eeiaaean $500,000
City of Carbondale ...ttt ittt ettt $500,000

Section 480. The amount of $27,591, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Harford Confluence
Tower in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 75 of
Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For TIllinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

the Harford Confluence Tower, including prior years’ costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -318- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 485. The amount of $55,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the CARITAS Family
Solutions Development in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46,
Section 80 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the CARITAS Family Solutions

Development, including prior years’ costs.

Section 490. The amount of $2,000,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Village of
Bridgeview for costs associated with Seat Geek Stadium upgrades
and tourism in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
85 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to Village of Bridgeview for costs associated with Seat Geek

Stadium upgrades and tourism, including prior years’ costs.

Section 495, The amount of $300,000, that was



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -319- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to North
Riverside for costs associated with the capital improvements
to West Central Consolidated Communication Dispatch Center
serving the Villages of Riverside, North Riverside, Brookfield
and McCook in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 90
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to North Riverside for costs associated with the capital
improvements to West Central Consolidated Communication
Dispatch Center serving the Villages of Riverside, North

Riverside, Brookfield and McCook, including prior years’ costs.

Section 500. The amount of $250,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to City of
Burbank for costs associated with infrastructure in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 95 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For TIllinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to

City of Burbank for costs associated with infrastructure,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -320- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

including prior years’ costs.

Section 505. The amount of $250,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to City of
Berwyn for costs associated with infrastructure in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 46, Section 100 of Public Act 103-000¢,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to City of Berwyn for costs

associated with infrastructure, including prior years’ costs.

Section 510. The amount of $150,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village
of Bedford Park for costs associated with infrastructure in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 110 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Bedford Park for costs associated with

infrastructure, including prior years’ costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -321- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 515. The amount of $980,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City
of Plainfield for costs associated with water infrastructure
improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
115 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the City of Plainfield for costs associated with water

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 520. The amount of $57,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City of Romeoville for
costs associated with water infrastructure in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 120 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City of Romeoville for
costs associated with water infrastructure, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 525. The amount of $2,000,000, that was



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -322- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City
of Niles for costs associated with a Salt Dome in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 46, Section 125 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City of Niles for costs

associated with a Salt Dome, including prior years’ costs.

Section 530. The amount of $1,250,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City
of Lake Bluff for costs associated with a pedestrian bridge in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 130 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the City of Lake Bluff for costs associated with a pedestrian

bridge, including prior years’ costs.

Section 535. The amount of $284,679, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -323- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Bolingbrook for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements at the Town Center Pavilion in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 145 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City of Bolingbrook for
costs associated with infrastructure improvements at the Town

Center Pavilion, including prior years’ costs.

Section 540. The amount of $1,200,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City
of Lockport for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
150 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the City of Lockport for costs associated with

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section  545. The amount of $1,000,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Fox Valley



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -324- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Park District for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements at Lippold Park in State fiscal year 2024 by
Article 46, Section 160 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Fox Valley Park District for costs
associated with infrastructure improvements at Lippold Park,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 550. The amount of $1,000,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Kankakee
County for costs associated with infrastructure improvements
in the following units of local government in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 165 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Kankakee County for costs
associated with infrastructure improvements in the following
units of local government, including prior years’ costs:
Kankakee Valley Park District ........oiiiiiieeeeean.. $150,000
=o)X il oYY o8 o= 15U $50,000

Chebanse ToWNSNID v vi ittt ittt ettt e e ettt ettt eaeeen $50,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -325- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Bradley « vttt e e e e e e e e e e $100,000
= T $50, 000
Pilot TOWNSNID ¢ttt ittt ettt ettt ennnnneeeeeaeeeennnas $50, 000
ST [ $50,000
South Wilmington vttt ittt ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeaeen $50, 000
a1 < V2 T S $50, 000
5 FS oY o o= $100,000
Union Hill oottt ittt ittt ittt it $100,000
City of Kankakee ..ttt i ittt ettt ettt e aaneenns $200,000

Section 555, The amount of $250,000, that was

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Rich
Township for costs associated with infrastructure improvements
in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 170 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For TIllinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Rich Township for costs associated with infrastructure

improvements including prior years’ costs.

Section 560. The amount of $100,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -326- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of New Lenox for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
175 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the City of ©New Lenox for costs associated with

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 565. The amount of $250,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Elmhurst
Park District for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements to the Senior Center Kitchen in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 180 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Elmhurst Park District for
costs associated with infrastructure improvements to the Senior

Center Kitchen, including prior years’ costs.

Section 570. The amount of $175,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Downers



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -327- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Grove Park District for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements at Constitution Park Play in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 185 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Downers Grove Park
District for costs associated with infrastructure improvements

at Constitution Park Play, including prior years’ costs.

Section 575. The amount of $55,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Hinsdale Community Services
for costs associated with infrastructure improvements in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 190 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For TIllinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Hinsdale Community Services for <costs associated with

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 580. The amount of $3,000,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -328- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Urbana for costs associated with the TIllinois Law
Enforcement Alarm System in State fiscal year 2024 by Article
46, Section 195 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the City of Urbana for costs
associated with the Illinois Law Enforcement Alarm System,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 585. The amount of $750,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City
of Loves Park for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
200 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the City of Loves Park for <costs associated with

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 590. The amount of $250,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -329- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Rockford for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
205 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the City of Rockford for costs associated with

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 595. The amount of $150,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Cicero
Fire Department for costs associated with operating expenses
in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 215 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For TIllinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Cicero Fire Department for costs associated with operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 600. The amount of $150,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City

of Berwyn for costs associated with operating expenses of its



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -330- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

fire department, including costs associated with facility
expansion in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 220
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the City of Berwyn for costs associated with operating
expenses of its fire department, including costs associated

with facility expansion, including prior years’ costs.

Section 605. The amount of $150,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Stickney
Fire Department for costs associated with operating expenses
in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 225 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For TIllinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Stickney Fire Department for costs associated with

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 610. The amount of $150,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department

of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Lyons



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -331- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Fire Department for costs associated with operating expenses
in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 230 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Lyons Fire Department for costs associated with operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 615. The amount of $1,729, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the McCook Fire Department
for costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 46, Section 235 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the McCook Fire Department
for costs associated with operating expenses, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 620. The amount of $100, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the

Brookfield Fire Department for costs associated with operating



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -332- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 240
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Brookfield Fire Department for costs associated with

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 625. The amount of $100, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the
Riverside Fire Department for costs associated with operating
expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 245
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Riverside Fire Department for costs associated with

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 630. The amount of $100,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Regional
911 for costs associated with operating expenses 1in State

fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 250 of Public Act 103-



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -333- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the <close of Dbusiness on June 30, 2024, 1is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Regional 911 for costs associated with operating expenses,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 635. The amount of $650,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village
of Orland Hills for costs associated with infrastructure
improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
255 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Village of Orland Hills for costs associated with

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 640. The amount of $610,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Orland
Fire Protection District for costs associated with
infrastructure improvements 1in State fiscal vyear 2024 by

Article 46, Section 260 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -334- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Orland Fire Protection District
for costs associated with infrastructure improvements,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 645. The amount of $100, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Orland
Township Road District dba Orland Township Highway Department
for costs associated with infrastructure improvements in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 270 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the close of Dbusiness on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Orland Township Road District dba Orland Township Highway
Department for costs associated with infrastructure

improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 650. The amount of $225,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village

of Hazel Crest for costs associated with infrastructure



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -335- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
280 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Village of Hazel Crest for costs associated with

infrastructure improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section ©655. The amount of $500, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Rich
Township for costs associated with operating costs in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 285 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the close of Dbusiness on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Rich Township for costs associated with operating costs,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 660. The amount of $40,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village
of Countryside for costs associated with operating costs in

State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 300 of Public Act



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -336- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

103-000¢0, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Village of Countryside for costs associated with operating

costs, including prior years’ costs.

Section 665. The amount of $100,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Skills USA
for costs associated with operating costs in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 305 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Skills USA for costs

associated with operating costs, including prior years’ costs.

Section 670. The amount of $1,400,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the grant to
Williamson County Airport Authority dba Veterans Airport of
Southern Illinois costs associated with daily flights from
Marion to Chicago in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 4¢,

Section 310 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -337- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Williamson County Airport Authority
dba Veterans Airport of Southern Illinois costs associated with
daily flights from Marion to Chicago, including prior years’

costs.

Section 675. The amount of $29,324, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for grants to the Barat Education
Foundation for the costs associated with operating funds in
State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 325 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to
the Barat Education Foundation for the costs associated with

operating funds, including prior years’ costs.

Section 680. The amount of $300, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Illinois
Retail Merchants Association for creating and operating an

organized retail crime association to combat organized retail



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -338- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

crime in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 330 of
Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
the Illinois Retail Merchants Association for creating and
operating an organized retail crime association to combat

organized retail crime, including prior years’ costs.

Section 685. The sum of $200,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Washington
Park for costs associated with equipment for the police and
fire departments, including the purchase of property and/or
infrastructure improvements necessary for constructing a new
fire station/public safety building in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 46, Section 335 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Village of Washington Park for
costs associated with equipment for the police and fire
departments, including the purchase of property and/or
infrastructure improvements necessary for constructing a new

fire station/public safety building, including prior years’



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -339- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

costs.

Section 690. The amount of $150,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Austin
Fresh Market for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 46, Section 340 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Austin Fresh Market for operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 695. The amount of $200,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the North
Austin Council for operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024
by Article 46, Section 345 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund
For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the North Austin Council for

operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 700. The amount of $2,000,000, that was



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -340- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Triton
Community College for operating expenses in State fiscal year
2024 by Article 46, Section 355 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Triton Community College

for operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 705. The amount of $50,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Good Samaritan House for
operating expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46,
Section 360 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to Good Samaritan House for operating

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 710. The amount of $41,533,716, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to the

following named entities including non-profits and units of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -341- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

local government for violence interruption, community
development and operational expenses and administrative costs
in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 375 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to
the following named entities including non-profits and units
of local government for violence interruption, community
development and operational expenses and administrative costs
including prior years’ costs.

Each grant shall equal the approximate amounts below:

United Way O0f St LOUIS ittt tteeeenneeeeennns .$500,000
Greater Auburn Gresham CDC .. ..ttt ittt ieeieeeennn $450,000
Urban Growers CoOlleCtive i ittt ittt ettt eeeeneennn $150,000
Demoiselle 2 Femme, NEP ...ttt ittt eeeeeeneneen. $150,000
Target Area Development ......ii it ititteeeeeeeeeeeennn $150,000
Kindness Campaign v v ettt ittt ittt eeeennnnneenns $150,000
RAGE (Resident Association of Greater Englewood ...... $350,000
Englewood First RESPONAETS & it ittt ittt teeennnnnnns $150,000
A Knock At Midnight ...ttt ittt ettt ieeeeeeen $250,000
Teamwork ENnglewood v vt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeenan $350,000
PUDLIC EQUILY vttt ettt ittt ettt e et et e et ettt teeeeeannnan $150,000
GoodKidsMadCity-Englewood « i it n ittt te et et eeeennnnnn. $250,000

TGL MOVEIMEINE v v it ottt it ottt ettt et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneen $150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -342- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Ex-Cons for Community Social Change .........c.eueueuu.... $250,000
Stay Lit Youth Services cu.i ittt tttneeeeeeeenns $150,000
Teatro Tariakuri Dance and Theatre ................... $150,000
Community Youth Development Institute (CYDI) ......... $250,000
Inner-City Muslim Action Network (IMAN) .............. $150,000
Woodlawn Restorative Justice Hub .......iiiiiiien.. $150,000
Precious Blood Ministry of Reconciliation............ $150,000
Southside Together Organizing for Power (STOP) ....... $250,000
LaTanya & The Youth of Englewood .........cciiiiinn... $150,000
Grow Greater ENglewood ...ttt ieeeeeeeeeeennnnnnns $150,000
Teamwork ENnglewood v vt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeennns $150,000
Greater Englewood CDC . ittt it ittt teeeeeeeeeeennnnnnns $150,000
Le Penseur Youth & Family Services .........cceuuuun... $150,000
PUTPOSEe OVEeY Pain . ii ittt it ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeennnn $150,000
Bounce for Joy ProjecCt ittt ittt eeennnnnnns $150,000
Project Simeon 2000 .. i ittt ittt ittt e ee et $150,000
Gresham Community Center ...ttt ittt eeeeennnnnn. $150,000
HOUSE Of JAmMeS vt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e ie e ieeeennn $1,000,000
Outreach Christian Community Development Corp ...... $1,000,000
Christian Community Health Center .................. $1,000,000
POS1tive MOVES NE P ittt it ittt ettt e ettt ieeeennn $1,000,000
After The GAme TIIC v vt vt i ittt et ettt ettt ieeeeneen $1,000,000
Ada S. MCKINleY v vv ittt ittt ittt eee e et eeeeeeenaaens $5,000,000
The African American Museum at the England Manor ..... $200,000

Black Chamber of Commerce of Lake County ............. $200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -343- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Lake County Chamber of Commerce ........oiiiieieeneenenn $200,000
Cory Douglas Scholastic Academy .. ..veeeeneeennenennns $250,000
Lions Math & Science Christian Academy .........eee... $250,000
Westside Community Center, INC v erenneeennnenns $200,000
Step DY Step DayCare v v ittt ittt eennnnneeeeeeeens $400,000
Christopher D. Redding Youth Asthma Foundation ....... $400,000
GAVENKINA o ittt ittt e e et et et et et et e e e e $500, 000
Waukegan Park District «..uiiiii i iiittttteeeeeeennn $350,000
FOSS Park DistriCh v ve ittt ettt it ettt it eieeeen $350,000
Mundelein Park DiStricCh vvv it ii it teeeeeeeeenennnn $350,000
Vista Medical Center East in Waukegan ................ $650,000
Brushwood Center at Ryerson WOOdS ... et eeneennans $700,000
Hyde Park Neighborhood Club ........ ..., $250,000
South Shore Chamber .. v vttt ittt et it ettt it e eeeeennn $250,000
Centro de Trabajadores v vttt ittt ittt e eeennnnnnns $250,000
Quad Communities Development COTP v vt eeteeeeeeneeeneens $250,000
DUSEDI1E MUSEUIN & v v vttt ot e et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeneeeeneen $700,000
Rogers Park Business AlliancCe .......eeeiieeeeeeeennnn $500,000
Andersonville Chamber of COmMmMErcCe .......o.ueeeeeeneennn. $500, 000
Uptown United @ittt ittt ettt it ee e ettt eennnennns $500,000
Lincoln Square Ravenswood Chamber of Commerce ........ $500,000
Edgewater Chamber of COmMMErCe . ... .iviiiiiteeennnnnnn. $500,000
A JUSt HAIVe ST v ittt ittt it ettt ettt ettt e ettt ieieaenn $500, 000
Heartland Health Centers ...ttt ittt ieeieeennn $500, 000

Family MattersS « ittt ittt ettt et et ettt e eeeeeeeennan $125,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -344- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Chinese Mutual Aid Association .........eeeieiiiiennnn. $125,000
Black Ensemble Theater v v vttt ettt teeeeeeeeeeenenenns $125,000
YOULh GUIAANCE v it ittt et e e e e et ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeenn $125,000
Ethiopian Community Association ............oeeeee... $250,000
Friends of McCutcheon Elementary School .............. $250,000
REfUGEE DN ittt ittt ittt et ettt e e eennanneenns $250,000
Ethiopian Community Association ...........ooeeeee.... $250,000
African American History MUSEUM ... ...ttt eeeeeennnn $275,000
Decatur Boys & Girls Club .... it iiiitieeieeeeeeennnn $350,000
Compass for Kids vuuii i iiiiitittt it eennnennns $150,000
Decatur Pastors Coalitfion v vt ii e et eeeeeeneenennen $100,000
SANGAMON COUNLY « v vttt ettt ettt e eee e e eeennnneeeeeeaeeas $25,000
Springfield Urban LeagUe e e ettt eeeennneeeeeeennn $500,000
Springfield TCON ..ttt ittt ettt et ettt eeeeennnean $150,000
Metro Black Chamber Of COMMEIrCe .. vv it eeeeeeneenennns $200,000
Springfield Project vt ittt ettt et e $200,000
Fifth Street ReNAI1SSaANCE v vt ittt ittt et eeeeeeneennn $1,500,000
Downtown Springfield INC . ... it iiiee et tteeneenneens $300,000
The LYNC Lottt ettt e ettt ettt et eeaeeeeeseeeeenaaeas $100,000
Greater All Nations Tabernacle .........ueeieiennennn $550, 000
Pure Haven Family Resource Center .........eeeeeeeenn. $200,000
Mount Pilgrim Development COTP v v ettt eneeeeenn $500,000
People’s Community Development Association ........... $500,000
Greater Rock Development COTP « v v e eeeeeeeeeeennnnnn. $500,000

ACCLIVUS TIIC ittt ettt e ettt et e ettt ettt ettt ieeiennnn $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -345- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Westside Health AUthOTrify v v i ittt ittt ittt ieeeeeenn $500,000
Boxing Out Negativity ... iiiiii ittt ittt ennnnnnn. $350,000
Cottage Grove Heights Community Coalition ............. $50,000
Global Girls TG v vt v vttt ottt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneneee $50, 000
Majestic Florist (i iiinii ittt ittt et tteeeeeeeaeeas $50, 000
True to Life FoUuNdation v vt i ittt tn et eeeeeeeeeeeeenne $100,000
Rosemoor Community Association ........c.eeeeuieeeeennennn $100,000
West Chesterfield Community Association .............. $100,000
Dolton School District #1409 ... ..ttt ietinnn. $150,000
Greater Roseland Chamber of Commerce ........veeveene.. $250,000
Thornton TOWNShIP v v ittt ittt ittt it ettt e eeeeeeeennnn $500,000
Chatham Business Association ...ttt eeennn $750,000
Southeast Chicago Chamber of Commerce .........ce.c.... $750,000
South Central Community Service ........cuuuiiiiieeeea.. $750,000
X1 Lambda Education Foundation ........e.eeeieeeennennn $150,000
Mu Delta Lambda Charitable Foundation ................ $250,000
IDEAL Educational Foundation ........ueiieienennennn $100,000
AKArama Foundation TNC. v v ittt eeeeeeeeneeeeneennnn $100,000
Yellow Tea Rose Foundation .. ... ie e ieeneenennn $100,000
D/ ESTEE TINC . ottt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeenaaeeeeseeeeenanees $100,000
Monarch Awards Foundation INC ...ttt ieeteeeeeeennns $100,000
Alpha Kappa Alpha - Phi Epsilon Omega Chapter ........ $100,000
Treatment Alternatives for Safe Communities ........ $2,000,000
Champs Male Mentoring Program - Chirise.............. $100,000

South Technical Center .. v ittt ittt ittt e ieeieeeen $50,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -346- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 715. The amount of $5,975,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for grants to non-profits
and units of local government for violence interruption,
community development and operational expenses in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 46, Section 380 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for grants to non-profits and units of
local government for violence interruption, community
development, and operational expenses, including prior years’

costs.

Section 720. The amount of $1,000,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Reclaiming
Chicago for costs associated with purchasing and installing
solar panels in Lawndale in State fiscal year 2024 by Article
46, Section 385 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic

Opportunity for a grant to Reclaiming Chicago for costs



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -347- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

associated with purchasing and installing solar panels in

Lawndale, including prior years’ costs.

Section 725. The amount of $25,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to South Chicago Heights
Police Department for costs associated with a police body
camera program in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
395 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to South Chicago Heights Police Department for costs associated
with a police Dbody camera program, including prior vyears’

costs.

Section 730. The amount of $360,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to St. Joseph
Academy for all costs associated with repairs, maintenance, and
other capital improvements, as well as operations and services
in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 400 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby

appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -348- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
St. Joseph Academy for all costs associated with repairs,
maintenance, and other capital improvements, as well as

operations and services, including prior years’ costs.

Section 735. The amount of $500, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Casa Central
for costs associated with operating expenses in State fiscal
year 2024 by Article 46, Section 405 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended at the
close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from
the Fund For Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Casa Central for costs
associated with operating expenses, including prior years’

costs.

Section 740. The amount of $500, 000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Peoria
Civic Center for audience building seed investment in State
fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 415 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains unexpended
at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby

appropriated from the Fund For 1Illinois’ Future to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -349- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to
Peoria Civic Center for audience building seed investment,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 745. The amount of $50,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to Big Picture Peoria for a
mural project in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
425 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to Big Picture Peoria for a mural project, including prior

years’ costs.

Section 750. The sum of $45,000, that was reappropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the City of Rock Island for
all costs and operating expenses of the Quad Cities Regional
Film Office in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section
435 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund For Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant

to the City of Rock Island for all costs and operating expenses



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -350- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of the Quad Cities Regional Film Office, including prior years’

costs.

Section 755. The amount of $200,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village
of Washington for costs associated with equipment for the
police and fire departments in State fiscal year 2024 by Article
46, Section 445 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much
thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business on
June 30, 2024, 1is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity a grant to the Village of Washington for costs
associated with equipment for the police and fire departments,

including prior years’ costs.

Section 760. The amount of $1,000,000, that was
reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Village
of Bridgeview for costs associated with promotional expenses
in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 46, Section 460 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that remains
unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024, is hereby
appropriated from the Fund For TIllinois’ Future to the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -351- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

the Village of Bridgeview for costs associated with promotional

expenses, including prior years’ costs.

Section 765. The amount of $1,500,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Hispanic
Chamber of Commerce of Illinois in State fiscal year 2024 by
Article 46, Section 465 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of

Illinois, including prior years’ costs.

Section 770. The amount of $2,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant to Enjoy
Illinois Tourism for NASCAR for costs associated with operating
expenses in State fiscal year 2024 by Article 45, Section 275
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or so much thereof that
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
is hereby appropriated from the Fund for Illinois’ Future to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to Enjoy Illinois Tourism for NASCAR for the costs associated

with operating expenses, including prior years’ costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -352- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 775. The amount of $500,000, that was appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to the Irish American Heritage
Center for capital improvements in State fiscal year 2024 by
Article 45, Section 245 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, or
so much thereof that remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, is hereby appropriated from the Fund For
Illinois’ Future to the Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity for a grant to the Irish American Heritage Center

for capital improvements, including prior years’ costs.

Section 780. The amount of $30,685,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
administrative costs and grants associated with public safety
and economic development to the following named entities, 1in
the approximate amounts below:

Community Foundation of Northern Illinois .......... 500,000

Carl R. Woese Institute for Genomic Biology at the

University of Urbana-Champaign .........ciieiieeeen.. 500,000
United Way of Will CoUNnty v ii ittt ittt ennnnns 500,000
Plainfield TowWnsShip ¢ vttt it teeteeeeeeeeeneennans 500,000
Hoffman Estates Park District ......iiiiiiiiiinnenn. 500,000

Mentoring Youth Through Technology .........ccoiio.... 500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -353- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Village O0f SLEOeT & v i ittt ittt et ettt eeeeeanaenannens 500,000
FlOWEES Fadtne S S vttt ittt it ettt et et e neeneeneeneenens 500,000
Evanston Community Foundation ..........eeeeeeeneeenn. 500,000
Oak Lawn Regional Emergency Communications Center ...500,000
Starved Rock Community Foundation ...........eeeeeeo.. 500,000
Chicago Park DistricCt ...ttt eennenenns 500,000
APS Training Institute ...ttt ittt et eeneennnns 500,000

St. Clair County

Intergovernmental Grants Department ................. 500,000
Village of Northbrook ........ ... 500,000
39th Ward Mayfair Library ...t eeeennnnnn. 500,000
Community Foundation of the Fox River Valley ........ 500,000
Village of Elmhurst ...ttt ittt et eeeeeenn. 500,000
Little City Foundation .. ...ttt iennennn. 500,000
Village o0f Shorewood .. ...ttt tinetenneeennns 500,000
Maywood Park District ... iii ittt eeeeneenens 500,000
Welles (Gideon) ParKk . vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeenn 500,000
City Of DeCatur v v vt ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeoeeaennnns 500,000
City of Chicago for Ogden Park ............ ... 500,000
Youth Conservation Corps (YCC) v vt ie ittt eeeenennns 500,000
City of Country Club Hills ...t ininneeneenennnn 500,000
Des Plaines Police Department ..........ciiiiiieenn. 500,000
Brighton Park Neighborhood Council .................. 500,000
Chicago Park District ...ttt ittt eeeenennns 500,000

Rogers Park Business Alliance .........iuiiiiiininnnnn. 500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -354- SDS103 00096 DXS

45096 a

Section 785. The amount of $39,960,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity

for administrative costs and grants associated with public

safety and economic development to the following named

entities, in the approximate amounts below:
Mckinley Park Development Council .............c.....
Glenwood AcCademy ... v ittt it ittt ettt e
Lake County Sheriff's Office ...... ..
Naperville Community Television (NCTV17) ...........
City O0f Urbana . .uvi ittt ittt teeetneeeennenennenans
Habitat for Humanity of Champaign County ..........
Champaign County Regional Planning Commission .....
Village of Western SPrings ... .eeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns
Village of Hinsdale .. ...ttt ittt ittt ennenennns
DuPage County Animal Shelter ......... ...
City 0f RoOCk Island .c.viviiiiiiiienteeeeeeeeeeeoeennns
Western I11inois University cvv e ittt enennns
Galesburg, Museums, INC. ...ttt ittt it tneenenans
The Alexandria Foundation ..........ceiiiiiiiieennn.
2N T VG
Harvey Small fry Wildcats ...... ...,
Harvey Small fry Wildcats ........iiiiiiiiiiiinia...

The HoUSe Of JaAmMe S i ittt ittt ettt oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn

250,000
250,000
250,000
250,000
250,000
250,000
250,000
350,000
375,000
275,000
100,000
500,000
200,000
200,000
200,000
400,000
200,000

200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -355- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Village Of NeW LeNOX t ittt it enneeeeeeeeennnnnenns 250,000
City of Country Club Hills ....uiiiiinennnenennnnnn 250,000
Village of Orland Hills ...ttt ieennnnnn. 250,000
Village of Richton Park ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 250,000
Kane County States Attty .ottt ittt ittt 1,000,000
Lake County Sheriff's Office .......iiiiiiiii.. 250,000
Greater Waukegan Development Coalition (GWDC) ...... 250,000
TRECC Community Development Foundation ............. 200,000
FBRK BrandS vttt ittt ettt eteneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 200,000
Reach Community Development Corporation ............ 200,000
Neighborhood Heros .. v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeneenanneas 200,000
West Point School 0f MUSIC v vttt ittt ittt et e eeeeeennn 200,000
Chicago Heights ..ttt ittt i it ettt ieeenneenn 250,000
L Tl o T 250,000
Manhattan Park DistricCh ..i. ittt ittt ittt eeenens 250,000
Wilton ToWNsShip ittt ittt et ettt ieeeeenaanns 250,000
Joliet Historical MUSEUM .« v vt teeeeeeeeeneeennenens 250,000
Fountaindale Public Library .....eeieetiiiieeneennns 250,000
Village of Cresthill Police Department ............. 250,000
Plainfield ToWNsShip ¢ v it ii ittt ieteeeeeeeeeeeenens 250,000
Old Irving Park Association ..........ciiiiiiiinini... 250,000
SChoOl DisStriCh B3 ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt e eteeeenens 250,000
Village Of La Grange .« v v et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeenneeas 1,000,000
United Way of Rock River Valley ........ ... 300,000

United Way of Rock River Valley ........ ... 700,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -356- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

LS Yo o= o e I it 250,000
SChOOLl DisStirCh 180 vv ittt ittt et ettt eteeneeneennns 250,000
ROULE HiStLOTy viiiiit ittt ettt ettt e eetaeeeeananeans 250,000
Laborers Disaster Response Team .. ...eeeenweeeonnnnn 250,000
Southwest Suburban Immigrant Project ............... 250,000
DuPage Township Center Food Pantry ................. 250,000
South Asian American Chamber of Commerce ........... 250,000
Village of Arlington Heights ......... ... ... 250,000
Strengthening Provisos Youth ......... ... ... 500,000
New Landmark Community Development COYP «..eveeeen.. 500,000
Freedom Land Community Partners, INC. .....eeeeeen.. 500,000
Habilitative Systems .. ..ttt iin et teneeeeneeennennn 400,000
The ANSWET Tl C . vttt i ittt et ee et e eeoeeeneeeneeeeeneenns 500,000
True To Life Foundation . ... ittt ittt eeeeeneennns 250,000
Rosemoor Community Association .........ciieiieeenn. 100,000
West Chesterfield Community Association ............ 250,000
Hegewisch Business Association ..........c.cioieuiuin... 250,000
Chatham Business ASSOCIiation v ie ittt eeeneennn 250,000
Southeast Chicago Chamber of Commerce ............. 250,000
Mu Delta Lambda Charitable Foundation .............. 250,000
AKArama Foundation InC. v vttt it teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 100,000
D ESTEE INC . it ittt ittt ettt et ettt esesesesasenenesass 100,000
Calumet Area Industrial CommiSsSion .......oveeeeeenenn.. 100,000
District Outreach Initiatives ....i.iviiiiiii . 500,000

Moving our Youth Ahead .......... 00, 150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -357- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Chicago Park District - West Chatham ............... 250,000
Lake Effect Community Development ..........ceee... 250,000
TCA Health ..ttt ettt e ettt iieeeenn 250,000
West Chatham Improvement Association ............... 100,000
Chesterfield Community Council ........c.ccceene... 150,000
SOULN DEETINGg vt ittt ittt ettt e e eeeesoneesonaeeannas 100,000
Chicago Park District - Tuley Park ................ 250,000
Chicago Park District - Avalon Park ............... 250,000
Prevention Partnership . ...t ittt eneeennnns 100,000
Illinois Association of Infant Mental Health ....... 260,000
Austin Childcare Providers Network .........c.ov.v... 300,000
Infant Welfare SOCIELY v iv ittt it ittt te et eeenenns 400,000
NEW MOIMS vt v vttt ettt et e et eeeeeneeneeneeeeeneeeaeeneas 500,000
ST =0 o N = T I o' o 250,000
Beyond HUNGET & i ittt ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeaeensenns 500,000
HOoUSING FOrWard v v vv et inteneeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeaeeans 500,000
West CoOKk YMCA ittt ittt ittt ettt teeteeteeeeaeeneas 200,000
Wonder WOTXKS MUSEUIM v vt v v ittt ittt et eeeneeneeneeneas 100,000
Hephzibah ...ttt e it i it et et eeeeeaenans 500,000
New Life CentersS v i ittt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeenens 750,000
Mujeres Latinas €n ACCION .+ .t it ittt teteeeeeoneeneas 250,000
Howard Brown Health ...ttt ittt 300,000
Florence Heller JCC . ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 150,000
City of Springfield .... ... iiinnennnn 1,300,000

Lawndale Christian Legal Center .......ccvieenen.. 1,500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -358- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Chicago Architecture Biennial ........iiiiiiiiienn.. 150,000
Garfield Park Conservatory Alliance .........eueee... 200,000
NI o @ a1 300,000
League of Chicago Theaters .....iiiiiereenenennnnnn 500,000
1l 0 T 2 500,000
Chicago Federation of Labor .....iiiiiiiiinenennnnnn 500,000
Bensenville Community Public Library ............... 200,000
River Grove Public Library District ................ 200,000
AAR ROCKEOIA & it ittt it it et e et ettt et e et eee e 1,500,000
SkillsUSA T1lin0IS vut it iineeeeeeeeeneeeennneenns 1,000,000
Village O0f Bellwood «ui vttt ittt ittt eeeeannnnns 375,000
SD 89 Educaiton Foundation .........uuiiiieinnnnnn. 375,000
Aurora Regional Hispanic Chamber .................. 250,000
Small Business Development Center of Aurora ........ 250,000
Joliet Latino Economic Development Association ..... 250,000
Economic Strategy Development Corporation .......... 250,000
Little Village Chamber of Commerce ..........cov.... 250,000
Puerto Rican Cultural Center .....iuiuie it eeneenenns 250,000
Albany Park/North River Commission ................. 250,000
Belmont Central Chamber ......i.iii ittt teneenennn 250,000
Northwest Community Development Center ............. 250,000
Logan Square Chamber of Commerce ............cuiiu... 250,000
Wicker Park Chamber of CommercCe ........ouieeeeenennen. 250,000
Melrose Park Chamber of CommercCe ......ouieeeeenennen. 150,000

Northwest Hispanic Chamber of Commerce ............. 150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -359- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Greater Southwest Development Corporation .......... 200,000
Midway Chamber of Commerce .........oiiiiieeuunnnnn. 250,000
I1linois Resource Center ...t ittt iinneenneeeenns 1,000,000
Latino Worker Safety Center ..... it ennnnnn. 500,000

Section 790. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary is appropriated from the Workforce, Technology,
and Economic Development Fund to the Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity for a grant to HIRE 360 for a Workforce

Hub Program.

Section 795. The sum of $37,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
grants and contracts associated with youth employment

opportunities.

Section 800. The sum of $ 37,500,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
grants and contracts associated with youth employment

opportunities.

Section 805. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -360- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Granite City for costs associated with

contingent and operational expenses.

Section 810. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the City of Collinsville for costs associated with

contingent and operational expenses.

Section 815. The sum of $60,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to the Edwardsville Art Center for costs associated with

contingent and operational expenses.

Section 820. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to the Dusable Museum for costs associated with

contingent and operational expenses.

Section 825. The sum of $1,235,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -361- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

grant to Itasca for costs associated with the Coalition to Stop

CPKC.

Section 830. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant
to Quad City Regional Development Film Office for costs

associated with contingent and ordinary expenses.

ARTICLE 53

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

GENERAL OFFICE
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses, including
payment of revolving fund bills .................. 2,812,500
For expenses of the General Office ............... 10,665,000
For expenses related to Diversity, Equity,
Inclusion and Accessibility (DEIA) goals ........... 60,000
For grants and expenses associated with the
Youth and Young Adult Conservation and

Education Pilot Program .......eeeeeeeeeeeneennns 2,500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -362- SDS103 00096 DXS

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:
For Contractual ServicCes ...ttt tittnnnnnneenns
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For Contractual ServicCes ... ..ottt tittnnnnnneenns
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For Personal ServViCesS ..ttt tnnennneeeens
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...........cciiuiuinnn...
For State Contributions to
SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ettt ettt et sttt nnaeeaneas
FOr Group INSUFANCE & it ittt ittt ettt ot e eeeeeeeeneeees
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt iiiteennnnennns
For Travel ...ttt et ettt eie e
For EqQUIPmMEnt &ttt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeeeonenneans
Payable from the Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
For Contractual ServiCEesS ...ttt it tnnnnennnnns
For Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses ..........eeee..
Payable from the Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses ..........eeee..
Payable from the Federal Surface Mining Control and
Reclamation Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses for the
support of the Land Reclamation program............

Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:

45096 a

341,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -363- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens 405,000
For expenses of the Park and

Conservation PrOogram . ... eeeeeeeneeennenennenns 2,200,000
For ordinary and contingent expenses for

the support of the Abandoned Mined Lands

PLOTTAM. + e vt oo v oo o oo o ooossassnssossossessssessassas 511,700
Total $20,863,300
Section 10. The sum of $2,412,200, or so much therefore

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the DNR Special
Projects Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for
expenses of grant, inter-agency agreement or donation-funded
special projects for various costs including, but not limited
to, education, habitat protection and preservation, maintenance

and, improvements on department lands and facilities.

Section 15. The sum of $50,000, or therefore as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the DNR Special Projects Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for all ordinary and
contingent expenses related, but not limited to, the H.O.P.E.

Program.

Section 20. The sum of $1,000,000, or therefore as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the DNR Special Projects Fund

to the Department of Natural Resources for all ordinary and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -364- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

contingent expenses related, but not limited to, the

department’s research, protection and education initiatives.

Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF REALTY AND CAPITAL PLANNING
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For expenses of the Office of Realty
and Capital Planning .. ....ueeieee et neeenneeonnns 5,606,400
Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS .ttt iii it ittt ettt enneeenneenns 0
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System .........c.iiiiiiiiiiiinnennns 0
For State Contributions to
SOCI1al SECUTILY 4ttt ittt it ettt et et ee e e 0
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE  t vt o vt oot onsonsossossossessnsensennssans 0
For expenses of the Heavy Equipment
Dredging CreW. wu v it e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeaeeans 834,000
For expenses of the Office of Realty and
Capital Planning. «.u.uieiteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 275,000
Payable from the State Parks Fund:

@l ©7) 14111 Yo Bk s I Y 7,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -365- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 20,000
For expenses of the Office of Realty and
Capital Planning. . i e et eeeeeeeneeeoeeeeaneeeans 150,000
For BQUipment . ...ttt it ettt teeeeeoneeeaeenenns 10,000
For expenses of the Heavy Equipment
Dredging CreW @ v vt e eeeeeeeeneeeeneeeeneenennenas 211,700
For expenses of the Office of Realty and
Capital Planning. . et e ettt eeeeneeeeneeeanenenns 175,000
Payable from the Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For expenses of Natural Areas Execution ............. 207,800
Payable from Open Space Lands Acquisition
and Development Fund:
For expenses of the OSLAD Program: ......eeeeeeo.. 1,447,800
Payable from the Partners for
Conservation Fund:
For expenses of the Partners for Conservation
ol @ T Y 871,500
Payable from the Historic Property Administrative Fund
For administrative purposes associated
with the Historic Tax Credit Program ............... 500,000
Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:
For federal projects,
including but not limited to
FEMA natural disaster projects and

federally declared disaster response



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -366- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

5 0L N Y o7 I s 200,000
Payable from the Illinois Wildlife
Preservation Fund:

For operation of Consultation Program ............. 1,073,100
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:

For the Office of Realty and

Capital Planning «.uev et ee et eeeeeeneeennenennenns 5,008,000
For expenses of the Bikeways Program ............... 525,000
Total $17,122,800
Section 30. The sum of $1,189,200, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Historic
Sites Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with the preservation services program, including
operational expenses, maintenance, repairs, permanent

improvements, and special events.

Section 35. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois Historic Sites
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for awards and

grants associated with the preservation services program.

Section 40. The sum of $640,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Park and Conservation

Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -367- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

associated with the preservation services program, including
operational expenses, maintenance, repairs, permanent

improvements, and special events.

Section 45. The sum of $550,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Tourism Promotion Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs associated
with the preservation services program, including operational
expenses, maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements, and

special events.

Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For expenses of the Office of
StLrategic SerVICES v ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeaeenns 1,048,700
Payable from State Boating Act Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes . .i ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 196,000
For Contractual Services for Postage
Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............ciiiiennn. 285,000
@ 3l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y T 120,000

For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeenenans 210,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -368- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cuiieeunnenenn. 4,800
For expenses associated with
Watercraft Titling vv e et i in ittt e et eneeeeneeeannns 482,600
o = i o 15,000
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For the implementation of the
Camping/Lodging Reservation System................. 300,000
For Public Events and Promotions .........eeeeeeeneen.. 15,000
For operation and maintenance of
new sites and facilities, including Sparta .......... 25,000
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeoeeneenenens 1,530,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ............ciiioun.. 783,100

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 117,100
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e vt ontonsonssessesssesnseenseens 600, 700
For Contractual ServiCes i i ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 750,000

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............... 35,000
@ B K=V 20,000
@ Rl ©F) 141 11T Yo Br ik s I 150,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeeenenans 150,000
For EQUIPmMEnt v i vttt it ittt it ettt eeseeeeeoeeaneanns 61,400

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 26,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -369-

hereinafter named,

For expenses incurred for the
implementation, education and
maintenance of the

Point of Sale System,

including prior years’ costs .......c.coiii....

For Educational Publications Services and

L1524 @7 S ¥ 0 1< S T
For expenses associated with the State Fair ...
For Refunds ... ittt ittt i iiii e
For expenses associated with the State Fair ...
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses ..........
For expenses associated with the State Fair ...

Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation

Council Federal Trust Fund:

For Contractual ServiCesS ... viiiietteeeeeeennenen

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ........
For Commodifies .ottt ittt it iteeieeennnn

For Electronic Data ProcCessing .......eeeeeeea.

Total

Section 55.

SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

$16,703,200

The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

are appropriated to meet the ordinary and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -370- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
SPARTA WORLD SHOOTING AND RECREATION COMPLEX
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the World Shooting and
Recreational ComMPleX ¢ v et eeeneeeennenonneenes 1,500,000
For the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the World Shooting
and Recreational Complex, of which
no expenditures shall be authorized
from the appropriation until revenues
from sponsorships or donations sufficient
to offset such expenditures have been
collected and deposited into the
State Parks FUNd .« v ittt it ittt ittt et it ettt eeeeennns 350,000
For the Sparta Imprest ACCOUNT ...t ittt eneenennns 75,000
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For the ordinary and contingent

expenses of the World Shooting and

Recreational CompleX ... et eeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 1,500,000
Total $3,425,000
Section 60. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -371- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
OFFICE OF GRANT MANAGEMENT AND ASSISTANCE

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and ASSIiStaANCEe ..o v it ittt eeeeeenenenns 1,926,800
Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and ASSiStaANCE . i it ittt teeeeenneeannns 140,000
Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and ASSiStaANCE . v it ittt teeeeeneeeonnns 830,700
Payable from Open Space Lands Acquisition
and Development Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and AsSSistanCe ...ttt it teeeneeneennns 428,700
Payable from DNR Federal Projects Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and AsSSistanCe ...t ii ittt eeeneenenns 80,000
Total $3,406,200
Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF RESOURCE CONSERVATION



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -372- SDS103 00096 DXS

Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vt ittt teeeeeeeneeneenens 10,
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System...........cccuuiuun... 5,

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ittt ettt eee e eanaenaneas
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 3,
For Contractual ServViCesS v i it et ittt eeeeeeeeneenenn 2,

For Travel ...ttt e et ettt eie e aneans
For Commodities v v it ittt ittt e ettt et eeeeeeneneneas 1,
FOr Printing v ein ittt ittt eeeeeeneeeenneeonnenas
FOr EBQUIipmMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt eeneeeenneeonnenas
For TelecommUNicCations ...t i ittt tneennnnennns
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieneenn.
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

of The Chronic Wasting Disease Program

and other wildlife containment programs,

the surveillance and control of feral

livestock populations, and managing large

CAYNIVOTXE OCCULLENCES vt v v ot v vt vt eneeneeneneenees 1,
For an Urban Fishing Program in

conjunction with the Chicago Park

District to provide fishing and resource

management at the park district lagoons ............

For workshops, training and other

45096 a

200,000
230,000

350,000

800,000

336,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -373- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

activities to improve the administration
of fish and wildlife federal aid
programs from federal aid administrative
grants received for such purposes .........eueeeeenn.. 10,000
For fishery conservation and restoration
authorized by the Dingell-Johnson
Sport Fish Restoration ACt ...t iin it ienenennnnnn 6,585,200
For wildlife restoration authorized
by the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife
RESTOration ACE vttt ittt ittt ettt eeenenas 19,785,800
Payable from Salmon Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v ittt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneeas 150,800
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System .............ciiiinn.. 77,200
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY 4ttt ittt ittt ettt et et 11,600
FOr GroUup INSUTANCE  « vt e vt tetonsonesoesessnesneeansennss 53,400
Payable from the Illinois Fisheries Management Fund:
For operational expenses related to the
Division of Fisheries ... u ittt eineeneennn 3,346,700
Payable from Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,930,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,499,600

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -374- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt eee e eaneenannas 224,100
FOr GroUup INSUTANCE  « vt ettt vt onsoesonsosseesnssessans 907,700
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 190,700

o K = V. S

FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas

FOr Printang . vv i ie ittt ittt et e te et eneesoneeeneeeeanenenns

FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns
For TelecommuUNicCations ..o e eeeeeeeneeeeneeeoneneens
For Operation of Auto Equipment ........iuueieeennenenn.

For expenses of the Natural Areas

Stewardship Program « .. et e e et eeeeneeenneneens 3,499,900

For Expenses Related to the Endangered

Species Protection Board ... vi i iet it ittt nneeennenonnees

For Administration of the Illinois

Natural Areas Preservation ACt ...ttt i, 3,247,900

Payable from Partners for Conservation Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses

of operating the Partners for

Conservation ProOgram @ ... e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeanns 2,336,400

Payable from the Natural Resources

Restoration Trust Fund:

For Natural Resources Trustee Program ............. 2,900,000

Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:
For expenses of federal projects,

including but not limited to those



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003

-375- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

related to federally funded wildlife

and natural areas management, emergencies,

or recreational grant lease pPrograms ............

Payable from Illinois Forestry Development Fund:

For ordinary and contingent expenses

of the Urban Forestry Program..........eeeeeeea.

For payment of timber buyers’ bond forfeitures ...

For payment of the expenses of

the Illinois Forestry Development Council .......

Payable from the State Migratory

Waterfowl Stamp Fund:

For Stamp Fund Operations ... ieee e eeeeeeenenenns

Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:

For expenses of federal projects, including

but not limited to the continued staffing,

development,

and support of aquatic

nuisance species management plans,

fulfilling those management plans and

agreements,

monitoring and removal of

aquatic nuisance species (ANS), including

the detection,

management and control, and

response actions necessary for Asian carp

and other ANS and related subgrantee

payments for such purposes, including

prior years’

costs

.1,607,800

.4,060,500

...141,800

...118,500

...125,000

34,618,300




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -376- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Total $115,107,300

Section 70. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for the non-federal cost
share of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program to
establish long-term contracts and permanent conservation
easements in the Illinois River Basin; to fund cost share
assistance to landowners to encourage approved conservation
practices 1in environmentally sensitive and highly erodible
areas of the Illinois River Basin; and to fund the monitoring
of long-term improvements of these conservation practices as
required in the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of

Illinois and the United States Department of Agriculture.

Section 75. The sum of $19,600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for (1)
reallocation of Wildlife and Fish grant reimbursements, (ii)
wildlife conservation and restoration plans and programs from
federal and/or state funds provided for such purposes or (iii)

both purposes.

Section 80. The sum of $650,000, or so much thereof may

be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 =377~ SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Resources from the Partners for Conservation Fund for expenses
associated with Partners for Conservation Program to Implement

Ecosystem-Based Management for Illinois' Natural Resources.

Section 85. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Roadside Monarch Habitat
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and
contingent expenses related to the development, enhancement and

restoration of Monarch butterfly and other pollinator habitats.

Section 90. The sum of $4,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of

subgrantee payments.

Section 95. The sum of $8,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, independently or in cooperation with the
Federal Government or any agency thereof, any municipal
corporation, or political subdivision of the State, or with any
public or private corporation, organization, or individual, 1is
appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from the
Federal Title IV Fire Protection Assistance Fund for refunds

and for Rural Community Fire Protection Programs.

Section 100. The sum of $275,000, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -378- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and

contingent expenses of Resource Conservation.

Section 105. The sum of $1,372,900, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of the

Wildlife and Habitat Conservation.

OFFICE OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT
Section 110. The sum of $6,008,900, or so much thereof may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses

related to the Coastal Management Program.

Section 115. The sum of $4,004,800, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses

related to the Great Lakes Initiative.

Section 120. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -379- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For Alcohol Enforcement ..... ...ttt tenneeennns 0
For expenses of the Office of Law

Enforcement .. ... ittt i e e e 16,015,100
Payable from State Boating Act Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 1,438,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiinnnn... 736,100

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 110,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot ossonssonsessnsonsennsans 219,100
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it et ettt eeeeeeeenenens 717,300
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 67,800
FOr COmMMOAIaiesS v it ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeeneeneneens 307,400
FOor EQUIPMENtT « vttt ittt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeonennns 1,347,500
For Expenses of DUI/OUI EquUipment ........uoeeeeeeeen.. 20,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v it ettt ittt eeeeeeeeneennens 440,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 582,300

For Operational Expenses of the Snowmobile

Payable from State Parks Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,210,500
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System.............ciiin.. 619,500

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -380- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneans
FOr Group INSULANCE & i it ittt it ettt e et ot e eeeeeeaeeas
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt et ittt ettt ee et eneesaneeeannns

Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For Personal ServiCes ...ttt ittt eeeennnennns
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........ceeeeeenenen..
For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans
FOr Group INSUFANCE & i it ittt it ettt et et aeeeeeeeens
For Contractual ServicCes . ...t eennnnnnn.
For Travel ...ttt i ittt ie e et
For Commodities «uv ittt ittt ettt e eeaaeennns
For Printing v ii ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeonennns
FOor EQUIPMENtT « vttt ittt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeonennns
For TelecommunicCations .. ...t iiiitiineeennnnennnn
For Operation of Auto Equipment ...........ccoco...

Payable from Conservation Police Operations
Assistance Fund:
For expenses associated with the
Conservation Police Officers ....... ...,
Payable from the Drug Traffic
Prevention Fund:
For use in enforcing laws regulating

controlled substances and cannabis

3,283,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -381- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

on Department of Natural Resources

regulated lands and waterways to the

extent funds are received by the

Department & v vttt et e e e ettt 25,000

Total $46,087,000

Section 125. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Boating Act Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of Alcohol

Enforcement.

Section 130. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF LAND MANAGEMENT AND EDUCATION
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For expenses of the Office of Land
Management and Education ..........ciiiiiiienn.. 22,377,500
For ordinary and contingent expenses of

State Parks and Historic Sites .....iuiiiiiieenn.. 5,300,000
Payable from State Boating Act Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,407,800
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.............ciiin.. 720,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -382- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt et ee e et eanennens
FOr Group INSULANCE & i it ittt it ettt ot e et e aeeaenaeeas
For Contractual ServicCes ...ttt eeennnnnnn.
For Commodities v vttt ittt ittt ittt eeennnennns
For Snowmobile PrOgramsS .. .eeeeeeeeeenneeonneeennns

Payable from State Parks Fund:

For Personal ServicCes ...ttt eeeannennn.
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuun...
For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns
FOr Group INSULANCE & i it i it ittt et ettt ot e eeeeeeeeens
For Contractual ServiCesS ...ttt iinntennenennnn
For Travel ...ttt it et ettt ie et
For Commodifies vt ittt ittt ittt et et eeieeennnn
FOor EQUIPMENtT « vttt ittt ettt eeteeeeeeeeonennns
For TelecommunicCations .. ...t iuiiitinneeennenennnn
For Operation of Auto Equipment ...........ccoco...
For expenses related to the

Illinois-Michigan Canal ..... ... ..
For operations and maintenance from

revenues derived from the sale of

surplus crops and timber harvest .................

Payable from the State Parks Fund:

2,010,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -383- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr ReEfUNAS v ittt i it e e e e et e et ettt ettt et eeenann 40,000
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tie ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 3,230,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System..........cceuuiuunn... 1,653,200

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 247,100
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 1,565,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 1,830,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 8,000
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 625,000
FOr EBQUIipmMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt eeneeeenneeonnenas 400,000
For TelecommuUNiCationsS v v ettt ittt e eeeeeneenenenenns 35,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieneenn. 250,000

For Union County and Horseshoe
Lake Conservation Areas,
Farming and Wildlife operations .........c.cooieueuvn... 615,000
For operations and maintenance from
revenues derived from the sale of
surplus crops and timber harvest ................. 2,205,000
Payable from Wildlife Prairie Park Fund:
Grant to Wildlife Prairie Park for the
Park’s Operations and Improvements .................. 70,000
Payable from Illinois and Michigan Canal Fund:

For expenses related to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -384- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Illinois-Michigan Canal . ...ttt it eeennnnnnn. 30,000
Payable from the Partners for Conservation Fund:
For expenses of the Partners for
Conservation PrOgram v . et e eeeeneeenneeonneesonneesannas 0
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For expenses of the Park and Conservation
ol @ T ¥ 18,947,000
For expenses of the Bikeways program .............. 1,719,400
For the expenses related to FEMA
Grants to the extent that such funds
are available to the Department .........cciiieune... 500,000
For expenses of the Park and Conservation
ol @ T oY 9,500,000
Payable from the Adeline Jay Geo-Karis
Illinois Beach Marina Fund:

For operating expenses of the

North Point Marina at Winthrop Harbor ............... 25,000
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt e ettt t e eeeeeeeeeeeeaeean 10,000
Total $84,500,600

Section 135. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the State Parks Fund to
the Department of Natural Resources for the costs associated
with historic preservation and site management including, but

not limited to, operational expenses, grants, awards,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -385- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements, and special

events.

Section 140. The sum of $3,300,000, or so much thereof as
may Dbe necessary, is appropriated from the Park and
Conservation Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for
the costs associated with historic preservation and site
management including, but not limited to, operational expenses,
grants, awards, maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements,

and special events.

Section 145. The sum of $4,360,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Tourism Promotion
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with historic preservation and site management
including, but not limited to, operational expenses, grants,
awards, maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements, and

special events.

Section 150. The sum of $3,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Illinois Historic
Sites Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with historic preservation and site management
including, but not limited to, operational expenses, grants,

awards, maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements, and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -386- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

special events.

Section 155. The sum of $2,247,500, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of
Wildlife and Habitat Conservation at State Parks and Historic

Sites.

Section 160. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF MINES AND MINERALS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For expenses of the Office of
Mines and Minerals .« vt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeenens 1,778,700
Payable from the Explosives Regulatory Fund:
For expenses associated with Explosive
RegUlation v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeaeea 288,000
Payable from the Aggregate Operations
Regulatory Fund:
For expenses associated with Aggregate
Mining Regulation ... ...ttt tinenennns 352,300
Payable from the Coal Mining Regulatory Fund:

For the purpose of coordinating



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -387- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

training and education programs

for miners and laboratory analysis

and testing of coal samples and mine

U 0@ X ) o el S 115,000
For expenses associated with Surface

Coal Mining Regulation ...t iii i ineeeeeneennnnnns 266,000

For operation of the Mining Safety Program ........... 30,000

Payable from the Federal Surface Mining Control

and Reclamation Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 2,160,200
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 1,105,600

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY 4ttt ittt it ettt et et et 57,900
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e vt o etonsonesonsoessneonsennseans 751,200
For Contractual ServiCes i ii ittt ettt eeeneeneens 500,000

For expenses associated with litigation

of Mining Regulatory actions ......cuiii ittt ennennn. 0
FOr T ravel it ittt ittt et ettt et e eteeeeeeeeeeneeaeeas 26,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo B s I T 4,900
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 1,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 300,000
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ...ueeeeeeteeeneeneenns 50,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeneenn 40,000

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 45,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -388- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For the purpose of coordinating
training and education programs for
miners and laboratory analysis and
testing of coal samples and mine
U 0@ X ) o el S 300,000
For Small Operators' Assistance Program ...........oeeeeee. 0
Payable from the Land Reclamation Fund:
For the purpose of reclaiming surface
mined lands, with respect to which
a bond has been forfeited ....... ... 1,500,000
Payable from Coal Technology Development Assistance Fund:
For expenses of Coal Mining Regulation ............ 3,845,000
For expenses of Coal Mining Safety ......covvvun... 4,093,000
Payable from the Abandoned Mined Lands
Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS it i ittt et teeeeeeeeeeeeeas 5,005,700
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System .................... 2,561,900

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY vt ittt ittt et ettt et 383,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e vt etonesoeseesessneeoneenneenns 907,700
For Contractual ServicCes ..i . ii ittt eeeeeeneenn 1,000,000
@ 3 K = Y 100,000
@l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y 40,000

For Printing v ii ittt ittt ettt eeeteeeeeeenoenaeeas 1,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -389- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ettt ittt tee et eneesoneeeannns 1,000,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eeeieeeeennnnnn 150,000
For TelecommuUNiCations vt e et e ittt eeeeeeeeneennnens 45,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueeeeeunnn.. 150,000

For expenses associated with
Environmental Mitigation Projects,
Studies, Research, and Administrative
RS Y B 2,000,000

Total $30, 954,100

Section 165. The sum of $410,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Surface
Mining Control and Reclamation Fund to the Department of
Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent expenses for the

support of the Land Reclamation program.

Section 170. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For expenses of the Office of 0il and
Gas Resource Management .. ...t ieiieeeeeneeeeanns 2,240,100

Payable from the Mines and Minerals Underground



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -390- SDS103 00096 DXS

Injection Control Fund:
For Personal ServViCesS ittt tnnennneeeens
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cciiiuinnn...
For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY t i it ittt ittt ettt ettt aeaeeanens
FOr Group INSUFANCE & it ittt ittt ettt ot e eeeeeeeeneeees
For Travel ...ttt e et ettt eie e aneans
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas
For Expenses of 0il and Gas Regulation ..............

Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeoeeneenenens 1,
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........cciiiiieeeen..
For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas
FOr Group INSUTFANCE & i it ittt it ettt ot e ot e aeeeeeaeeeeas
For Contractual ServiCEesS ...ttt it tnnnnennnnns
For Travel ...t i e et et ittt e ie e
FOor Commodifies & vt ittt ittt ettt aieeeannnen
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ....eeeeeeeeeeneeeenns
For TelecommunicCations .. ...ttt iiinneennnennnnns
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieeenn..

For Plugging & Restoration Projects,

45096 a



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -391- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

including prior years’ COSLS v ittt eennnnnenn. 2,000,000
o = i o 25,000
For expenses associated with the Methane

Emissions Reduction Program authorized by

Section 60113 of the Inflation Reduction
Act (IRA) o0f 2022 ittt e e i it e et e e e e 4,200,000
Payable from the 0il and Gas Resource
Management Fund:
For expenses associated with the operations
Of the Office of Oil and GasS v v v it it ittt ittt et eeeenn 500,000
Payable from Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v vt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneas 858,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ............c0iiou... 439,200

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt it ettt et eeeeeoeeeeeaneans 48,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onssonesossossnssnenneens 187,800
For Contractual ServViCes v uvuiiie ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 252,000
@ Bl K = Y 17,000
@l O 141 11T Y Br ik s I < 13,500
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 2,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 143,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeneeeenns 515,000

For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt te ettt eeeeeeeeeeenenenn 35,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -392- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 78,000
For Interest Penally ESCroOW ...ttt intinteeeeeeenennennans 0
FOr RefUNAS v ittt i et e e e i e e e e et e et ettt et eeeeeeeenann 500,000

Total $15, 985,300

Section 173. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the 0il and Gas Resource
Management Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for all
costs associated with the Safety and Aid for the Environment

in Carbon Capture and Sequestration Act (SAFE CCS Act).

Section 175. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF WATER RESOURCES
Payable form the General Revenue Fund:
For equipment: ...ttt ittt et eeteeeeeeeeoneaneans 640,000
For Community Water Infrastructure Planning ....... 1,235,000
For non-federal cost sharing
participation with the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers, including costs associated
with operating, water supply, and maintenance
contracts or agreements, including

Prior yvears’ COSES .ttt ittt ettt it 2,600,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -393- SDS103 00096

For expenses related to Water Development

Planning and Flood Surveillance programs,

including prior years’ COSLS tiiiiiiiieennn.

For expenses related to a 3x3x3 study

on flood mitigation in East St. Louis,

including prior years’ COStS c.v.iiiiiiiiiienn.

For expenses of the Office of

WaALEY RESOULCE S i i it i it ettt ettt oo eeeeeeeeeneenns

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v et teeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...................

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY vv ittt ittt e ittt eeeeeeeeeanns
FOr Group INSUFANCE & i it ittt it ittt et eaeeeeeeeeens
For expenses of the Boat Grant Match ............

For Repairs and Modifications to Facilities .....

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For payment of the Department’s
share of operation and maintenance
of statewide stream gauging network,
water data storage and retrieval

system, in cooperation with the U.S.

Ge0logical SUTVEY v i it ieteeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeaneas

Payable from the Capital Development Fund:

DXS 45096 a

..1,500,000

..1,500,000

..4,120,800

....342,500

....550,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -394- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it ten et eeeeeeeeneeneeas 1,766,100

For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System ...........ceeuuunn... 903,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 135,200
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o vt oot ossonsessesonssansans 313,000

Payable from the National Flood Insurance
Program Fund:
For execution of state assistance
programs to improve the administration
of the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) and National Dam
Safety Program as approved by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
(B2 Stat. 572) tiiii ittt i i ittt i i i 1,000,000
Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:
For expenses of Water Resources Planning,

Resource Management Programs and

Project Implementation ...ttt iitinteeeeeeeeeneens 100,000
For FEMA Mapping Grant ... ...ttt ittt ittt ettetenneenns 0
Total $17,217,100

Section 180. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources for expenditure by the Office of Water Resources from

the Flood Control Land Lease Fund for disbursement of monies



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -395- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

received pursuant to Act of Congress dated September 3, 1954
(68 Statutes 1266, same as appears in Section 701c-3, Title 33,
United States Code Annotated), provided such disbursement shall

be in compliance with 15 ILCS 515/1 Illinois Compiled Statutes.

Section 185. The sum of $1,652,500, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the State Boating Act
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of the

Office of Water Resources.

Section 188. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Water Resources Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for all costs associated
with the Safety and Aid for the Environment in Carbon Capture

and Sequestration Act (SAFE CCS Act).

Section 190. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

ILLINOIS STATE MUSEUM
Payable form the General Revenue Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 1,800,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 35,000

@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I < 90,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -396- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 20,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt it ittt ittt eeneesennenonnenes 150,000
For TelecommuUNicCations v ve ettt ittt eeeeeeeeneenens 350,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cuiieeunnenenn. 7,000

For ordinary and contingent expenses, including

payment of revolving fund bills .................. 2,000,000
For expenses of the Illinois

State MUSEUM vt i ittt it ettt ettt ettt eeeeeneeneenens 3,573,800

Total $8,025,800

Section 195. The sum of $2,000,000 or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for a grant to the City
of Edwardsville Parks and Recreation Department for costs

associated with park development.

Section 200. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for a grant to the Fox

Waterway Agency for costs associated with flood control.

Section 205. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much of that
amount as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the

Healthy Forests, Wetlands, and Prairies Grant Program.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -397- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 210. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department Natural Resources for a grant to the Illinois
Lyme Association for ordinary and contingent expenses

associated with Tick Research, Education, and Evaluation.

Total, this Article $435,766,300

ARTICLE 54

Section 5. The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purposes in Article 47, Section 205 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, 1s reappropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for a grant to the
Illinois Lyme Association for ordinary and contingent expenses

associated with Tick Research, Education, and Evaluation.

Section 10. The sum of $28,137,815, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 47, Section 115 and Article 48, Section 10 of Public

Act 103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated to the Department



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -398- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

of Natural Resources from the DNR Federal Projects Fund for

expenses related to the Coastal Management Program.

Section 15. The sum of $1,677,100, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 48, Section 15 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, is
reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from the
DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses related to the Great

Lakes Initiative.

Section 20. The sum of $978,797, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made for such
purpose in Article 47, Section 75 and Article 48, Section 20
of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the
Wildlife and Fish Fund to the Department of Natural Resources
for the non-federal cost share of a Conservation Reserve
Enhancement Program to establish long-term contracts and
permanent conservation easements in the Illinois River Basin;
to fund cost share assistance to landowners to encourage
approved conservation practices in environmentally sensitive
and highly erodible areas of the Illinois River Basin; and to
fund the monitoring of long-term improvements of these

conservation practices as required 1in the Memorandum of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -399- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Agreement between the State of Illinois and the United States

Department of Agriculture.

Section 25. The sum of $7,561,244, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made
in Article 47, Section 5 and Article 48, Section 25 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated to the Department
of Natural Resources from the Park and Conservation Fund for

expenses of the Park and Conservation Program.

Section 30. The sum of $16,361,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made
in Article 47, Section 135 and Article 48, Section 30 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated to the Department
of Natural Resources from the Park and Conservation Fund for

expenses of the Park and Conservation Program.

Section 35. The sum of $2,522,342, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made
in Article 47, Section 85 and Article 48, Section 35 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated to the Department

of Natural Resources from the Partners for Conservation Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -400- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

for expenses associated with the Partners for Conservation
Program to Implement Ecosystem-Based Management for Illinois’

Natural Resources.

Section 40. The sum of $16,856,420, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 47, Section 70 and Article 48, Section 40 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated to the Department of
Natural Resources from the Illinois Forestry Development Fund
for ordinary and contingent expenses of the Urban Forestry

Program.

Section 45. The sum of $3,614,248, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 47, Section 135 and Article 48, Section 45 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated to the Department
of Natural Resources from the State Parks Fund for operations

and maintenance.

Section 50. The sum of $8,198,057, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in

Article 47, Section 135 and Article 48, Section 50 of Public



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -401- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Act 103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated to the Department
of Natural Resources from the Wildlife and Fish Fund for

operations and maintenance.

Section 55. The sum of $942,284, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 47, Section 70 and Article 48, Section 55 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated to the Department of
Natural Resources from the State Migratory Waterfowl Stamp Fund

for Stamp Fund Operations.

Section 60. The sum of $14,624,722, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 47, Section 95 and Article 48, Section 65 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the Wildlife and
Fish Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses

of subgrantee payments.

Section 65. The sum of $1,262,761, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 48, Section 75 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 1is

reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -402- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Department of Natural Resources for expenses of subgrantee

payments.

Section 70. The sum of $97,440,569, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 47, Section 80 and Article 48, Section 80 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated from the Wildlife and
Fish Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for (i)
reallocation of Wildlife and Fish grant reimbursements, (ii)
wildlife conservation and restoration plans and programs from
federal and/or state funds provided for such purposes or (iii)

both purposes.

Section 75. The sum of $2,258,126, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 48, Section 85 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, 1is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for expenses of subgrantee

payments.

Section 80. The sum of $605,159, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business

on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -403- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Article 47, Section 40 and Article 48, Section 90 of Public Act
103-0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the 1TIllinois
Historic Sites Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for
awards and grants associated with the preservation services

program.

Section 85. The sum of $42,169, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 48, Section 95 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent

expenses of Resource Conservation.

Section 90. The sum of $12,005,688, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, independently or in cooperation with the
Federal Government or any agency thereof, any municipal
corporation, or political subdivision of the State, or with any
public or private corporation, organization, or individual and
remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2024,
from appropriations heretofore made in Article 47, Section 100
and Article 48, Section 100 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
is reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from
the Federal Title IV Fire Protection Assistance Fund for

refunds and for Rural Community Fire Protection Programs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -404- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 95. The sum of $7,454,298, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 47, Section 105, and Article 48, Section 105 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, is reappropriated to the Department
of Natural Resources from the DNR Federal Projects Fund for

expenses related to the Great Lakes Initiative.

Section 100. The sum of $13,149,399, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024 from appropriations heretofore made in Article
47, Section 165, and Article 48, Section 110 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, 1s reappropriated to the Department of
Natural Resources from the Land Reclamation Fund for the
purpose of reclaiming surface mined lands, with respect to

which a bond has been forfeited.

Section 105. The sum of $799,781, or so much therefore may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purposes in Article 47, Section 115 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, 1s reappropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses for

two dam safety studies in Rock Island County.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -405- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 110. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purposes in Article 48, Section 125 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the Park and
Conservation Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for
the cost associated with a vulnerability assessment to preserve
and restore the beaches and parks along the 67th and 79th streets

in the City of Chicago.

Section 115. The sum of $462,733, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purposes in Article 48, Section 130 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, 1s reappropriated to the Department of
Natural Resources from the General Revenue Fund for a grant to
the City of Wilmington for land rights acquisition and expenses
associated with the Wilmington Dam and Mill Race Dam, and for
costs associated with public safety or infrastructure

improvements.

Section 120. The sum of $13,875,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -406- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purposes in Article 47, Section 210 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, 1s reappropriated from the DNR Federal
Projects Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for
expenses and grants connected with the Urban and Community
Forestry Program as authorized by Section 23003 of the

Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) of 2022.

Total, this Article $251,330,112

ARTICLE 55

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
following divisions of the Department of Juvenile Justice for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025:

GENERAL OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCeS i vt eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 6,108,400

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeaaneas 514,900
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 3,413,200
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 35,500

@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I < 14,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

For State Contributions to Teachers'

Retirement SyStem ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeneeeonenennnens 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 421,300
For Contractual ServViCes . uvui ittt eteeeeeeeeennens 823,600
@ B K = Y 4,300
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 20,700
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 1,500
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ittt ittt et s eeeeeeeeoeeaenaeeas 5,300
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 33,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment ........c.iiiiiiitnneneennnns 0
For Expenses Associated with High

School Education Services for Incarcerated

Individuals Per 105 ILCS 5/13-40 .. i i, 2,458,900

Total

10300SB0251sam003 -407- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 3,300
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt it ittt ittt eeneesennenonnenes 680,100
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eeeeeeneeennnn 1,850,200
For Telecommunications ServiCes .......uuiiiiiinnennns 265,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 28,200
FOr Refunds ... ittt it it et e et ettt tie e aneen 600
FOr ToOrt Cladms v vv i ittt ittt e ettt eeeeeeeeneneneneas 180,000

Total $13,094,400
SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneenenens 5,787,400

$9,556,200

COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -408- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it ten et eeeeeeeeneeneeas 7,577,400

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v v vttt ettt ettt ettt et aeeenaneas 556,900
For Contractual ServiCesS v v e te ettt eeeeeeeennns 12,908,000
o K = V. S 17,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Youth .........i i ennnennn 400
For CommOdities vvt it ittt ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeneneeeeeas 5,300
FOr Printing vuv ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 1,800
FOr EBQUIiPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoeeeeneeeeanenenns 0
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. v et eteeeeeeeennnn 190,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 106,100

Total $21,363,500

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Juvenile Justice from the General Revenue Fund:

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - CHICAGO
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 8,982,400
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(@) 111 =0 o= wil X @ ) o 3,600
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeeaeeas 662,000
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 3,584,600

FOr T rave Ll ittt i it it i et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeans 3,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -409-

For Commodities vttt ittt iiiiiteeeeannnnns
FOr Printing .. ee i ie et tneeeeeeeeenneeennenns
For BQUipment ...ttt itn et teeeeennenennenns
For Telecommunications Services ........c.cuvueuu...

For Operation of Auto Equipment ................

Total

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - HARRISBURG

FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve et eeeeeeeeeeeeeenn

For Student, Member, and Inmate

ComPEenNsSation v vttt ittt ettt ettt

For State Contributions to

Social SEeCUTILY v v vt ittt ettt e e eeeeeannns
For Contractual ServiCesS v i tee et eeeeeeenenn

FOr Travel @ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled,

For Commodities vuv it iinienteeeeeeeeeneeneanns
For Printing cu i ittt ittt enteeteeeeeeeeeeeanns
FOor EQUIPmMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt eeeeeeneaneenns
For Telecommunications Services ......cueveeeen..

For Operation of Auto Equipment ................

Total

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - LINCOLN

For EqQUIipmMent & .ttt ittt ettt e eeeeeeeneanns

For Operational Expenses for IYC Lincoln .......

and Discharged Youth .................

SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

$13,650,000

$22,149,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -410- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Total $8,842,000
ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - PERE MARQUETTE
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tie ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 6,553,500
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(0703 111 XY o =¥ 1wl I ) o 7,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 478,400
For Contractual ServViCesS v i it et ittt eeeeeeeeneenenn 1,195,800
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 5,300

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Youth ....... ..t 500
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 185,400
FOr Printing v ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 5,400
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 24,400
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS v v tie e eteeeeeeeeenenn 95,900
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iieiieeeen.. 16,200

Total $8,567,800

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - ST. CHARLES
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ive ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 17,157,800
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(OF @) 111 =0 o =¥ uil X @ ) o 11,000
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt et ettt eeeeeeaeaans 1,262,000
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 5,952,300

FOr T rave Ll ittt i it it i et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeans 4,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -411- SDS103 00096

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Youth ................
For Commodities vt iiiiiiiiieiteeeeennnnnn.
FOr Printing .. een et ie et eeeeeeneeeoneenennns
FOor BQUipment ...t ie ittt ettt eeeeeneenannas
For Telecommunications Services ..........co...

For Operation of Auto Equipment ...............

Total

ILLINOIS YOUTH CENTER - WARRENVILLE

FOr Personal ServViCeS v et eeeeeeeeeeenenn

For Student, Member, and Inmate

CompPensSation v vttt ittt ettt ettt

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY vi ittt ittt et ieteeeeeaneas
For Contractual ServicCes .....ieiiiitineneennnns
For Travel .. ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeoeenenensas
For Commodities vv ittt ieeteeteeeeeeeeeeenns
For Printing c.u i ittt inteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeans
FOr EQUIPMEnt & vt ittt ittt ittt ee s oo seeeeeaneans
For Telecommunications Services ......covevee..

For Operation of Auto Equipment ...............

Total

STATEWIDE SERVICES AND GRANTS

DXS 45096 a

$13,881,600

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -412- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Juvenile Justice for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named:
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For Repairs, Maintenance and

Other Capital Improvements, including prior

YEAT S COSES vttt ittt it ettt e e ettt e e 1,100,000
For Sheriffs’ Fees for Conveying Juveniles ............ 2,600
Total $1,102,600

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Juvenile Justice for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named:

Payable from the Department of Corrections
Reimbursement and Education Fund:
For payment of expenses associated
with School District Programs ......eeeeeeeeeeenns 2,500,000
For payment of expenses associated
with federal programs, including,
but not limited to, construction of
additional beds, treatment programs,
and juvenile SUPErVISIiOoN ...t it i ee e eeeeneenns 1,500,000
For payment of expenses associated

with miscellaneous programs, including,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -413- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

but not limited to, medical costs,
food expenditures, and various
CONSEIUCELION COSES v vt ittt ettt et ettt neenennns 2,500,000
Payable from the Department of Juvenile
Justice Reimbursement and Education Fund:
For payment of expenses associated
with School District Programs ........ceeeeeennennn 2,500,000
For payment of expenses associated
with federal programs, including, but not
limited to, construction of additional beds
treatment programs, and juvenile supervision..... 1,500,000
For payment of expenses associated with
miscellaneous programs, including, but not
limited to, medical costs, food

expenditures, and various

CONSEIrUCEION COSES v ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeenens 2,500,000
Total $13,000,000
Section 25. The amounts appropriated for repairs and

maintenance, and other capital improvements in Section 15 for
repairs and maintenance, roof repairs and/or replacements, and
miscellaneous capital improvements at the Department’s various
institutions are to include construction, reconstruction,
improvements, repairs and installation of capital facilities,

costs of planning, supplies, materials, and all other expenses



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -414- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

required for roof and other types of repairs and maintenance,

capital improvements, and purchase of land.

Section 30. The sum of $6,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Juvenile
Justice from the General Revenue Fund for costs and expenses

associated with payment of statewide hospitalization.

Section 35. The amount of $810,800, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Juvenile Justice for the purposes of
investigating complaints, evaluating policies and procedures,
and securing the rights of the youth committed to the Department
of Juvenile Justice, including youth released to the Community

Services Division before final discharge.

Section 40. The amount of $75,800, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Juvenile Justice for costs associated with

positive behavior interventions and supports.

ARTICLE 56

Section 1. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003

hereinafter named,

-415- SDS103 00096 DXS

are appropriated from the General

Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses

following divisions of the Department of Corrections

fiscal year ending June 30,

FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 29,
For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 2,
For Contractual ServiCesS v.uv ittt et eeeeenenenns 15,
For Travel ...ttt ittt ittt ie e
FOor CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt ettt e aeeeeeeanenn
FOr Printing v ie e iie ettt eeeeeeeeonneeeonneeonnenas
FOor EQUIPMENntT v vttt ittt et ittt eeteeeeeoeeaneanss 6,
For Electronic Data ProCesSsing .....eeeueeeeeenenns 13,
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i teeeeeeeeennn 1,
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.cciieneeen..
FOr Tort Cladms v v it ittt ittt et teeeeeeeneeneenens 12,
For Refunds ... i ittt ittt et ittt e ie e

Total $81,

Section 5.

as may be necessary,

2025:
FOR OPERATIONS

GENERAL OFFICE

STATEWIDE SERVICES AND GRANTS

The following named amounts,

45096 a

Revenue
of the

for the

810,300

or so much thereof

are appropriated to the Department of

Corrections for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -416- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Sheriffs’ Fees for Conveying Prisoners .......... 249,900
For the State’s share of Assistant State’s
Attorney’s salaries - reimbursement
to counties pursuant to Chapter 55 of
the Illinois Compiled Statutes .......c.ciiiiiieennn.. 200,200
For Repairs, Maintenance, and Other
Capital ImpProOvVEemMENES & v v ittt it teeeeeeneeeneenonnns 9,500,000

Total $9,950,100

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Corrections for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:
Payable from Department of Corrections

Reimbursement and Education Fund:

For payment of expenses associated

with School District Programs .......eeeeeeeeennns 5,000,000
For payment of expenses associated

with federal programs, including,

but not limited to, construction of

additional beds, treatment programs,

and juvenile SUPErVISION ...t ittt teeeeeennnns 5,000,000
For payment of expenses associated

with miscellaneous programs, including,

but not limited to, medical costs, food expenditures,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -417- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and various construction COStS v v vt v it v it v it 56,600,000
For payment of expenses associated

with IT infrastructure upgrades, including,

but not limited to, device purchases,

repairs, maintenance, and other capital

D 10} 0 @ TS 1T o = 45,000,000

Total $111,600,000

Section 15. The amount of $15,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of
Corrections from the General Revenue Fund for expenses related

to statewide hospitalization services.

Section 20. The amount of $4,283,499, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from a reappropriation heretofore
made 1in Article 50, Section 20 of Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, 1s reappropriated to the Department of Corrections
from the General Revenue Fund for expenses related to the
necessary replacement of aging and unreliable telecommunication

systems.

Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10300SB0251sam003 -418- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
Department of Corrections:

EDUCATION SERVICES
For Personal ServiCes ...ttt eeeennnnnnn. 16,941,100
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == wis I o 1 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,273,800
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u ittt et eeeeenenenns 11,000,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,500
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 300,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 60,000
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v vt eteteeeeeeeeeenenn 4,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........coieiieeeennn. 4,500
Total $29,661,400
PAROLE
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 43,666,200
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeaneans 3,283,100
For Contractual ServicCes .. .uu it ittt teeeeeeenens 14,500,000
@ 3 K = Y 150,000
For Travel and Allowances for Committed,
Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners ..........coeeeeeo.. 28,000

For Commodities



103005B0251sam003 -419- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 6,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ittt et eeeesonaeeneenenns 50,000
For Telecommunications Services ........cccueuvuuenn... 5,615,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceeeeenn.. 1,500,000

Total $68,829,300

RE-ENTRY SERVICES
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt et eeeeeeeeeeenenenns 11,827,600
For Student, Member, and Inmate

(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 35,000

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 889,300
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u vttt et eeeeenenenns 30,400,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 10,500
For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeieeeeeeennns 0
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 50,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoeeaeeas 4,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt ettt ee s oeseeseeoeeanennss 75,000
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 85,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeenn.. 40,000

Total

For Personal Services

$43,416,400

FIELD SERVICES

............................ 10,385,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -420- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v v vttt ettt ettt ettt et aeeenaneas 780, 900
For Contractual ServiCesS v v ettt teeeeteeeeenens 90,000,000
o K = V. S 50,000
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vt v ittt it ettt et et ee s seeneenneas 1,434,000
FOr Printing v ettt ittt ettt eaneeeananennenenns 4,000
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 100,000
For Telecommunications ServiCeS .. vt eeeeennnn 1,200,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeveeeennen.. 300,000

Total $104,254,700

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Corrections from the General Revenue Fund for:

BIG MUDDY RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 33,768,700

For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@7 @311 S0 o= F= 1wl 1 @ o [P 260,000
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeaneans 2,538,900
For Contractual ServicCes .. .uu it ittt teeeeeeenens 10,000,000
@ B K=V 6,500
For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners ..........coeeeeeo.. 19,000

For CommOditie s v ittt ittt ittt et ettt et eeeeenns



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -421- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Printing v ii e ine ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 45,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ittt et eeeesonaeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiiinnnnnnns 82,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueeeeeunnn.. 113,000

Total $48,435,100

CENTRALTA CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 41,828,100
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o S 362,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 3,144,900
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 7,682,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 10,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........ceeeeeeen.. 9,500
FOr CoOmMMOAIiaesS vttt ittt ittt et ettt e eeeeeeeneeneneas 1,821,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeneanennss 14,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 82,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 56,000

Total $55,084,500

DANVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 30,785,000
For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@F 03111 0TS0 o1 ¥ wil 1 @ o [ 380,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -422- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt et ee e et eanennens 2,314,600
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 9,000,000
o K = V0 S 9,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeeeeeen. 6,000
For CommoOdities v v it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 1,200,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 25,000
FOr EBQUipmMent & .ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. vv ittt enenenenns 57,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 93,000

Total $43,944,600

DECATUR CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 19,013,300
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(@) 111 TS0 o == wil 1 @ ) o 95,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 1,429,500
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeenn 4,700,000
@ B K = Y 3,000

For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled, and

Discharged PriSOnersS ...t ittt it neeeeneeeenenenn 5,000
@ 3l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y T 665,000

For Printing v ii ittt ittt ettt eeeteeeeeeenoenaeeas 6,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -423- SDS103 00096

FOor BQUipment ...t iin ettt et teeeeeeeeeonenenns

For Telecommunications Services

For Operation of Auto Equipment .................

Total
DIXON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
For Personal Services

For Student, Member, and Inmate

[07) 111 o1 o =T 1wl It 'o K

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ettt ettt eeeeenneeennennn

For Contractual Services

o N N = v

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,
Paroled,
For Commodities
For
For
For Telecommunications Services
For
Total
EAST MOLINE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
For Personal Services
For Student,

Member, and Inmate

CompPEensSation v vttt ittt et et ettt

For State Contributions to

and Discharged Prisoners ..............
b o e s
2@ L B 3 011D o

Operation of Auto Equipment .................

DXS 45096 a

....170,000
....230,000
$88,782,500

.28,791,400

....120,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -424- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneans 2,164,700
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt eeeeeneenneas 5,400,000
o K = V0 S 7,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeeeeeen. 6,500
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vt ittt it ettt ettt et neeseeneeneenens 950,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 11,000
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 225,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. vt ettt eeeeennnn 122,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 165,000

Total $37,963,100

SOUTHWESTERN ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 21,467,100
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(@) 111 TS0 o == wil 1 @ ) o 90, 000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeaaneans 1,614,000
For Contractual ServiCes .. .vui ittt eteeeeeeenens 10,000,000
FOr T ravel it ittt ittt et ettt et e eteeeeeeeeeeneeaeeas 10,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........coeeeeen... 5,800
@ Rl ©F) 141 11T Yo Br ik s I 650,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 10,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 75,000

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v vt ittt teeeeeeeeenenn 54,000



103005B0251sam003 -425- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 31,000
Total $34,006, 900
KEWANEE LIFE SKILLS RE-ENTRY CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 15,979,500
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 67,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 1,201,500
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 3,100,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 1,500

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners ...............
For Commodities vt in ittt it e eee et eeeeennanenns
For Printing v ii i ittt ieeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeaneans
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt eeseeeeeoeeaeeans
For Telecommunications Services .......ueieieenenn.

For Operation of Auto Equipment ..................

Total

GRAHAM CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS i vvii ittt et teeeeeeeeeeeeen

For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@703 111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ ) o
For State Contributions to Social Security ........
For Contractual ServicCes .....iii ittt teeeneenenns

o N R = v



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -426- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeeeeenen. 1,500
FOr COmMMOALIEdes v vt ittt it ettt et et et seeneenneas 3,155,000
FOr Printing v it iie ittt et eeeeseneeeoneeennenenns 25,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt e et neesennenonnenes 225,000
For Telecommunications ServVIiCES v v ettt eeeeeneenenens 56,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 120,000

Total $67,258,100

ILLINOIS RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 36,686,700

For Student, Member, and Inmate

(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o SO 311,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 2,758,300
For Contractual ServiCes . .u v ittt teeeteeeeeeenens 11,017,000
@ B K = Y 6,500

For Travel and Allowance for Committed, Paroled,

and Discharged Prisoners ... ... eiteeteeeeeeeeeneeneeas 8,000
FOr CoOmMMOAIidesS v ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeneeeeeas 5,558,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeoneoneanss 33,000
FOor EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v vie ettt eeeeeenenn 66,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.cciieeenn.. 310,000

Total $56,829,500

HILL CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 31,007,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -427- SDS103 00096 DXS

For Student, Member, and Inmate

Compensation

For State Contributions to Social Security
For Contractual Services

For Travel

For Travel and Allowances for Committed, Paroled,

and Discharged Prisoners

For Commodities

For Printing

FOor EQUIPMENET & ittt i it e e i e e e e e e ettt et e eeeeeeneeees

Equipment

For Telecommunications Services

For Operation of Auto Equipment

Total $52,
JACKSONVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 38,

For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@03 111 S0 o= wil 1 @ ) o [
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 2,
For Contractual Services
For Travel ...ttt ittt ettt ettt ieeieeneann

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners

For Commodities

For Printing

45096 a

275,000

567,400

217,900

233,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -428- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 65,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 95,000

Total $48,619,800

JOLIET TREATMENT CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 35,920,500
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 40,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 2,700,700
For Contractual ServiCesS v.uv ittt et eeeeenenenns 15,000,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........ceeeeeeen.. 1,000
FOr COmMMOAIaiesS v it ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeeneeneneens 813,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 18,000
FOr EQUIPMENtT v i vt ittt ittt et ittt eeteeeeeeeeoeenseans 150,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 155,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 53,000

Total $54,853,700

LAWRENCE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 43,041,200
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(@7 @3111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ o [ 110,000

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -429- SDS103 00096 DXS

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneans 3,
For Contractual Services

For Travel

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners

For Commodities

For Printing

FOor EQUIPMENET & it i it i it e e it et e e ettt et e eeeeeeneeees

Equipment

For Telecommunications Services

For Operation of Auto Equipment .......oveieeeeeneenns

Operation of Auto Equipment

Total $62,

LINCOLN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServViCesS v.uuii it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeann 22,

For Student, Member, and Inmate

Compensation

For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeaaneans 1,
For Contractual Services

For Travel

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners

For Commodities

For Printing

For EQUIpmMENnt & @it it it i it e it et et e et e ettt e eeeeeneeeas

Equipment

For Telecommunications Services

45096 a

120,000

552,300

391,200

175,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003

-430- SDS103 00096 DXS

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceeeeeennn..

Total $31,

LOGAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenens 47,

For Student, Member, and Inmate

(070) 111 oYY o =7 wis I ) o O

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 3,
For Contractual ServiCesS v.uv ittt et eeeeenenenns 25,

o N R = v

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeee..
For Commodities v v it ittt ittt e ettt et eeeeeeneneneas 2,
For Printing v ii ittt ittt it teeteeeeeeeeeeenneans
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt ettt et s eeeeeeeeoeenneans
For Telecommunications ServicCes ....uoeiiieneeneenenns
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn.

Total $79,

MENARD CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvue ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 79,

For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@F 03111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ o

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeaaeaans 6,

For Contractual ServicCes .. v it ittt teeeeeeenens 18,

45096 a

647,700

819,000

320,000

125,000

493,300

905,100

420,000

007,700

665,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -431- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

o K = VS 35,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeeeeeen. 2,700
FOr COmMMOALIdes v vt ittt it et ettt et ee e seenseenneas 5,020,000
FOr Printing v it iie ittt et eeeeseneeeoneeennenenns 30,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt e et neesennenonnenes 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. vt it eteeeeeenenenn 224,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeveeeennen.. 370,000

Total $110,779,500

MURPHYSBORO LIFE SKILLS RE-ENTRY CENTER
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneas 8,977,400
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 24,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeseeeeeaneaneas 675,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvu ittt teeeeeeeeeenn 1,288,000
FOr Travel i it ittt et et e e et e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenean 500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 0
FOr COmMMOAIiaesS v ittt it i ittt ettt ettt eeeneenennennens 237,000
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 4,500
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 60,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i et teeeeeeeeenenn 24,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ....................... 1,000

Total $11,291,400



103005B0251sam003 -432- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

PINCKNEYVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

For Personal ServiCes ...ttt ieeeennnnnnn. 42,137,800
For Student, Member, and Inmate

(070) 111 Y=Y o =7 wis I ) o 1 349,000
For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneens 3,168,100
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u ittt et eeeeenenenns 12,587,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 19,000
For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged PrisSoners .........eeeeeeee.. 12,000
For Commodities v v it ittt ittt e ettt et eeeeeeneneneas 2,142,000
FOr Printing vuu it ine ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 24,500
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS v v tie e eteeeeeeeeenens 55,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieneenn. 180,000

Total $60,749,400
PONTIAC CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvue ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 61,181,500
For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@703 111 S0 o= wil 1 @ o [ 192,000
For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeaans 4,599,900
For Contractual ServicCes .. .uu it ittt teeeeeennens 17,478,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 31,000
For Travel and Allowances for Committed,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -433- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners ...........
For Commodities vt iiiii it eeeennnnnn.
FOr Printing v eeii it et eeeeeeeeeeeneenonnns
For EQUuipment ...ttt n et eeeeeenneeannns
For Telecommunications Services ..............

For Operation of Auto Equipment ..............

Total

ROBINSON CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ettt eeeeeeeeeeenns

For Student, Member, and

Inmate Compensation .....c.cuouiiiiiiineneneennn.

For State Contributions to

Social SEeCUTILY v vv ittt i et ee ettt ennanenns
For Contractual Services ......oiii it enenn.

o N N = v S

For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled, and Discharged

L a0 L = S
For Commodities vttt ieeteeeeeeeeeeennnns
For Printing c.u ittt et teeteeeeeeeeenens
For EqUipment ...ttt ittt ettt eeeeeennens
For Telecommunications Services ..............

For Operation of Auto Equipment ..............

Total

SHAWNEE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

....... 235,000

....... 140,000

$86,144,900

....24,278,000

....... 150,000

$34,863,400



103005B0251sam003 -434- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ettt eeeeeeeeneeneennns 33,988,800
For Student, Member, and
Inmate CompPensSation v .ve et et e et eeeeneeeeneenonnns 380,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt ettt teeeeaneneans 2,555,500
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv vttt eeeeeeeeenean 8,700,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 10,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Paroled, and Discharged PrisSoOners .........eeeeeeeen. 31,000
For Commodities v v it ittt ittt e ettt et eeeeeeneneneas 2,400,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 25,000
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS ..ttt it enenenenns 76,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ............... 105,000

Total

SHERIDAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS i vvii ittt et teeeeeeeeeneeen

For Student, Member, and Inmate

CompPEensSation v vttt ittt ettt ettt

For State Contributions to

SocCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt et eeeeeaaeaans
For Contractual ServicCes ....uviii ittt teenneeen.

e B N N = v

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners ............

$48,346,300

35,916,600

225,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -435- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr COmMMOALIEdes v vt ittt it ettt et et ee st seeneenneas 1,950,000
FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 30,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneesennenonnenas 225,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiiinnnnnnns 82,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 62,500

Total $55,205,500

STATEVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCeS v et teeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens 109,188,600
For Student, Member, and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =T 1wl I o SO 242,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 8,209,300
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u vttt et eeeeenenenns 36,421,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 90,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........ceeeeeeo.. 55,000
FOr CoOmMMOAIiaesS vttt ittt ittt et ettt e eeeeeeeneeneneas 3,900,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 68,000
FOr EQUIPMENtT .« i vt ittt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeeeoeenneans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v it eteeeeeeneens 280,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieeenn.. 395,000

Total $158,948,900

TAYLORVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenens 28,228,600

For Student, Member, and Inmate Compensation ........ 267,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -436- SDS103 00096 DXS

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt et ee e et eanennens 2,
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 7,
Bl N o= v =
For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled, and Discharged

e I o) o L S
For CommoOdities v v it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 1,
FOr Printing v iie i ieee ettt eeeeeeonneeeneeeonnenas
FOr EBQUIipmMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt eeneeeenneeonnenas
For Telecommunications ServiCes .......uuiiiinnnennns
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen..

Total $39,

VANDALTIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 32,
For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@03 111 S0 o= wil 1 @ ) o [
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 2,
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeenn 5,
For Travel ...ttt ittt ettt ettt ieeieeneann
For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners ..........coeeeee..
@ 3ol O 11111 Yo Bk s I Y T 5,

For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeenenans

45096 a

552,000

592,700

179,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam003 -437-

For BQUipment ...ttt itn et teeeeennenennenns
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ... vueueeeeeeeenenn

For Operation of Auto Equipment ................

Total

VIENNA CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeenn

For Student, Member, and Inmate

ComPEenNsSation v vttt ittt ettt ettt

For State Contributions to

Social SEeCUTILY v v vt ittt ettt e e eeeeeannns
For Contractual ServiCesS v i tee et eeeeeeenenn

o B N R = v S

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .............
For Commodities vt ittt ittt ittt tiieeaennen
For Printing cu i ittt ittt enteeteeeeeeeeeeeanns
FOor EQUIPmMEnt & i vttt ittt et ittt eeeeeeeeaneanns
For Telecommunications Services .........cuev.e...
For Operation of Auto Equipment ................

Total
WESTERN ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
For Personal ServiCes ... .ttt itnnneannnnn

For Student, Member, and Inmate

(@70} 111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ ) o

For State Contributions to

SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

..... 160,000

$47,225,700

..... 100,000

$43,304,100

..38,360,100

..... 335,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -438- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneans 2,884,100
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt eeeeeneenneas 9,905,000
o K = V. S 14,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled, and Discharged Prisoners .........eeeeeeeeeen. 5,500
FOr COmMMOALIdes vttt ittt it ettt et et ee s seeneenneas 6,000,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 25,000
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 69,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 177,000

Total $57,849,700

ARTICLE 57

Section 1. The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Sex Offender
Management Board Fund to the Sex Offender Management Board for
the purposes authorized by the Sex Offender Management Board
Act including, but not limited to, sex offender evaluation,
treatment, and monitoring programs and grants. Funding received
from private sources 1is to be expended in accordance with the

terms and conditions placed upon the funding.

ARTICLE 58



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -439- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 1. The sum of $852,500, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of Corrections
from the General Revenue Fund for a grant to the Illinois

Sentencing Policy Advisory Council.

ARTICLE 59

Section 5. In addition to any other sums appropriated, the
sum of $399,657,500 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
appropriated from the Title III Social Security and Employment
Fund to the Department of Employment Security for operational
expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, including prior years’ costs.

Section 15. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Employment Security:

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Payable from Title III Social Security and
Employment Fund:
For expenses related to the
Development of Training Programs ........eeeeeeeeens 200,000
For the expenses related to Employment
Security Automation ... ..ttt ittt ittt 3,700,000

For expenses related to a Benefit



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -440- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Information System Redefinition,

including prior years’ COStS .....iiiieen..

For expenses related to a

Workforce Innovation and

Opportunity Act Hub ....... ...

Total
Payable from the Unemployment Compensation
Special Administration Fund:

For expenses related to Legal

Assistance as required by law ..............

For Interest on Refunds of Erroneously

Paid Contributions, Penalties and

0 S U

Total

..... 29,500,000

...... 2,000,000

$35,400,000

...... 2,000,000

........ 100,000

$2,100,000

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Employment Security:
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Grants-In-Aid
Payable from Title III Social Security

and Employment Fund:

FOr ToOort ClaimsS v v vt it ittt ittt eeeeeeeeenns

........ 675,000

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -441- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Employment Security for unemployment compensation benefits to
former state employees as follows:
TRUST FUND UNIT
Grants-In-Aid
Payable from the Road Fund:
For benefits paid on the basis of wages
paid for insured work for the Department
Of TranspPortation v et e e ittt et eeeeeeneeeonnns 5,000,000

Payable from Title III Social Security

and Employment Fund: ....... ..ttt 1,734,300
Payable from the General Revenue Fund: ............. 21,000,000
Total $27,734,300

Section 30. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Employment Security for all ordinary and
contingent expenses related to the implementation of Automatic

Voter Registration.

Section 45. The sum of $75,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation therefore made for such
purpose in Article 53, Section 45 of Public Act 103-0006, as

amended, 1s reappropriated from the Title III Social Security



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam003 -442- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

and Employment Fund to the Department of Employment Security
for the return of federal funds to the Federal Emergency

Management Agency in accordance with 44 C.F.R. § 206.120 (f).

Section 50. The amount of $700,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Employment Security for data analysis and
administrative expenses associated with the Homelessness
Prevention administrative data pilot addressing homelessness

prevention strategies.

Section 55. The amount of $155,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Employment Security to implement

diversity, equity, inclusion, and accessibility initiatives.

ARTICLE 60

Section 5. The sum of $4,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Early Childhood to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

ARTICLE 61



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -443- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Financial Institution Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 3,925,300

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System .........ceeeeeenenen.. 2,009,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 300,800
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 1,095,500
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 741,600
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 111,200
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeweeeeeeeennnnnn 176,200
For TelecommuUNiCationsS v v ettt ittt e eeeeeneenenenenns 53,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........coieiieeeennn. 9,500

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

0f the Department ... ..ttt it teeeeeeeeennnns 1,407,400
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt e ettt t e eeeeeeeeeeeeaeean 15,000
Total $9,844,600

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Credit Union Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation:

CREDIT UNION

FOr Personal ServViCesS i v iieteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeneean 3,116,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -444- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 1,595,200
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 238,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot oot ossonsossesonseensans 845,100
For Contractual ServViCesS v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenns 207,000
ol K = VS 175,300
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eewereneeeennnenns 73,600
For TelecommuUNiCations v v e e ittt te e eeeeeneenenenenns 22,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieieeeennneenn. 4,000

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 327,400
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeteaeeneeens 2,500
Total $6,607,600

Section 10. The sum of $13,378,200, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Cannabis Regulation
Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation
for costs associated with operational expenses of the

department in relation to the regulation of adult-use cannabis.

Section 15. The sum of $5,642,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Cannabis Regulation
Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation
for administration by the Cannabis Regulation Oversight Officer

for costs as authorized by Section 5-45 of the Cannabis



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -445- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Regulation and Tax Act.

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Bank and Trust
Company Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation:

DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN COMMERCIAL BANK REGULATION
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt et eeeeeeeeeeenenenns 10,798,900

For State Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 5,428,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 831,200
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vttt vt ostonssoesoesossneenssesss 3,380,400
For Contractual ServViCes . uvui ittt eteeeeeeeeennens 883,700
FOr Trave Ll ittt it ittt e et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 706,800
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens 341,900
For TelecommuUNiCations v it ettt ittt eeeeeeeeneennens 103,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 18,400
FOr RELUNAS ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt t e eeeeeeeeeaeeaeean 25,000

For Operational Expenses of the

Division of Banking .. ...ttt inieteeeneeeeeeeans 803,800
For Corporate Fiduciary Receivership ................ 235,000
Total $23,556,100

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -446- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Pawnbroker
Regulation Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation:
PAWNBROKER REGULATION
FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 142,700

For State Contributions to State Employees’

Retirement System ......cuiiiiinitinneeennneenenenns 73,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 11,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt vttt st onsonsossossnsonseensensss 31,300
For Contractual ServViCesS v ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneean 7,300
FOr Trave Ll & it it et ettt et et e e e e e 0
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 5,500
For TeleCcommuUNiCation v vttt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneeeeneens 1,700
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iiiiineenennns 300

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt eeteeeeeeneenenns 12,100
FOr RELUNAS ittt ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeaeeaeenns 2,000
Total $287,000

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Residential Finance Regulatory Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

MORTGAGE BANKING AND THRIFT REGULATION



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -447- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it ten et eeeeeeeeneeneeas 2,458,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 1,258,200
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 188,100
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o vt oot ossonsessesonssansans 688, 600
For Contractual ServViCesS v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenns 979,400
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 24,900
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnnnn 136,300
For TelecommuUNiCations v v e e ittt te e eeeeeneenenenenns 41,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........iuiieeennnenn. 7,300

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 926,600
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeteaeeneeens 5,000
Total $6,713,700

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Savings Bank Regulatory Fund to the Department of Financial and

Professional Regulation:

SAVINGS BANK REGULATION
FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeens 145,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System.......... ... ... 74,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 11,100

FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt oesnnsonesoesessesoneennsennss 62,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -448- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Contractual ServViCesS v vttt it eeeeeeeeneennens 27,000
o K = V. S 42,900
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....cevereeeeeennenenns 17,300
For TelecommuUNiCations vt e e ittt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenns 5,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cuiieeunnenenn. 1,000
For Savings Bank Regulation ..........cceiiuiiiiiiinenn. 40,300

Total $426,800

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

Real Estate License Administration Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

REAL ESTATE LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 3,356,600
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,718,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 263,800
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onssonesossossnssnenneens 993,800
For Contractual ServViCes v uvuiiie ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 291,400
@ Bl K = Y 38,700
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ....eeeeeeeeeeneeeenns 132,500
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeenenenn 39,900
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciiiiieeeennn. 7,100
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

of

the Department ... ..ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeneennas 259,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -449- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr ReEfUNAS v ittt i it e e e e et e et ettt ettt et eeenann 10,000

Total $7,110,800

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Appraisal Administration Fund to the Department of Financial
and Professional Regulation:

APPRATISAL LICENSING
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 307,800

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiinnnn... 157,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 23,600
FOr GroUpP INSUTANCE t v vt vttt vt onssonssoesossessseasensss 93,900
For Contractual ServViCesS v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeneeenn 73,600
@ B K = Y 6,400
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ... ieeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 32,400
For TeleCcommuUNiCations vttt ettt teeeeeeeeeeneeeeeens 9,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........coiiiieeeennn. 1,800

For forwarding real estate appraisal fees

to the federal government ..... ..ottt it eneenenns 630,000
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it e et ettt ettt te ettt eeeaeeneeas 20,000
Total $1,356,900

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -450- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

General Professions Dedicated Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:
GENERAL PROFESSIONS
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 5,009,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........cceuuuunn... 2,563,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 390,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 1,698,100
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 576,300
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 8,600
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeweeeeneeennnennn 353,200
For TelecommUNIiCations v et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 106,400
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eueieeennenenn. 19,000

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt eeteeeeeeneennas 695,900
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it ettt ettt ettt e et eeeeeeaeeaeean 50,000
Total $11,470,900

Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Illinois State Dental Disciplinary Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeteeeeeeeeeeeeenens 979,300
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.............ciiin.. 501,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -451- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 89,100
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt vttt vt oot onssonsossnsonssessass 289,600
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 145,100
o K = V0 S 2,200
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....cevereeeeeennenenns 39,600
For TelecommuUNiCations v ettt e ittt eeeeeeeeneennnenn 11,900
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieiieeennenenn. 2,200
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt ieeeeeeeeneennas 584,700
FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 10,000

Total $2,654,900

Section 65. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

Illinois State Medical Disciplinary Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 5,879,300
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 3,009,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 472,600
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt et enesoesoeeseesneenneennns 2,065,800
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 840,900
@ B K=V 7,500
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ....ieeeeeeeeeneeennns 236,600
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt te ettt eeeeeeeeeeenenenn 71,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam003 -452- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 12,700

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ...ttt ittt eeeeeeennnns 2,481,900
o = i o 50,000
Total $15,127,600

Section 70. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Optometric Licensing and Disciplinary Board Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeeneneeneneas 454,800

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiiinnnn... 232,800
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 41,800
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 140,900
For Contractual ServViCes v v vie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 29,500
o N o= v 300
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing v . ieeteeeeeeeeeeeenens 6,500
For TeleCcommuUNiCations v ettt ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 2,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iiiiineenennns 400

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses
0f the Department ... ...ttt it teeteeeneeneennas 143,300
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it e et ettt ettt te ettt eeeaeeneeas 10,000

Total $1,062,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -453- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Design Professionals Administration and Investigation Fund to
the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 580, 600

For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System............cciunnn... 297,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 44,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot ossonsonssessnssnennsans 242,600
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 106,600
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 3,900
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeweeeeeeeennnenns 41,300
For TelecommuUNiCationsS v v ettt ittt e eeeeeneenenenenns 12,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........coieiieeeennn. 2,300

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt eeeeeeeeeneennas 107,800
FOr RELUNAS ittt ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeaeeaeenns 5,000
Total $1,444,300

Section 80. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Illinois State Pharmacy Disciplinary Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,791,500

For State Contributions to State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -454- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Employees' Retirement System...........ciinnnn... 916,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 140,100
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot oot onsonsossessnssenssans 438,200
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 271,600
o K = V0 S 8,900
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......evereeeeeennnenns 83,900
For TelecommuUNiCations v v ettt it te e eeeeeneenenenenns 25,300
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieiieeennenenn. 4,500
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 186,900
FOr Refunds .. .u ittt it it ittt ittt eiie e 5,000

Total $3,872,800

Section 85. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

Illinois State Podiatric Disciplinary Fund to the Department

of Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tieteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 55,500
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........ciiiiiiieenenn. 28,400
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 4,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt vt oeennsoeseeseeseesneaneennss 31,300
For Contractual ServViCesS v vt i ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenns 8,500
o Bl N o= v 400
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing . .euveeteeeeeeeeeeeenenns 3,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -455- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

For TelecommuUNiCations vt et ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenns 1,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........iuiitennneennns 200

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department ... ..ttt ittt enteeeeeennennns 66,900
o = i o 30,000
Total $229,800

Section 90. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Registered Certified Public Accountants’ Administration and
Disciplinary Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeoeeneeneneas 1,154,900

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ........coiiiiiieenn.. 591,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 88,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onssonesossessnesnenneans 313,000
For Contractual ServViCes v v vie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 33,700
@ B K = Y 1,100
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...ueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 15,000
For TelecommuUNiCations ‘v ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeneenenenns 4,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........uiiiiiieenennn. 900

For the Administration of the Registered CPA



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam003 -456- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Total $2,439,300

Section 95. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Nursing Dedicated and Professional Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeoenenens 2,605,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........eeeeeeennen.. 1,333,300
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 204,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot ossonssonsessnsonsennsans 892,100
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 552,300
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 3,500
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens 159,800
For TeleCommuUNiCations v e et ettt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenn 48,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........coiiiieeeennn. 8,600
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt e ettt t e eeeeeeeeeeeeaeean 50,000

Total $5,857,000

Section 100. The sum of $4,362,700 or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Nursing Dedicated
and Professional Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation for the establishment and operation of

an Illinois Center for Nursing.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -457- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 105. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

from the Professions Indirect Cost Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 7,072,900
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccuuunn... 3,927,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 632,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 2,488,400
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 9,040,200
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 66,000
For CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 70,900
FOr Printing vuu it ine ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 12,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 42,100
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeeenns 7,239,600
For TelecommUNiCations ...t ittt ittt et enneeenneeenneenns 0
For Operation of Auto Equipment ........c.iiiiiiitnneneennnns 0
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department .. ...ttt iinteeteeeneeneenns 5,714,700

Total $36,905,800

Section 110. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

from the Cemetery Oversight Licensing and Disciplinary Fund to

the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam003 -458- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v ii et ettt eeeeeeeeneennens 836,800

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ........cieuiieeeennenn. 428,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 64,100
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o vt oot ossonsessesonssansans 313,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenns 657,900
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,400
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eewereeeeeennnenns 23,200
For TelecommUNiCations v ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeoeeneneas 7,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........iuiieeennneenn. 1,300
For Administration of the Cemetery Oversight Act ....78,200
FOr Refunds .. .u ittt it it ittt ittt eiie e 2,500

Total $2,414,700

Section 115. The sum of $407,100, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation from the Real Estate
Research and Education Fund for costs associated with the
operation of the Office o0of Real Estate Research at the

University of Illinois.

Section 120. The sum of $7,199,200, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Compassionate Use
of Medical Cannabis Fund to the Department of Financial and

Professional Regulation for all costs associated with



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -459- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

operational expenses of the department in relation to the

regulation of medical cannabis.

Section 125. The sum of $221,900, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Appraisal
Administration Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation for all —costs associated with
administration of the Real Estate Appraiser Licensing Act of

2002.

Section 130. The sum of $2,309,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Division of Real
Estate General Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation for the ordinary and contingent

expenses of the Department.

Section 135. The amount of $150,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the TOMA Consumer
Protection Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation for costs associated to individuals who have
suffered monetary loss as a result of wviolations of the
Transmitters of Money Act or the Uniform Money Transmission

Modernization Act.

Section 140. The amount of $150,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -460- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Real Estate
Recovery Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation for costs associated with the Real Estate License

Act of 2000.

Section 145. The sum of $16,250,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation
for Electronic Data Processing to implement and administer a

new licensing system.

Section 150. The sum of $16,250,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 54, Section 155 of Public Act 103-0006¢,
as amended 1is reappropriated from the Professions Licensure
Fund for the implementation and administration of a new

licensing system.

ARTICLE 62

Section 5. The sum of $16,063,800, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Human Rights for operational expenses of

the Department.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam003 -461- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

Section 10. The sum of $270,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Human Rights for costs associated with

employer and employee training programs.

Section 15. The sum of $625,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Human Rights for costs associated with the

Commission on Discrimination and Hate Crimes.

Section 20. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Department of Human
Rights Training and Development Fund to the Department of Human
Rights for the purpose of funding expenses associated with

administration.

Section 25. The sum of $4,794,800, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Special Projects
Division Fund to the Department of Human Rights for operational

expenses of the Department.

Section 30. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Department of Human

Rights Special Fund to the Department of Human Rights for the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam003 -462- SDS103 00096 DXS 45096 a

purpose of filing expenses associated with the Department of

Human Rights.

Section 35. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Hate Crimes and Bias
Incident Prevention and Response Fund to the Department of
Human Rights for grants and administrative expenses associated

with the eradication of hate crimes and bias incidents.

Section 40. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation made for such
purpose 1in Article 55, Section 35 of Public Act 103-006, as
amended, is reappropriated from the G